BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

CITRUS COUNTY, FLORIDA,
and CYPRESS AND OAKS VILLAGES Appeal No.:
ASSOCIATION,

PSC Docket No.: 92-0199-WS
Appellants,
vs.

SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES, INC.,

Appellee.

NOTICE OF APPEAL

NOTICE IS GIVEN that Citrus County, Florida, and Cypress and
Oaks Villages Association, Interested Parfies/Appellants, appeal to
the District Court of Appeal, First District of Florida, (1) the
order of the Public Service Commission dated March 22, 1993,
motions for reconsideration pending, and (2) the order of the
Public Service Commission Staff dated September 15, 1993, approving
implementation of the final rates approved by the March 22, 1993
order. Conformed copies of these orders are attached hereto.

The nature of the combined orders is final agency action
granting increased utility rates on a permanent, nonrefundable

basis (although the Commission has not entered written orders

DATE
10814 ocT-8§0 1536

Fraw u..LAL‘»-—V:l-'..}‘b’i\l‘l.-



disposing of the motions for rehearing or reconsideration filed by

the parties).

’ g:;%éfi;,,/////

ROSS v

Assistant Attorney General
Department of Legal Affairs
The Capitel, PL-01

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
(904) 488-5899

Florida Bar No. 0199461

b )

MICHAEL B. TWOMEY, ESQUIRE
Route 28, Box 1264
Tallahassee, Florida
(904) 421-9530
Florida Bar No.

and

LARRY HAAG, ESQUIRE

County Attorney, Citrus County
107 North Park Avenue - Suite 8
Inverness, Florilida 34450
Florida Bar No.

SUSAN W. FOX !
Macfarlane Fekgdson
P. 0. Box 1531
Tampa, Florida
(813) 273-4200
Florida Bar No. 241547
Attorney for Cypress and Oaks
Villages Association

33601

Attorneys for Citrus County, Florida

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a copy of the foregoing has been

furnished by U.S. Mail this 5}5?{day of kaféééf’ , 1993 to the

following persons:

Ken Hoffman, Esquire

Messer, Vickers, Caparello,
Madsen, Lewis, Goldman & Metz
215 S. Monroe Street, Suite 701
P. 0. Box 1876

Tallahassee, Florida 32302-1876

4155
R0

001537



Harold McLean, Esquire
Associate Public Counsel

Dffice of the Public Counsel

c/o The Florida Legislature

111 Ww. Madison Street, Room 812
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1400

Cathy Bedell, Esquire

Division of Legal Services
Florida Public Service Commission
101 East Gaines Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32301

Brian Armstrong, Esquire
Southern States Utilities
General Offices

1000 Color Place

Apopka, Florida 32703

Michael Mullin, Esquire

Nassau County Board of County Commissioners

P. O. Box 1563
Fernandina Beach, Florida 32034

Attorney -

415y

001538

200e



BEFORE THE FLORIDA PUBLIC Sék?ICE COMMISSION

.

- In Ray Application for rate } DOCKET NO. 92019%9-WS
increase in Brevard, ' ORDER HO. PBC-91-0423-FOF-WS
Charlotte/Les, Cltrus, Clay,- ISSUED: 03/22/9)

Duval, Highlands, Laka, Marion,
Martin, Nagpau, Orangs, Oscecla,
Pagco, Putnam, Semlinoiae,
Volusia, and Washington Counties
by SOUTHERN STATES UTILITIES,
INC.; in Colller county by MARCD
SIORES UTILITIES (Deltona); in
Karnande County by SPRING HILL
UTILITI®S {Deltona}; and in
Yolusia County by DELTONA LAKES
UTILITIES (Deltona)

Tt Nt e et

. - The following Commissloners participated in the dlsposition of
this matter:

THOMAS M. BERRD
BUSAN F. CLARK

APPEARANCES: KEMHETH A. MOFFMAN, Esquire, Measer, Vickers,
Caparelle, Madsen, Lewis, Goldman, & Metz, P.A,,
215 South Monroe Btreet, Firat Fla. Bank Bullding,
Tallahaseea, Florlda 32303, and

BRIAN FP. ARMSTRONG, Esquire, Southern States
utilities, Inc., 1000 Color Place Apopka, Florida
32703

on pehalf of Southerp Stateg Utilities, Inc,

JACK SHREVE, Esquire, and HAROLD McLEAN, Eaguire,
Office of Public Counsel, The Claude Pepper
Bullding, 111 West Hadison Street, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-1400

L e

o

N

(A

Ve
Z\D R CCCUHEIT'fHLTS*ETTE
o 03120 e n
c = TGS AT
c‘ 3 'I: 1 E]

ORDER NO. PSC-9)~0423-FOF-H5
DOCKET HO. 920139-WS
FAGE 2

LARRY M. HARG; Eaquire, County Attornay, Ciltrua
county, 107 Horth Park Avenua, Suita B, Inverness,
Florida, 34450, and

MICHAEL, B, TWOMEY, Esquire, Department of Legal
Affalrs, Room 1603, The Capitcl, Tallahamsea, FL
13199-1050

oard Coi B 8 o

Citrus County, Florida

HARRY JOMES, Presldent, and BUD BANSEN, Cypress and
Ooak Villages Association of Sugar Hill Woods,
Homosassa, 91 Wast Cypress Boulevard, Homosassa,
Floxida 32646

On behalf of Cvpresd and Oak Villages of Homogassa

CATHERINE BEDELL, MATTHEW FEIL, LILA JAPER, LEEANN
KNOWLES, REX GOLDEN, KAREN ASHER-COHEN, and SUZANNE
SUMMERLIN, EBsquires, Filorlda Public Service
commiesion, 101 Easgt Gainea S8treet, Tallzhassee,
Florida 2132399-0863

PRENTICE P. PRUITT, Esquire, Florida Public Service
Commission, 101 East Gaines Etreet, Tallahassee,
Florida 32399-0861

BY TIE COMMISSION:

BACKGROUND

Southern States Utilities, Inc,, and Deltona Utllitiesa, Inc.,
{hereinafter referred to &s the utility or 58VU) are collectively a
class A water and wastewater utility operating in varlous counties
in the State of Florida. SSU has filed an application to Incresse
the rates and charges for 127 of its water and wastewater systems
regulated by this cCommission. According to the Information
contained in the minlmum filing requirements (MFRs}, the total



ORDER NO. PS5C-93-042)-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-HS
"PAGE 3

annual revenue For the water systems tiled in this application fer
1991 was $12,319,321 and the net operating income wae $1,616,165.
The total annual revenus for the wastewatsr eyctems flled in this
application for 1991 was $6,669,468 and the net operating income
was $324,177. For the systems involved in this rate appilcation,
the Dtility serves a total of 75,055 water customers and 25,966
wastewater customera.

The utility'm last rate cazese for 34 of I1tas water and
wastewater systema was in Docket Ho. 900329-WS. That case waa
dismigsed by the commlssion in Order No. 24715, lesued June 26,
1951, Tha Flrst Dlstrict Court of Appeal affirmed this
Commipsion's action on July 18, 1992,

On Hay 11, 1992, the utllity filed ite reguest for Increased
rates and chavgaa. The MFRe were deficient. On June 17, 1992, the
utility submitted the required lnformatlion, and the official date
of riling was established as June 17, 1991.

In total, the utility regueasted Intetrim rates designed to
generate annual revenues of $16,806,5%94 for its water systems and
$10,270,606 for ite wastewater aystems, Increases of $3,981,192
(31.57%) and 32,997,359 (41.22%), respectively, according to the
HFRa. The utility requeated final rates designed to generate
annual revenuas of $17,998,776 for its water systems and
$10,872,112 for 1lta wastewater systems, increases of $5,064,353
(40.156%) and $3,601,165 {49.53%), raspectively, according te the
MFRs. The approved test year for determining both lnterim and
final rates ie the hietorical year ended December 31, 1991.

By Order No. PSC-92-0832-FOF-WS, lssued August 27, 1992, thls
commission suspended SSU's requested rates. The utllity waived the
60-day statutory period for interim ratea until August 18, 1932,
On that date, we wvoted to authorize Interim rates. By Order No,
PEC-92-0948-FOF-WS, lssued September 8, 19292, and as amended by
Order Ho. PS5C~92-0948A-FOF-HS, lasued October 13, 1992, we approved
interim rates designed to generate annual water and wastewater
systems revenues of $16,347,596 and $10,270,606, respectively.

batwaen hugust, 1992, and MNovember, 1992, we held a total of
ten pervice hearings throughout the state for the purpose of
recalving customer testimony for thie case. Beglnning November 6,
1992, we conducted a five-day hearing in Tallahaases.

055100

ORDER HO. PSC-93~0421-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO, 920199-~WS
PAGE 4

ABEREVIATIONG

The - following abbreviations are used hereln for reference
puUrposes:

Company and Party Nameg
COVA Cypreas and Oak Villagee of Homasassa
DUI Deltona Utllities, Inc.
PSC Florida Public Service Commission
MPLY, Minnesots Power and Light Company
oPC OFffica of Public Counsel
350 Southern States Utilities, Inc,
SSUSI Southern States Utilities Services, inc.
TGI Topeka Group, Inc.
UFU United Florida ytilities Corporation
vou venica Gardeng Utility

Tgchnlcgl lg: mg
AFPI Allowance for Funda Prudently Invested
AFUDC  Allowance for Funds Used During Construction
AWHA Amarican Waterworke Assoclatlon
BFC Base Facllity Charge
CIAC Contributions In Ald Of construection
CHIP Constructlon Work In Progress
DER Florida Department of Environmental Regulation
EPA Environmental Protection Agency
ERCs Equlvalent Residentlal Connections

ERUs Equivalent Resldential Units
FASB Financlal Accounting Standards Board

gpd Gallons Per Day

gpm Gallons Per Minute

ITCs Inveatwant Tax Credits

MCLs Maximum Contaminant Levels
MFRs Hiniwum Filing Requirementa
wmgd Million Gallons Per Day
HPL Mliligrams Per Liter

PI{FU Plant Held for Futurs Usas
PPM Parts Per Millilon

SFAS Statement of Financial Accounting sStandards
TDS Total Plesolved Solids

WTP Water Treatment Plant

WHTP Wastewater Treatment Plant

R



ORDER NO. PS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DQCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 5

EINDINGS OF FACT. LAW, AHD POLICY

Kaving considered the evidence presented, the briefs of the
parties, and the recommendation of our staff, we hereby enter our
findings of fact, law, and policy.

STIPULATIONS

At the Prehearing Conference, the parties and our staff
reached 'a number of proposed stipulations. We believe the
stipulations are reascnable, and hereby accept them. These
stipulations fall into four general categories: (1) Those
stipulations where the utility and staff agreed, but where none of
the other parties took part in the stipulations or took positions
on the issues from which the stipulations were derived; (2} Those
where all of the parties and Staff agreed; (3) Those where the
wtility, OpC, and Staff agreaed, but where COVA did not take part
nor take positions on the iesues from which the stipulatlions were
derivad; and {4} Those where the utility, COVA, and Staff agreed,
but where OPC did not take part nor take positions on the issues
from which the stipulatlions were derived, The stipulationz are
listed balow by category.

Che ipula

1. Western Bhores and Sllver Laka Estates should be considered cne
system for ratemaking purposes.

2. Interlachen Lake Estates and Park Manor should be considered
one system for ratemaklng purposes,

3. Saratoga Harbor and Welaka should bea considered one system for
ratemaking purposes. g

4, The Commission should set the cost of equity using the leverage
formula in effect at the time of the Agenda Conference for the
final oxder in this case. The range for the cost of egquity should
be plus or minus 100 basis points. |

DO
-

ORDER NO. PSC-931-04231~FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920198-WS5S
PAGE &

5. 'The following plant retirements should be made for the Rolling
Green water system due to that systems® interconnection with
another system:

Acct . # $ Retirement
304.2 Structures & Improv - Source of Supply $1,252,.14
304.3 Structures & Improv - Treatment Plant 627.26
105.2 Collection Reservatlons 4.06
307.2 Wella & Springs 16,599, 46
309.2 Supply Mains 7.96
310.2 Power Generation Equipment 4.58
339.2 Other Plant & Misc - Equip-Pumping Plant {5.14)

The accumulated depreclation for these retirements is:

Acct. # $ Retirement
jod.2 Structures & Improv - Source of Supply % 11B.60
104.3 Structures & Improv - Treatment Plant 60,36
305.2 Collection Reservations .20
207.2 Wells & Springs -1,679.88
309.2 Supply Malns . .40
310.2 Power Generation Equipment .22
31319.2 oOther Plant & Hisc - Equip-Pumping Plant {.26)

The CIAC associated with the retired assets is $16,568.64 and
iccumulated amortlzation of CIAC assoclated with the retired assets
o $902.44.

6. Water plant distribution system additions at Quall Ridge were
not classified in the proper accounts. The appropriate adjustments
are contained in the utllity's response to Staff Interrogatory Ho.
75, whlch will be stipulated into the record as an Exhibit.

7. The average provisiﬁn for net plant for the Deltona Lakes
wastewater collection system should be increased by $97,778;
depraclation expense should be increased by $2,222.

8. Public fire protection rates should ba eliminated.



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET MHO. 3%20199-WS
PAGE 7

o ti

9. The rate base provision for defarred income taxes should be
reduced to the extent prepaid amounts (deblt accounts) correspond
to interim ratese from Docket Ho. 900329-WS which arxe to be
refunded. : '

16, Plant In service for the Venetlan Village eystem should ba
reduced by $19,736 to correct a double-counting error. Average
rate base should be reduced by $9,375, &nd depreciation expense
should be reduced by $987.

11. The South Forty wastewater plant balance should ke reduced by
$269,774 with corresponding adjustments to accumulated
depreciation, depreciation expense and nonused and useful balances.

12. The land balance for Daeltona Lakes should be reduced by
$30,000 to correspond with an appraisal performed in 1992,

13. Water syatems CIAC should be adjusted tao correct errors
detected during the staff audit. The adjustments are as follows:

SEE CHART ON FOLLOWING PAGE

2¢hs100

birrt

-,
-

3309

ORDER HO. PSC~93-0423-FOF-W5
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS

FAGE 8

| Hama of Systom

CIAC hooum Amort = Depr. Exp
HATER 6YSTENY '

Amelia Yeland ${10,556) 51,161 $1{372)
Apache Shores ${387) §80 $(12)
Carlton Village §{100) $11 $13)
baetwylex Shorew ${500) 5§74 ${15)
Eant Lake Harrie $1350) £39 §{11)
Fern Terrace 5225 ${29) 57
Felendly Centar S5{415) $62 £{15)
Goldan Terrcace ${1,270) §246 ${39)
Hoermits Cove £(475) §57 $i{15}
Interlachen Lakes 5{2,100} 5287 S({565)
Keyetone Helghta $1103) 512 5i3)
Lake Conway Pack $(40) 57 $1)
Leilanl Helghte ${11,034) 1,430 8{342)
Oak Foreot $450 §{5¢) $14
ralm Port $11,250) 5158 ${39}
Palms Hobile Home ${75) $13 $(2)
Park
Piccola Imle $(775) 595 ${24}
Piney Wooda $450 5{50% $14
Fomona Fark $(1,975) 5250 $(61)
Fogtmaster Village £7,650 §18412) $237
Alver Park $(1,800) $214 $(56)
skycrest $(9,099) $4,089 ©${307)
St. Johne Highlande 51525} 64 $(16)
Tropiecal fark £1,690 ${310) $.52
Unltversity Shoren 5(635,586) 450,554 5{26,376)
vepetian village $328 ${50} 512
Welaka $1225) 2% 5(7]




ORDER NO, PSC-921-0423-FOF-WS3
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 9

14. Wastewater systems CIAC should be sdjusted to correct errors

~detected during the staff audit. The adjuatments are as follows:

Name of Syatgm CIAC Accum Amork Dapr. Exp .
HWASTEW |3
Mmelin Ialand §(6,342) 5698 ${197)
Apache Shores $137 (46} 54
Lallani Helghte 5412 $(159) $11
Palm Port $(650) 586 5120}
Unlveralty Shores 5332, 640 $4{98,722) 510,651
Venetinn ¥ilimge §{613} $80 ${19)

15. Rate basaz and expenses should be adjusted to correct
misclassifications detected during the staff audit. The
adjustments are as follows:

Hame of Syatem H/S - Het pDepr. Oper.

Flant Expy Exp
Citrug Bpringe L) §1.019 13 ${1,032)
Jungle bDan -] 51,669 516 _ ${1,684)
vniversity W $2,031  sgas $(2,118)
Bhoras

£8S100

v3ld

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423~FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 92019%9-WS3

PAGE 10

W

16. Adjustments should be made to correct errocrs in reporting
praviously-egtablished rate base amounts, as stated in the staff

audit. The adjustments are

as follows:

Hama of System LIk Plant Accum Depr Depr. Exp
Cltrue Park H $(19,471}) $1,509 5(6D4)
Cliktrua Park & 58,617 §(672) £269
Daetwyler Shoras L §3,704 ${809) $74
Fayutone Helghts L $1,500 $0 $0
Lake Conway FPark L §$(3,7058) $ap9 ${74)
Rolling Green " $29,395 ${3,620) $90%
Salt Springs W 17,781 5(1,3;38] $551
Salt Springs s 5¢10,675) £827 5{331)
Samlra Villas H $(863} $67 52N
South Forty 5 $14, 859 511,154} $461
Hame of System w/s CIAC Accum Bport Depr. Exp
Cciteus Park H 51,439 5{112) 545
cltrus Park s §213 Si1Ty 57
Dagkwyler Shoree L1 §(7,8%2) 51,6894 $(1580})
Fisharman's Haveon W 5100 §{11) £3
Grand Tarrace 1 541,800 £{1,672) $816
Interlachen Lake E_at. H 5(675) $126 s121)
Lake Conway Park W §7,892 5{1,894) 3158
Rolling Green W $(29,195) §2,336 5(584)
Salt Springa W $11,738 ${910) §364
Balt Eprings 4 $0113) 59 {4}
Samira villas o $17,360) $570 §(220)
St. Johnz Hightand W $1235) $42 ' $(7}
Hame of System Wia Acg. Adjuet Accum Amort Depr. Exp
npache Shorea W ${2,358) $542 ${47)
Apache Shores 5 $(3,93) $906 $479)




. ORDER WO. FSC-93-0423-~FOF-WS
. DOCKET HO. 920199-HWS

- PAGE 11

17. Test year reventes should be adjusted to reflect annualized
miscellanaous charges, the correct origlmal rates prilor to Docket
Mo. 900329-WS, and adjustments regulred based on the billing
analysis. These amounts are as stated in the interim order.

18, Test year expenses should be reduced by $1,447 to remove from
the test year expenses for a drinking water study performed in
1984.

19, Test year expenses should be reduced by $2,984 to remove
cartain organizational costs expensed durlng the test year.

20, Test year expenses should be reduced by 55,641 to reflect
above the ilne treatment for vendor discounts.

21, Test yanf expenses should be reduced by a minimum of $1,541 to
remove charitable contributions.

22. Test year expensas ghould be reduced by $32,739 to remove DER-
mandated testing that the Company falled to defer and amortize,

eqor ree Sti ong

23, The fire Flow requirement for the Deltona Lakes system is
2,500 gallons per minute for 2 hours.

24, Rate base provisions for land should be adjusted due to
mechanical errors in calculating the impact of appraisals as stated
in the staff audit. The adjustmenks are as follows:

Bame of System Hatex Hastowatey
Harfion Oaks $22,121 ${80,850)
Pine Ridge ${1,057)
utitities
spring HiLL $(185,367})
Sunny Hills ${14,852)

Category Four Stipulations

25. The base facillty and gallonage charge rate structure should
be implemented for all systens.

26. The billing cyeles for all systems should be converted to
@@onthly billing.

Y4510

ORDER WO, PSC-233-042]1-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-UWS
PAGE 12

AL v

Staff witnesses employed by DER testified that not all ssvU
water and wastewvater systems were meeting all DER rule
requirements. Utllity witness Sweat testified that any DER
deficiencies were temporary and that S5U was providing safe,
efficlent, and sufficlent service to its customers. BHelow, in
alphabetical order, we address the 850 systems with quality of
marvice problems.

Beechers Polint -~ Staff witness Maher testifled that the MCLs

for sodium and chleride were exceeded at the Beechers Point water

treatment plant. Utility witness Sweat responded that he expects
the sodium and chloride problems at Beechers Point to be resolved
when the aystem is interconnected with the Clty of Welaka in early
1993,

Staff witness Hourlet testified that the Beechers Point
wastewater plant had an average nitrate-nitrogen level during the
period Jurne, 1991, to May, 1992, of 15 ppm, which exceeds the
permitted level of 12 ppm. Mr. Sweat testified that the utility
increased the sludge removal rate and put all blowers on saparate
timers and that the nitrate levels are now below MCLs.

Chulugta - Staff witness Enage testified that the combined
radium 226 and 288 levels exceedead the allowable MCLs at the
Chuluota water treatment system. Mr. Enage further stated that
pureuant to Rule 17-550.510(7) (a)10, Florida Adminletrative Code,
gquarterly sampling will be reguired until the annual average does
not exceed the MCL. Utility witness Sweat stated in his rebuttal
testimony that the Utility completed the recheck samples for radium
226 and 288, and, as of August, 1922, the results ilndicata full
compllance. Mr. Sweat also testified that the problem of rust in
the water at Chuluota would be resolved when S5SSU replaced
approximately 3,000 feet of pipe in the system.

Fox Run - Staff witness Oblaczynski stated that even though
the utility has just installed several new iron removal filters at
the Fox Run water plant, 1iron concentration in the water stil}
aexcaeds tha MCL of 0.3 ppm. Mr. Sweat acknowledged the 1iron
problem. He stated that 83U recently installed 13 iron removal
filters to eliminate the iron problem and that 55U had spent about
half-a-millfon dollars at Fox Run to resolve all water quality
problems since acquiring this system. Mr. Sweat testified that the
utllity was still searching for the cause of the elevated iron
levels at this system. -



ORDER NO. PS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCRET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 13

i

staff witness Thiel testified that the Fox Run wastewater
plant was in compliance with its permits, but 8SU was falling
behind on a correctiva action echedule., Mr. Sweat tastified that
the Fox Run wastewater system is due to be -tied into a regional
systen sometime after mid-1993.

Golden Terrace - Staff witness Ball testified that the Golden
Terrace water plant was exceading the McLs for iron and had been
issued a warning notice for this on Hovember 14, 19%1. Witnesa
Ball also stated that DER was working with the utility to sign a
consent order agreement In order to expedlte correction of the
violation. Mr. Sweat testifled that, upon retesting at Geolden
Terrace, all levels met reguirements.

Gospel Island - Staff witness Ball also teatified that 55U was
issued a warning notice on November 19, 1991, for lts Gospel Island
water treatment facllity, whlich was exceeding the MCLs for
manganesa. Mr. Sweat did not respond to thle testinony.

Heymit's Cove =- Staff witness Maher testifled that the
Hermitfs Cove water system 4id not meet the aecondary MCLa for
manganese and TDS. Mr. Maher alse statad that these contaminants
dld not tplear the 1992 rechecks and that a noncompllance letter was
sent to the utility. Utility witness Sweat testified that the
utility experienced no prior difficulties complying with MCLs for
manganese and TDS in Hermit's Cove and that the utility suspected
improper lab testing.

Lellani Hejights - Staff witness Thiel testified that a
noncompliance letter was sent to 55U following a DER inspection on
June 2, 1992, at the Lellani Heights wastewater plant. DER noted
§sU's bypassing fllters, sludge in one of the percolation ponds and
welr box, and a lack of a standby blower as regquired by the permit.
Utility witness Sweat testifled that Lellani Helghts was near
buildout and that the blower wentioned in the Lellani- Heights
report was being repalred at the time of the inspection.

Palm Terragce - Staff witness Harker testified that a
noncompliance letter had been sent to the utility regarding the
Palmn Terrace (Ell-Har) water system. The latter addressed
turbidity, primary organics, primary inorganics, secondary
contaminants, unrequlated contaminants, and quarterly testing for
volatlle organic contaminants. HMr. Sweat responded that sampling
kits were recelved on October 21st and samples would soon be
forwarded to DER.

ORDER NQ, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PACE 14

Pine Ridge - One customer of the Pine Ridge Utilities water
system testified that pressure at Pine Ridge waz inconsistent and
often inadequate., He stated that although S8U was responsive, the
problem was not rectified. Another Pine Ridge customer stated that
with a one-inch meter on her home, she can only draw 10.5 gpm, when
the meter has a maximum potential of 50 gpm. If the shower 1s on,
she complained, she could not wash her hande at another fixture.
She noted that she has a gauge at her home and the gauge indicates
that she does not get 20 pounds of pressure. With the new well S5U
brought on line in Septemher, the customer percelved no difference.

Point 0' Woody -~ Staff witness Ball testified that iron has
commonly exceeded MCLs at the Polnt 0' Woods water plant ever since
February, 1991. The utility entered into a consent order with DER,
witness Ball stated, and thereln agreed to add iron filters to the
system. Customers from Polnt 0' Woods testified that the water
guality was less than desirable; specifically, they complained of
iron ({rust), hardness, and sand in the water. One customer
testified that she had to install filters to remove the rust and
sand from her water. Another customer testified that the iron
level at Poeint O' Woods 1s 0.3 ppm, and the hardness of the water
1s undesirable, Utllity witness Sweat testified that a new well
and iron removal filters have been installed at Polnt O' Woods.

Staff witness Sguitleri testified that, according to the
citrus County Health Department, the percolation ponds at the Point
0' Woods wastewater treatment plant are overgrown with vegetation.
Dtility witnesa Sweat responded that pond cleaning had been
budgeted for 199%3.

Sugar Mil} Woods - Staff witness Squitieri also testifled that
the Sugar MIill Woods wastewater plant violated standards for
wastowater reslduals, poorly maintained ita effluent disposal
facllities, had inadequate digester capacity, failed to report
abnormal events, spilled raw influent at bar screens, and
diecharged plant esolids in the sprayfields and groundwater
monitoring area. HMr, Squitierl also testified that the site lacked
a fence as required by DER Rule 17-6,070{2)(k)}, Florida
Administrative code. Utility witness Sweat responded that 88U was
experiencing some difficulties with a developer in the area, but
854 was informed that the developer was planning teo relleve the
problem with construction of new wastewater lines. Mr. Sweat did
not address the fence violation,

University Shores - Staff witness Dentice téastified that
results of a bloassay of the affluent from the Unlversity Shores
No. 1 wastewater treatment plant showed that the effluent was



ORBER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 92019%9-WS
FAGE 35

acutely toxic. He also stated that effluent from the No. 2 plent
at University Shores was ponding on the drainfields and that two of
the percolatlon ponds were dischargling to surface waters. Utility
witness Sweat testified that resampling of effluent was performed,
and the results were sent to DER. As of Ouctober, 1992, he stated,
no formal results had been recefived. Mr. Sweat testiffed that
problems at University Shores No. 2 wastawater treatment plant were
caused by ralinwater, not effluent.

Zephyr Shoreg - Staff witness Burghardt testifled that the
Zephyr Shores wastewater treatment plant hae inadequate effluent
disposal capacity and that 55U needs to build additional capacity
or divert flowa to Pasco Counkty. Utility witness Sweat testified
that 88U has a bulk wastewater agreement with the County, but a
force main and pumping statlon must be constructed before an
interconnect can occur. Mr, Sweat further stated that the work
ghould be completed by the end of 1993,

Finally, several of the DER witnesses testified that the
utility had no cross-connection control program. In his rebuttal
testimony, utility witness Sweat testified that SSU has a cross-
connection control program for each of ita systems and that coples
of the program ware providad to each DER office in aAprill, 1983.

In consideration of the evidence on the record, as uetalled
abave, we find that Fox Run, Golden Terrace, Gospel Island, Plne
Ridge Utilities, and Point ©' Woods water aystems are not in
compliance with DER rules, and we therefore conclude that their
quality of service is definitively unsatisfactory. Further, we
tind that both the Beechers Paint water and wastewater systems, the
Chuluota, Hermit's Cove and Palm Terrace (Ell-Nar) water systems,
and the Fox Run, Leilanl Heights, Polnt O' Woods, Sugar M{1l1 Woods,
University Shores 1 and 2, and Zephyr Shores wastewater systenms
nave also failed to meet DER standards. However, s=lnce the
regulatory deficiencies for those systems are of a lesser
magnitude, we f£ind that the guality of service for these systeme is
less than satisfactory.

The service problema cited above do not appear to be immediate

ealth or safety hazarda. As indicated, some of the problems
‘E;pear tc have been resolved or are in the process of being
c%zsolved. Honetheless, weé are concerned by the problema at each oF
e aystema. From tlme to time, a zample taken will not meet MCLs.
hls could result from an Improper sampling technigue or
€Mntamination of the sample. Immediate resampling and testing
should be conducted, and the alleged problem resolved. Our
cg{eatest concerns are with those water or wastewater systems with

.

™
e
<
<

ORDER HO., P5C-93-0423+FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 220199-WS
PAGE 16

quality problems which either have a direct and immediate impact on
the custowers or which create a health hazard. For instance, for
those water systems where excesslve iron or sand are problems, the
customers experience a direct and i{mmediate impact. The need for
a fence around the treatment facility or the lack of automatic
astart on an auxlliary power unit, while important, should have less
priority,

In its brief, OPC suggests that any rate increases granted be
held In abeyance for thoza systems which are not meeting DER
standards. Although we are sympathetic to OPC's ratlonale, we
shall not adopt ita suggestion. For some systems with guality of
service problens, the rate increase is insignificant, but tor most,
we have ordered a rate decrease. We [ind that ceorrective action in
a specific time framas is, in thie case, a sound approach. If the
utllity fails to compfy with any required corrective action, we
will consider Inltiating show cause proceedings to compel

- compliance,

We shall not at this time penalize 55U for the above-described
quality of service deflclencies; however, the following corrective
actions shall be ktaken. For all of the below-listed 16 systems,
S50 shall submit, within 30 days of the date of this order, a
status report on the deficiencies of each system. In additicn,
within 60 days of the date of this Order, 55U shall submit a
specific, detailed plan describing what wlll be required for it to
correct the deficlenclies and bring each system into compliance,
including a time schedule for dolng so. BS8U shall submit quarterly
reports on the status of each of the below-listed deficiencies
until all of the deficlencies have been corrected and verified in
writing by DER. Our staff will notify 58U of ite receipt and
accepktance of any such DER compliance letters, and upon staff's so
doing, SSU may cease g2 .dlng a report for the system(s) covered.

For tha following flve systems, 58U shall complete all work
required to cure the listed deficlency within eight montha of the
date of thie Order. 1If DER grants a rule waiver pertinent to any
of these deficlencles, S5U shall advise us of the walver and shall
comply with same.

WATER._SYSTEM EFICIENC
Fox Run Iron exceeds MCLs

Golden Terrace Iron exceeds MCLs

Gogpel Island Hanganese exceeds MCLs

Pine Ridge Utilities inadequate pressure -
Paint 0' Woods Iron exceeds MCLs



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-W3
PAGE 17

For the following eleven systems, 8SU shall complete all work
required to cure thae listed defliclency within 12 monthe of the date
of thls order. If DER grants a rule walver pertinent to any of
theme deficiencies, 55U shall advies us of the walver and shall
comply with sams.

WATER DEFICIEHCY

Peechars Point godiuw and chlorides exceed MCLs

Chuluota Radium 226 and 288 exceed MCLs; rust In

the system

Hermlts Cove- Manganese and TDS exceed MCLs’

Palm Terrace Outgtanding DER noncompliance lstter
(E11-Har)

WASTEWATER SY DEFICIENCY

Beschers Point Hitrate level axceeds MCLs

Fox Run Inadeguate disposal capacity

Leilani tleights Outstanding DER noncompliance letter

Foint ©' Woods Ovaergrown percolation ponds

sugar Mill Woods Various effluent violations,
no fence as required by rule

uUniverslty Shores  Effluent disposal capacity
Zephyr Shores Inadeguate disposal capacity

Further, the utility should keep a copy of -its cross-
cannection contrel program on site for each system. This way, DER
Inspectors can verlfy the plan's existence during his or her
inapection,

TE BASE

Our calculations of the appropriate rate bases for the purpose
of thls proceeding are deplcted on Schedules Mos. 2-A for water
systems and on Schedules Mos. 2-B for wastewater systems. oOur
adjustmente are itemlzed on Schedules HNos. 2-C, All of the
foregolng schedulaes are grouped by system, in alphabetical order.
Those adjustments which are self-axplanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on those schedules
without further discussion in the body of thls Order. The major
adjustments are discussed below.

1418100

ORDER HO, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NCG. 920199-WS
PAGE 18

MARGIN RESERVE

Utility witness Hartman described the usze of a margin reserva
in the regulation of water and wastewater utilities as follows:

The margln reserve is the additicnal water and wastewater
facilities neceswary to meet the customer demands while
additional facilitles ara bhelng constructed, The
Commisslon realizes that a ubility must construct
facilities beyond the needs of lts current customers and
has an cobligation to do so, since the utility's customer
bage ia a continuously growing and dynamic element, while
the construction of facilities takes a great deal of
time. :

. Fallure to racognize a margin resgerve in used and useful
calculations would encouraga utilities to construct plant in
increments, Mr. Hartman claimed, and this would increase the
utility's plant investment at build-out and, ultimately, increase
the customers' rates. Conversely, he explalned, aconomies of scale
can produce significant cost savings in plant construction.

Etaff wlitness Shafer also described the margin reserve
concept!: :

The Commisslon requires every utility to =serve all
customers in its serviece territory within a reasonable
time. . . . . Essentlally, a margin reserve allowance
is recognition in rate base of that portion of plant
needed to serve short-term growth. Through the margin
reserve, a utility will earn a return on that capacity
needed for growth.

OPC provided no direct testimony in opposition to a margin
reserve, but it expresses disagreement with the margin in Its
brief. OPC states,

"The Citizens take no Jissue with the engineering
requirement which suggests that a margin reserve must ba
maintained to protect existing customers against &
deterioration of service occasioned by the additlon of
customers te tha aystem.®

However, OPC continues, it takes issue with requiring the utility's
current custoemers to pay the varrylng costs for that increment of
plant malntalned for future customers. O©OPC argues that 1t is
illogical and unfalr to require existing customers toc pay these



ORDER NC. PSC-93-04231-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 19

costs. Chapter 367, Florlda Statutes, authorlzes a fair return to
investors on property used and useful in the public service, and,
OPC contends, the margin reserve is not used and useful to present
customers.,

In its brief, the utility empho.!zes Mr. Hartman's testimony,
and it clites several examples of Comwmission precedents wherein the
margln reserva was allowed.

In consideration of the evidence, we find 1t proper to include
a marglh reserve in the calculation of used and useful plant. A
margin reserve allows the utllity to recover investment in plant
which is naeded to serve future customers the utility must, by law,
garve within a reascnable time. Further, a margin reserve beneflts
existing customers by ensuring that future customers will not
overload existing facllities and iwpact on the quality and safety
of service provided. We have recognized and allowed a margin
reserve in numerous casez In the past. 5See, e.g., Order No, 22844,
1ssued March 23, 1999, and Order No, PSC-92-0594~FOF-5U, I1ssued
July 1, 1932, both of which we took officlal notice of in this
case. :

The record reveals several proposed methods for calculating
the amount of the margin reserve. In 1lts MFRs, S5U did not request
a margin reserve for all of the systems Included in this rate
reguest, but whers it did request a margin reserve, it calculated
the amount by averaging the percentage of growth in ERCs over the
past five years (the five-year average).

OPC witness Dismukes recommended uzsing the ERC growth
projections SS5U provided 1n response to OPC intarrogatory no. 210,
(Exhiblt Ho, 127). Ms. Dismukes testified that she compared the
historical growth rates shown in the MFRs to those projected by the
utility in the interrogatory response, and, in many instances, the
historic growth rates were not similar to what SSU projected. Ma,
Dismukes advocated that the Commiesion use the projected number of
ERCs in the Iinterrogatory response where a difference axisted
between the projections and the fiveé-year average growth rate.

Utility witnees Hartman testified that tha data provided in
the interrcogatory response was prepared for a report which was
reviewed at an annual meeting of the Board of Directors of MPLL,
S5U's ultimate parent. Mr. Hartman explalinad that tha subject
growth projections were needed in order for 55U to calculate a
conservative estlmate of revenues as part of the process of

(!btainlng capltal financing. Mr. Hartman opined that the data

ghalo

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 20

should not be relled on for margin reserve calculatlons since it
was not prepared for that purpose.

Mr, MNartman recommended wusing the five-year average to
calculate margin reserve, Ha stated that the filve-year average ls
the most reasonable methed for cilculating the wargln and it is the
standard method histerically wutilized by this Commission. HMr.
Hartman opined that the filve-year average levelizes misleading
recent experiences of declining growth which result from a
recessionary economy, experiences which may be reversed when
economic conditions improve. We note, however, that Mr. Hartman
@id not present any evidence tending to show that declining growth
rates for any 55U systems wvere mlsleading or that the econony would
lmprove. Mr. Hartman also testiflied that if the Commisaion were to
use a method other than the five-year average, he advocated
extending the time perlods covered by the margin (12 months for
lines and 18 months for treatment plant) in order for the margin
periods to better colneclde with real-world permitting and
construction requirements.

Staff witneas Shafer testified that the margin reserve should
reflect positive or negative growth trends. Because calculating
growth by means of an average lgnores the fact that there may be a
relatfonship between time and the rate of growth, Mr. Shafer
recommended that we use a method which takes such relatlonships
into account, specifically, a regression analysls. Mr. Shafer
testified that linear regression is a relatively simple, but-
superior methed for calcwlating the margin reserve and that the
linear reqression has the benefit of reflecting positive or
negative growth trends,

Mr. Hartman testified that he agreed that using a regression
analysis would more accurately reflect the actual historical data
in certain sitvations, but he guestioned the regresslon's accuracy
as a tool for projecting growth for the future. Further, he
contended that growth for small 8SU systems could be greatly
chanied by new residential or commercial developnent within the
service areas. The regression analysis, he stated, would not
reflect such growth. We note, however, that Mr. lartman did not
present evidence tending to prove tha: new residential or
commercial development was planned for the small systems involved
in this proceeding.

In its brief, S8V argues that since Mr. Shafer did not conduct
and present the output of the regression analysis, 85U was deprived
of its due process rights to study, evaluate, and cross-examine Mr..
Shafes. We disagree. Due process does not reguire an expert to



Wi

1.4

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 9203199-WS
PAGE 21

apply the methodology which he or she advocates in order for the
expert's methodology to be adopted. This ies not to say, however,
that an expert's failure to apply the methodology he or she
advocates to avallabla data does not detract from the credibility
of the methodology. opinions agailnst Mr. Shafer's suggested
methodology and the numbers mecessary to calculate margin reserve
by the varlous methods are all in the record, and we have carefully
considered all of this evidence.

In its brief, SSU also argued,

[§)Jhould the Commission elect to calculate margin
reserves by wuse of the linear regreseion analysis
advocated . . . by Mr. Shafer or choose to use the
projections of growth employed by Ms. Dismukes, a larger
margin reserve period as supported by Mr. Hartman should
also enter the calculation.

85U witness Hartman tastified that SSU limited the margin reserve
in ths HMFRs to 1B months to avold controversy in this proceeding
but that he believed four years for wastewater treatment plants was
approprlate, Mr. MNartman cited DER Rule 17-600.405, Florida
Administrative Code, which addresses the permitting process for
wastewater treatment plants, to support his position that 48 months
is reguired for designing, permitting, constructing, and placing
wastewater treatment plant into service.

Wa are not persuaded by SSU's argument., SsU did not request
the longer margin reserve period in its direct case. To a degree,
then, by requesting a differeant method for calculating the margin
in its rebuttal case, S5SU limpeaches the mathod 1t used [n its
direct case. HNotably, SSU did not propose a method for calculating
growth over the four-ysar margln perlecd it recommended in rebuttal,
and it failed to offer any reason why our rejecting the flve~year
average mandated our accepting the longer margin reserve perlod.
In addition, we do pot believe DER Rule 17-660.405, Florida
Adminlstrative Code, compels us to extend the margin reserve period
for wastewater treatment plants to four years. The subject rule
requirés utilitles to begln preliminary planning and design of
facilities if flows will equal or exceed design capacity within
four years. This rule does not address actual construction time.
It only speaks te planning. Most of the ceosts for building plant
will be lncurred during the construction phaze, sc we believe that
tha 12 and 1B month periods are appropriate when calculating a
margin reserve.

6N 100

CEDER NO. PSC-931-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO, 920199-WS
PAGE 22

In conaideration of the above, we find Mr. Shafer's propesal
for using a linear regression analysis the most persuasive. .Mr.
Shafer's methodology was the only one offered that accounts for
growth trends. The five-year average falls to account for growth
trends, Further, there is no explanation on the record for how the
projections in S$SUW's response to OPC interrogatory no. 210 were
calculated, and we do not think it appropriate to accept them for
this reason.

In addition, based on our experience with statistical
projections, we bellove one change is necessary to the regression
analyals examples offered by Mr. Shafer in order to maintain
theoretical accuracy: total ERCs (including growth)}, rather than
just growth in ERCe should be used. If we were to use growth in
ERCs, the final points plotted in the analysis do not take inte
account the ERCe added to and removed from the system during prior
pertods. To 1llustrata, for the Deltona Lakes water system, where
the number cf ERCse has increased sach year over the last five years
but whare the rate of growth in ERCs has decreasad, the regression
analysis using growth in ERCs pradicts 131 ERCes of growth at 12
mentha, but a negative 228 ERCs of growth at 18 months. By using
actual ERCs in the regression analysls, we avoided this sort of
problematic result and generally found a batter correlation of the
data than when using growth in ERCs.

We used the regression analysis to calculate the margin
reserve for all ayatema for which we deemed a margln appropriate,
with the following exceptions: Quail Ridge water, Palisades water,
Fountains water, and Salt Springs wastewater. In addition, we used
the ERC data provided in Schedules Hos. ¥-9 and F-10 of the MFRs
for our regression calculations, with the exception of data for
Sugar Mill Woods, whers we. recalculated the water and wastewater
systems' ERCs (1935 water ERCs and 1812 wastewater ERCs for the
test year) as discussed later in this Order.

85U did not use the flve-year average for the Quail Ridge,
Palisades, and Fountains water syatems, all of which were placed in
service during the 1591 test year. Utllity witness Morse testifled
that 85U's proposed margin reserxvea for Quall Ridge and Palisades
were based on hls convarsation with Mr. Mangold, an amployee of the
utility who did not testify. There 1= no information Tn the record
indicating how the margin reserve at Fountalns was estimated.

A regression analysls cannot be done with only one year of ERC
information. Therefore, wWwe find that the growth that occurred
during 1991 should be used to calculate the margin reserve for the
Quail Ridge, Palisades, and Fountalne water systems, We find that




——

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423~FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-HsS
PAGE 23

actual growth during the test year is a better measure for
estimating the margin reserve than is the recommendation of a
utility employee who did not testify in this proceeding.

With regard to the Salt Springs wastewater system, utility
witness Hartman testified that the system was not built out and
still had vacant lots. Mr. Hartman admitted that the system has
not shown any growth during the past three years, but he stated he
believed a margin reserve is appropriate because a bulk customer is
considering an expansion. We disagree and find that ‘a margin
reserve is not appropriate for Salt Springs. The system has had no
growth during the past three years. MFR Schedule No. F-10 shows
that the average number of ERCs has decreased between 1988 and
1991, from 181 to 167.5. Therefore, a margin reserve is not
appropriate.

In a later section of this Order, we discuss our use of the
average five maximum days to calculate used and useful water plant
and our exclusion of fill-in lots from used and useful for
collection and distribution 1lines. In some cases, these
calculations lowered the used and useful percentage below SSU's
requested 100%. When this occurred, we used regression 'analysis to
calculate a margin reserve even though 88U did not request a margin
reserve, since growth for those systems was present. Such
adjustments were made to the following systems and facilities:
Beacon Hills water and wastewater lines, Leisure Lakes wastewater
lines, Marco Shores water and wastewater lines, Marion Oaks water
plant (supply wells), Woodmere water lines, Springhill wastewater
lines, Venetian village water and wastewater 1lines, and Zephyr
Shores water and wastewater lines.

The approved margin reserves for each system are set forth in
Attachment A, which is affixed to this Order and by reference
incorporated herein.

USED AND USEFUL
In its MFRs, the utility evaluated used and useful by plant
component. Witness Hartman testified that in 1its- component

analysis for water treatment equipment, SSU compared firm reliable
capacity to a single maximum day of flows since water treatment
equipment is designed to meet demand on a maximum day. According
to the MFRs, firm reliable capacity means the pumping capacity of

water system's wells with the largest well out of service for
those systems with more than one well and with the two largest
wells out of service for those systems with ten or more wells. For

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 24

wastewater plants, he stated, SSU compared rated capacity to
average dally flow from the peak month.

. With regard to lines (water transmission and distribution
facilities and wastewater collection facilities), Mr. Hartman
explained that lines for some SSU systems are in developments which
have some vacant lots. Since building in many of these areas never

‘reaches 100% of development capacity, Mr. Hartman opined that

calculating used and useful by comparing occupied lots to total
lots would never allow the utility to receive a full return on its
prudent investment in lines. He testified that he did not believe
electric and telephone utilities were subject to a used and useful
adjustment for vacant lots, but he assumed the materiality of such
an adjustment was similar among all utilities. He admitteq,
however, that this assumption stemmed from conversations he had
with other persons and was not drawn directly from his own
knowledge.

In the Deltona Lakes development, there are about 7,000
vacant, or “fill-in," 1lots. Mr. Hartman admitted on cross-
examination that Deltona Lakes' present customers may be paying a
return on these vacant lots, if included as used and useful, for an
indefinite period of time. Mr. Hartman also stated -that he
believed a prudently designed system was one that met the needs of
the overall customer base, as well as projected needs. Some
aspects of the system, although prudently designed, he said, might
be held for future use and would therefore not be used and useful,

Staff witness Chapdelaine agreed with the utility that
different components of water and wastewater systems have different
regulatory  requirements. lle explained that the reason the
Commission makes used and useful adjustments is to prevent current
customers from paying for plant capacity that should be paid for by
future customers. Mr. cChapdelaine testified that design and
construction requirements established by DER should be considereq,
as well as the prudence of investment and maximum flow rates.
Commission practice for calculating water treatment facilities'
used and useful levels, he sald, is to compare capacity to the
average flows of the five highest pumping days in the highest flow
month. For wastewater, the Commission traditionally compares
capacity to the average daily flow from the peak flow month, 1In
calculating used and useful, Mr. Chapdelaine stated, the Commission
also considers margin reserve, redundancy, fire flow requirements,
excessive unaccounted-for water, and infi{ltration, “where
applicable.



»
LAY

(3

§ oy

=
o
/£,

ORDER Np. PSC~93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 25

!

Mr. Chapdelaine specified those areas where SSU deviated from
commission practice for calculating used and useful as follows:
SSU used a single peak day for water plant, it used a factor of 15
instead of 10 for pressure tanks, and it included fill-in lots as
used and useful for distribution and collection facilities. With
regard to SSU's use of a singular maximum day for water plant, Mr.
Chapdelaine testified that an anomalous occurrence on the maximum
day would result in an excessive used and useful level. 1In his
rebuttal testimony, Mr. Hartman admitted that an anomaly, a line
break, occurred at the Marion Oaks system on the maximum day
reported in the MFRs and that the utility therefore revised its
used and useful figures to reflect that discovery.

We note here that we agree with the utility's used and useful
methodology and percentages for wastewater plant, so further
discussion on that subject is unnecessary.

We agree with Mr. Chapdelaine's testimony on using an average
of the five highest flow days of the highest flow month (the five
maximum day average) to calculate water plant used and useful. We
have serious concerns with 8SU's use of a singular maximum day. An
anomaly, such as a line break, will cause used and useful to be
inflated. Moreover, if the plant flow meter is not read every day
at the same time, the flows recorded for the maximum day will be
skewed., Using a five maximum day average mitigates these problems.

In his testimony, Mr. Hartman emphasized the Wwater plant
design requirements for demand and storage. He testified that when
a water system has little or no storage, as is true for most of the
small systems in this case, the water plant must meet the maximum
demands of the system. We understand this; for if the plant is not
able to meet the maximum flow demand, pressure to the customers
will diminish. We are not, however, persuaded that such concerns
mandate use of the maximum flow day for calculating water plant
used and useful, since storage facilities would help prevent such
problems from occurring. :

We agree with the utility's proposed component analysis;
however, we have corrected used and useful by incorporating the
preferred five maximum day average. Generally, using the five
maximum day average lowers SSU's requested used and useful
percentage for supply wells, finished water storage, and high
service pumps.

With respect to Mr. Chapdelaine's observation regarding ssu's
uge of a factor of 15 for pressure tanks, we note that we consider
the factor SSU used to be slightly excessive. However, from a

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 26

practical standpoint, a larger pressure tank will promote better
operation of the water plant and will help provide consistent
pressure throughout the water distribution system. Moreover,
investment in the pressure tanks is not significant according to
the A-5 schedules of the MFRs. We are therefore not greatly
concerned with allowing an additional increment of pressure tank
capacity as used and useful, and, accordingly, we have not adjusted
the pressure tank accounts.

In its brief, OPC expresses its opposition to counting £i111-in
lots as used and useful for distribution and collection facilities.
SSU argues that its prudent investment in lines designed and sized
to serve the area as if built-out does not change if the service
area is less than built-out and, therefore, the used and useful

- percentage should not change either. OPC argues that under this

logic, used and useful would not change even if there was a
substantial change in the number of customers.

In resolving the controversy over fill-in lots, we focus on
the principle enunciated by Mr. Chapdelaine: timing. As he
indicated, this Commission makes used.and useful adjustments to
prevent current customers from paying for plant capacity that will
be used by future customers. .

Witness Hartman gave an example of a 100-lot subdivision where
95 units are constructed and the other 5 lots abut lots owned by
existing customers, are unbuildable lots, or are lots which will
never be sold. In such a case, Mr. Hartman postulated, the
utility's investment in lines for 100 lots is prudent and should be
100% used and useful. We agree that such a system should be 100%
used and useful. We also accept that customer density will vary
from system to system and that some lots may never be built on.
However, SSU did not refute the proposition that fill-in lots will
be built on in those developments which have experienced historical
growth. Many of the systems included in this filing have
experienced growth, and SSU requested a margin reserve to account
for that growth.

Exhibit No. 110 presents a much different scenario for £ill-in
lots than the one presented by Mr. Hartman. This exhibit shows
that there are lines in Deltona Lakes which are capable of serving
7,000 vacant lots. SSU asserts that these lines are 100% used and
useful since the investment in said lines was prudently made from
both an engineering and economic perspective. We are compelled to
differ with this used and useful evaluation. 1In our view, it is
inconceivable that these 7,000 vacant lots are lots which either
abut other lots owned by existing customers, are unbuildable lots,



ORﬁER KO, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-UWS
PAGE 27

or are lots that will never he sold. Besides, aven if it was
prudent from an engingering or economic viewpoint to Install lines
for an entire subdivision at one time, OPC makes a valid polnt in
that such prudence 1s of no benefit to the existing customer.

In consideration of the foregolng, we have calculated used and
useful for water distribution and wastewater collectlon tacilities
by comparing lots =served to lots available, thereby excluding
vacant lots from used apd useful plant. Ay discussed sarlier, a
margin reserve has been added to this ratie for those aystems with
growth.

Our formulae for calculating used and useful are contained on
Attachment B, which is affixed hereto and by reference incorporated

herein. Tha formulae for determining the wused and useful
parcentages of water plant components for water aystems without
storage are contained on page 1 of Attachment B. The formulae for

determining the uzed and useful percentagea of water plant
components for water systems with storage are contained on page 2
of Attachment B. The formula for determining used and useful for
water distribution and wastewater collection facllities is
contained on page 3 of Attachment B. We note that if the

. regression analyslis for calculating margin reserve resulted in a

IS

2851

used and useful percentage greater than what S5SU reguested, we
capped used and useful at the level requested.

He used the aforementloned formulae for all of the systems in
this filing. What follows 1s a diecussion of used and useful
adjustments for certain S5U systems, listed in alphabatical ordarx.

one He 8 — Wate

As stated earlier, the utility used firm reliable capacity to
calculate water plant used and useful. According to the MFRs, firm
reliable capaclty means the pumping capacity of a water system's
wells with the largest well out of service for those systems with
maore than one well and with the two largest wells out of service
for those systems with temn or more wells.

Keystone Helghts has three wells. 1In its MFRs, SSU treated
Keystone Helghts as a two-well, rather than a thres-well, water
system when calculating firm reliable capacity. According to 58U
witness Marse, this was dohe because the second of the three wells
was taken ocut of service in 1989 and was not available for service
during the test year. Exhlbit No. 114, a 55U response to a staff

rrogatory, reveals that in April, 1992, SSU installed a 430
Qz,—nlne stage peerless pump at the well at a cost of $9,800; the

1

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HQ., %20199-WS
PAGE 28

Exhibit does not contain receipts, work orders, or invoices.  After
the repairs in the exhibit were made, the well wag placed back on
line. Mr, Morse agreed that when a well is off-line for repalrs,
the utllity does not remove or retire the well from its books since
the expectations are that the repairs will be successful and the
well will be returned to service.

In its brief, SSU states that It does not object to the
commission's adjusting used and useful to account for the known and
maeasurable change of the second well's being placed back into
service, but it argues that the Commission must also allow S5U to
recover the known and measurable costs incurred for repairing the
well. :

Wa are not persuaded by the utility's argument. All three
wells were on the utility's books before, during, and after the
test year; therefore, &ll three wells should be considered 1ln the
used and useful calculations. Our adjustment to used and useful is
based on continuity in ratemaking, rather than on what is known and
measurable. Accordingly, we adjusted used and useful to add one
wall to the syatem's firm reliable capacity, but we shall not allow
the $9,800 pro forma, ocut-of-pericd ewpense.

River Park - Water

According to the WFRs and SSU witnes® Morse, the River park
water system conslsta of four water supply wells and three water
treatment plants. Plant no. 2 and ohe wall were remnved from
service and were not in service during the test year, To calculate
firm reliable capacity in the MFRs, SSU removed two of the total
four wells. Mr. Morse agreed agaln that when, as here, facilities
are temporarily taken ocut of service, the amount of plant-in-
service does not normally change. lie alsc acknowledged that
removing two walls inetead of one to calculate firm reliable
capacity causes used and useful to be greater. Mr. Morse then
stated his belief that if the Commission adjusted used and ugeful
to account for SSU's returning plant no. 2 to service, an event
outside the test year, it should alsoc allow the utility to recover
the coste incurred to bring the plant back on lina. In its brief,
85U echoes Mr. Morse's latter point,

Sinve the well and plant were not removed from the utility's
books, we think sald factlitles must also be considered in used and
useful calculatlons. Although SSU requests recovery of costs
incurred to return the facilitles to service, the record does not
reveal an amount for S5U's deing so, Accordingly, we have adjusted



ORDER NO. PSC:93~0423—FOF-NS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS .
PAGE 29

used and useful to include the third well in firm reliable
capacity, but have not allowed any out-of-period expense.

silver Lake Oaks - Water

In 1991, the utility made improvements to its Silver Lake Oaks
system in order to comply with a June 6, 1990, letter from DER
concerning the level of iron and air in the water. The utility's
MFRs indicate that the subject improvements were included in rate
base for the test year, but Mr. Morse agreed that they were not
considered in the used and useful calculation. Mr. Morse agreed
that it was appropriate to recalculate used and useful, and he
prepared Late-filed Exhibit No. 117 for that purpose. We agree
that used and useful should be recalculated, but Late-filed Exhibit
No. 117 reflects SSU's use of the single peak day which we have
above rajected. Therefore, we have adjusted the utility's figures
using the five-day average.

Sugar Mjill - Water

According to the MFRs, SSU removed two of the four wells at
the Sugar Mill water system to determine firm reliable capacity.
Mr. Hartman testified that several of the wells are too close to
each other and that SSU could not "operate more than two wells at
a time without causing a problem in the aquifer system in yield."
Mr. Hartman testified that this problem was not anticipated in
designing the system because the technology and criteria used at
the time were not as sensitive to this type of problem as they are
now.

We believe firm reliable capacity allows for redundancy of
facilities on the premise that maintenance will occasionally be
needed or mechanical failure may occur so that some of the system
will be shut down for a period.. In this instance, we do not think
that the utility's rationale for removing a second well from the
firm reliable capacity calculation agrees with the purpose of
redundancy. Moreover, we do not think that the utility should
receive the benefit of a poorly designed system. Accordingly, we
have adjusted used and useful so that only one well is removed to
calculate firm reliable capacity for this system.

s Mil] voods
 axn )

COVA took isdue with three aspects of SSU's used and useful

caloulations for the Sugar Mill Woods systems: the ERC
d‘!‘ulation, the firm reliable capacity calculation, and the fire
@&yy requirement. The first affects water distribution and

¥~

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 30

wastewater collection used and useful, whereas the latter two
affect only water plant used and useful.

‘ERC Calculation

In the MFRs, SSU calculated distribution and collection
facilities used and useful, before adding margin reserve, to be
47%, which eguals the ratio of 4,291 to 9,054 "ERCs/Lots."
According to utility witness Hartman, 4,291 represents the number
of active ERCs during the test year. He stated he arrived at that
figure by using AWWA meter equivalency standards, under which
certain meter sizes equate to a set number of ERCs. For instance,
1" meters are the equivalent of 2.5 ERCs. Mr. Hartman indicated
that SSU used 9,054 as the denominator for its -comparison because
it was the number which SSU and COVA stipulated using in the last
rate case.

COVA witness Jones testified that the 9,054 ERCs figure used
in the last case was based on the premise that each lot was served
by a 1" meter. 1In the case of Sugar Mill Woods, ERCs should be
based on lots instead of meter equivalents, Mr. Jones stated.
Therefore, he asserted, SSU improperly used strict meter
equivalents for test year ERCs in the numerator of the used and
useful equation and 9,054 in the denoninator. In order to make the
comparison consistent, Mr. Jones contended, SSU should have
multiplied 9,054 by the 2.5 AWWA meter equivalent.

Mr. Hartman never definitively stated whether the 9,054 listed

in the MFRs represented lots or ERCs. He stated only that Mr.

Jones suggestion of multiplying 9,054 by the AWWA meter equivalents
“would require us to assume that all residential connections in the
future would contain a 1 inch meter. This may not be true as time
goes on in the Sugar Mill Woods development." We note, however,
that according to the MFRs, 98% of the test year water bills were
rendered to customers in the residential class with meter sizes of
1" or smaller.

In conslideration of the above, we reject SSU's calculation of
used and useful for the Sugar Mill Woods water distribution and
wastewater collection facilities. Each of the lots with service
available should be counted as one ERC, as each residential lot
will have one meter to serve the dwelling, regardless of meter
size. This comparison will encompass 98% of the billings for the
test period. When each lot with an active customer is treated as
one ERC, the systems will be 100% used and useful at bhuild-out.
However, since commercially zoned lots may have a higher density
and have individually metered units, we believe using meter



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET RO. 92G19S5-US
PAGE 31

eguivalents for such customers is a better measurement than
counting each lot ag oha ERC.

We used the billing data 1n the MFRs to calculate the
appropriate number of ERCs below. For water, we relled on Schedule
No. E-2A and calculated each residential customer with a 1" or
smaller meter as one ERC. Counting all other meter sizes using
meter eguivalents, we find 1,800 residential ERCs and 135 genaral
service ERCs. For wastewater, we counted all residentlal custeomers
as one ERC and used meter equivalenta for all general service
customers. We calculated 1,717 resldentlal ERCs and 95 ganeral
service ERCs. i

Water ERCe, from p. 35%, Volume II, Book B of 11:

Residential
Meter size Bills ivalents ERCs
5f8" X 3fqv 1943 + 12 = 154 X 1 ERC - 154 ERCs
3f41 439 ¥ 12 = 36 X T ERC == 36 ERCs
1" 18,858 + 12 = 1572 ¥ 1 ERC = 1572 ERCa
L 172" 71 + 12 = & X b ERCs = 30 ERCs
2" 12 + 12 = 1 X 8 ERCs = 8
1300 ERCs
Commercial
Hetayr aize Bills Equivalents ERCs
S5f8" X 3f40 49 + 12 = 4 X 1.0 ERC = 4 ERCs
3 4 3 + 12 = 6 X 1.5 ERC = S ERCs
1+ 138 + 12 = 12 ¥ 2.5 ERC = 36 ERCs
1 1727 144 + 12 = 12 X 5.0 ERCe = 60 ERCe
2" 43 + 12 = 4 X B.D ERCs = 32 ERCs
135 ERCs

TOTAL WATER ERCS: 1835

Wastewater ERCa, from p. 165, VYolume IIT, Book 4 of &

sideptia i
Heter gize Bills Equivalents ERCs
578" X 374" 1783 + 12 = 146 X 1 ERC = 146 ERCs
374" 433 + 12 = 36 X 1 ERC Ll 36 ERCs
1" 18,345 + 12 = i529 X 1 ERC = 1529 ERCs
1 172" 59 + 12 = 5 X 5 ERCs = 25 ERCs
24 12 + 12 = 1 X 8 ERCe = 8 _ERCE
1717 ERCs

£55100

ORDER NO. PSC-93~0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET RO. 920199%-WS

PAGE 32
Commercial
Meter Bize Billse Equivalents ERCs
5/g" X aj4n 37 + 12 = 3 X 1.0 ERC = 1 ERCs
ajan 60 + 12 = 5 X 1.5 ERC = 8 ERCs
i 84 + 12 = 7 X 2.5 ERC = 18 ERCs.
1 1/23n 120 + 12 = 10 X 5.0 ERCs = B0 ERC3
2" 24 + 12 = 2 X 8.0 BRCe = C
95 ERCSH
TOTAL WASTEWATER ERCS: 1812
Eireflow

In its MFRa, 55U included a 2,500 gpm fire flow requirement in
its used and uwseful calculation for the Sugar Mill Woods water
system. COVA witness Jones testified that the fire flow
regulrement for this system should be 1,500 gpm, not 2,500 gpm.
Mr. Jones sponsored Exhibit Ho. 122 which contains a letter from
the Citrus County Depuky Fire Marshall stating that the fire flow
reguirement for Sugar Mill Woods is 1,500 gpm. The subject letter
addresses Sugar Mill Woods and specifies the commercial corridor
along US 19, but it 1s not clear how much or what portion of tha-
development regulres the 1,500 gpm for fireflow.

850 witness Hartman testifled that the 2,500 gpm flreflow
reqgiirement the utility used is straight out of Citrus County
Ordinance No. 8&6~10, which was entered as Exhibit ¥No. 103. Mr.
Hartman disagreed with Mr. Jones' testimony and testified that the
Citrus County Ordinance requires fire flow of 2,500 gpu, According
to thils ordipance, when peak demand is between 1,250 and 1,500 gpm,
the fire flow requirement is 2,500 gpm. According to the utility's
MFRe, peak hour demand was 1,258 gpm. Mr. Hartman stated that the
Deputy Fire Harshall's letter would not relleve the utility of its
cbligation to provide fire flows as dictated by county Grdinance
and that he believed the letter was referring to a specific area in
the Sugar Mill development smaller than the whole eervice area.
Mr, Hartman also testified that his firm contacted the Fire
Marshall's office, which confirmed that the fireflow requirement
was indeed 2,500 gpm.

We find the testimony of witness Hartman more persuasive. It
is not clear how much or what portion of the Sugar Mill Woods
development was reguired to hava the 1,500 fire flow reguirement
referred to in Exhibit No. 122. Therefore, based on the furegoing,
we find that the appropriate fire flow requirement for Sugar Mill
Woods 1s 2,500 gpm.



ORDER NO. BS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NHO. 920199-WS
PAGE 33

lable Capacit

In its application, the utility deducted two 600 gpm wells in
the Sugar Mill Woods aystem when it calculated firm reliable
capacity. The introduction te the engineering schedules in the
MFRs states that for water systems with no storage, the wells must
be able to meet tha peak hour demand, which is twice the maximum
day demand, plus the fire flow requirement. Utillity witness Hartmah
testifled that the Sugar Mill Woods system has nine wells to meet
the maximum hour demand and the fire flow requlrement. Mr. Hartman
testified that in order for the utility to meaet this requirement,
tha water system should ba evaluated with the two largest wells out
of service. He explalned that two wells could be out of ssrvice at
the same time; one well may ba down for maintenance, and another
may hava a mechanical failure.

As stated earlier, S$5U's genarlc formula for calculating filrm
reliable capacity for aystems with ten or more wells was to remove
the capacity of the two largest walls. Sugar Mili Woods system has
nine wells, yet 55U removed two. Although NMr. Hartman's
justification for removing two wells has some merit, we think it
unlikely that 55U would voluntarlly allow the two largest wells to
ba out of service at the same time. Scheduled maintenance should
be planned during an off-peak period (such as during the wet
season) when demand is lower. Maximum flows during such a periocd
would be lower than those during the dry season, and capaclty would
atill be sufficient.

Theraefore, although Mr. Hartman's suggestion to remove two
waells may promote an addltional degree of safety and reliability,
wa baelleve the better approach is to be consistent with the firm
reliable capacity formula in the MFRs., BAccordingly, based on the
foregolng, we find that only one well should be removed when
calculating used and useful for the Sugar Mill Woods system. The
well capaclty for the eight remaining wells 1s 4,200 gpm..

Used and Useful - Conclusion

cur calculations of the appropriate used and  useful
percentages for the systems included in this filing are deplcted on
Attachments C, D, E, and F, all of which are affixed hereto and by
reference Incorpeorated hereln, Attachment C, pages 1-1¢, contains
tha usaed and useful percentages for the water treatment plant
components. Attachment p, pages 1-2, contains the used and useful
p ntages for the water distribution faci{lities. Attachment E,
pagss contains the used and useful percantages for the
ewater treatment and effluent disposal facilities. Attachment

“ezy
n
@
!7\

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0421-FOF-WS
DOCKET RO. 920199-WS
PAGE 34

F, which Is one page, contains the used and useful percentages for
the wastewater collectlon facilities,

¥g ANT=IH~ JUSTMENTS

Adjustments to the plant-in-service balances of certain 55U
systems, arranged in alphabetical order, are discussed below.

Fox Run - Water

By Order No. 21408, issuad June 19, 1989, Iin Docket Ho.
880294-WS, the Commlsslion established rate base for tha Fox Run
water and wastewater systems. By a prevlous Order entered in the
docket, Order No. 19860, issued August 22, 1988, the Commission had
approved the transfer of the Fox Run systems teo 85U, but delayed
eatablishing rate base because of Fox Run's water guality problem,
The Commission ordared SSU to present options for improving water
quality and the costs therefor, including the option of
interconnecting with the nearby Martin Downs Utilitiee, Ine, In
Order No. 21408, the Commission discusced tha various options SsU
considered.

Accordling to Ordaer Ho. 21408, 8SU reported that the least-cost
alterpative for improving water quality and complying with DER
standarde was to refurbish three existing iron filters, install two
sdditional fllters, add two high service pumps and three backwash
ponds, and cornect two existing tanks to the syatem. SSU estimated
that these improvements would cost approximately $99,388 using an
outside contractor and $83,088 using in-house personnel. The next-
te-least-cost alternative was to interconnect with the Martin Downs
system, which the Order indicates would have cost %159,840 in
service availability fees and lines. The Commission accepted SSU's
praferred least-cost alternative, but indicated it would review the
cholce and the costs invelved in Fox Run's next rate proceeding.

According to ite MFRs, the utility booked a total of $132,418
of net plant additions for 1989 and 1990. In Exhibit No. 144,
which contains the utility's response to staff interrogatory no.
178, the utility indicates that nane of the plant additions
contemplated in Order Ho. 21408 ware Iincluded in rate base, but

that the installation cost of eight additicnal iron removal filters

may be as much as $352,082 in CWIP. HMs. Ximball, the same utllity
witness who prepared the response to interrogatory no. 178, alsc
prepared Late-filed Exhibit Mo, 145. That exhibit indicates that .
the utility spent approximately $117,545 on plant additions
contemplated in order No. 21408, but the exhibit does not state how



ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 92019%-WS
PAGE 35

much of that amount is included in the 1589 and 19%0 plant
additions.

After completing the Installation of eight {ron removal
filters, the utllity has continued to experience iron problems at
Fox Run. Both utility witness Sweat and staff witness Oblaczynski,
from DER, confirmed this. Mr. Sweet also testified that the
utility has spent approximately $500,000 on lmproving water guallty
since it acquired Fox Run. :

In consideration of the evidence discussed abovae, we can only
conclude that some or all of the $117,545 the utility admite It
spant on plant improvements contemplated in Order Ho. 21408 1s
included 1n the 1989 and 19890 additions reported 1ln the MFRs.
Thus, it appears the utility spent considerably wore than what it
estimated it would spend to improve water quality in Order Ho,
21408. Although we guestion tha prudence of 8SU's decision not to
ilnterconnect with Martin Downs, we need not make any adjustments in
this proceeding since the accumulated plant additione for 1989 and
1996 were less than the $152,840 Interconnect cost.

=] il =R

In May, 1992, Ythe Rosemcont and Rolling Green systems were
interconnected. S5SU witness i'ood explained that the two 4" wells
at Relling Green had to be taken out of service. Hr. Wood
testified that the plant additions booked at Rosemont pertained to
a new well, the transmisslon maln required to interconnasct the two
systems, and other eguipment needed to implement the Intercon-
nection. As a result of the lnterconnection, Rolling Green no
lenger has ite own source of supply and rallse upon the Rosemont
water plant. That being soc, we think these two systems should be
combined for ratemakling purposes. .

In addition, we ara concernad with whether the utility's
decision to interconnect Rosement and Rolling Green was prudent.
In 1991, SSU increased plant-in-service by $243,941 to upgrade the
Rosemont plant and intercornect with Rolling Green. Mr. Wood
teatified that the City of Inverness was willing te provide service
to Rolling Green, but only on & temporary basis. He testified that
in order for Relling Green to have a permanent long-term supply,
the wutility would have fo drill another well or tile into the
Rogemont system. The utility concluded that upgrading Rosemont
was the post feaslble alternative,

Exhibit No. 152 contains a September, 158%, letter, from the
- City of Inverness to 85U; a May, 1990, letter from 551 to the City;

GSS1086

ORDER NHO. PS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. %5201992-WS
PAGE 36

and a draft agreement for a temporary interconnect, The letter
from the City addresses service to both Rolllng Green and Rosemont
and the separate metering of each asystem, and it lists the
connection fees for each meter and monthly charges. The letter
states, apparently in response to a request from S50, that the City
had no bulk rate for water, and it 1ists the connectien charges for
Rolling Green as $30,125. The letter makes no reference to the
proposal beling for temporary service or for a permanent
interconnect,

S5U's lettar to tha City discusses an emargency connection
and wholesale water sales for Rolling Green through two wmaster
meters. The letter also mentlions the possibllity of Rosemont's 127
well providing service to the City, if needed, once the well was
placed in service. The letter atates that other alternatives could
be discussed, but it is clear that 55U was interested in meeting
its immediate water needs. No mention of a permanent interconnect
is made in this letter.

From the testimony and exhibits, we can conclude that the city
of Inverness was willing to provide temporary service to Rolling
Green. It appaars that the least-cost alternative for providing
service to Rolling Green was to have the Clty provide the water on
a permanent basia; connectlon charges were $30,125, compared to the
$243,000 the uwtility invested. However, there is insufficlent
evidence to make the determination that long-term or psrmanent
service from the City was avallable, and, therefore, we refrain
from making any adjustments to rate bkase for Imprudence. In
addition, we believe that the utility's deciaion to put another
wall in service and to Iinstall an emergency generator at Rosemont
coincident to the interconnect enhances water plant reliability for
the benefit of customers at both systems.

Salt Springs - Water

During the test year, the utility abandoned its Salt Springs
water plant in Marlon County and constructed a new plant. Utility
witness Kimball testified@ that this was an extraordinary
abandonment and, therefore, a loss should be recognized. She
taestified that rate base should be adjusted to reflect the
retirement of the assets as well as the ralated contributions,
depreciation, and amortization. Speclifically, she stated plant
should be credited ¢18,704, accumulated depreciation he debited
$7,561, and CIAC and CIAC amertizatlon should be debited and
cradited, respactively, $3,703. The %$11,143 loss calculated from
thess figures, Ms. Kimbazll testified, should be deferred and
amortized.



prr

CORDER NO, PS5C-93-0423-~FCF-WS
DOCKET HO. %20199-WS
PAGE 37

!

r

Exhibit HNo. 146 contains Accounting Instruction 27 of the
Uniform System of Accountes. Paragraph B of the lInstruction
reguires that equal and offsetting entries to plant and accumulated
depreciation be recorded for ordinary plant retirements. Paragraph
H allowe recognition of an extraordinary loes when the reserve
account would be sericusly depleted or eliminated by the accounting
treatment prescribed 1n paragraph B. On cross-exanination
regarding the Instruction, Ms. Kimball explained that in the case
of the Salt Springs retlrement, there was not a sufficient reserve
in the system subaccounts to handle the write-off.

Although Ma. Kimball advocated extraordinary retirement
treatwent for the lose, she did not spscify an appreopriate
amortization pariocd. In addition, the recoerd does not divulge
circumstances, other than reserve account depletion, whilch tend to
justify treating tha retirement as an extraordinary one.

Since the record fails to Indicate an appropriate awmortization
period, we belleve that it is appropriate to calculate an
amortization perlod based on current Commission practice.
Accordingly, we calculated the return on the net plant that would
have been allowed if the plant were to remain In rate base. The
net investment, and the amount of the loss, 1s %11,143. The rate
of return on the plant (10,67%), adjusted for income taxes, is
51,297, To that amount we added $812 in annual depreclation
expensa. The total, $2,208, represents the revenue requirement
effect of the assets had the plant remalned in service. .We than
dlvided the $11,143 loss by the revenue effect and rounded off the
quotient. Thus, we determined that an amortization period of flve
years im appropriate, The utility shall retire this asset on ite
books and recognlize a loss of $11,143 over five years.

We coneclude that the recognition of an extraordinary
ratirement loss does not lncrease the revenue requirement 1n this
proceeding. Ms. Kimball testified that the loss should be deferred
and amortized. However, as noted above, the amertization period is
established to produce the same revenus amount before and after the
extraordinary retirement is officially recegnized. Accordingly,
revenues are nalither enlarged nor reduced while the loss is belng
amortized. Thus, while we agree that an extraordinary retirement
entry 1s appropriate for the Salt Springs water =system, the
utility's revenua requirement is unaltered due to this accounting
traatment. And, while the attached accounting schedules do not
reflect this extraordinary retirement, we shall verify that the
appropriate retirement entries have been recorded in the utility's

ne& rate filing.
Q

E

ORDER HO. FSC-93-0423-FOF-HS
DOCKET NHO. 9220199-WS
PAGE 38

Skyereet - Water

During our review of 4SU's application, we discovered that a
double-counting error had been made in determining plant-in-service
for the Skycrest water system. The parties stipulated that there
was an error, and we have therafore reduced Skycrestfs plant-in-
service by $4,124 to correct tha error.

Q LOCH

In 1ts HMFRs, the utility -allocated common plant,
adrinistrative and ogeneral expenses, and customer accounting
expenses on tha basls of the relative number of customars., Ukllity
witnege Ludsen testifled that this allocation methodology is the
standard used by the Commission for water and wastewater systems,

He stated that he was not aware of any comparable utility in this
state that employs a different aliovatlon approach and that he was
not aware of any Commissiocn order declaring that allocating on the
basis of customers 1s unreasonable.

CPC witness Dismukes testified that there are many ways to
allocate common costs, but ragulatory commissions have not adopted
oné mathod as universally preferabla. She stated that the
administrative convenience of allocating common costs on the basis
of customers might justify thie method €for s=mall aystems, but this
approach "may not be appropriate for S5SU, which is the largest
water and wastewater operation in Florida." She stated that for
85U, allocation based on relative customers assigns less common
costs to the utility's non-regulated gas operations than allocation
based on direct labor, which iz the method SSU employs for internal
accounting purposes. Ms. Dismukes added that the same skXewed
distribution may be true for costs allocated te SSU water and
wastewater systems not subject to this commission's furisdictien.

Ms. Dismukes said she reviewed the reasons offered by the
utility in its last rate proceeding, ln Docket NHo. 900329-WS, for
allocating common charges based on direct labor. Testimony in that
proceeding indicated that an allocation hased on direct labor would
assign greater costs to labor intensive operations, epecifically
wastewater systems and reverse osmosis water systems, Hs. Dismukes
testified that allocating by relative customers might cause water
customers to subgidize the cost of providing wastawater service.
She opined that any such subsidization, If deemed appropriate,
should be implemented through the revenue distribution process, nat
through improper allocations.



ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-HS
PAGE 39

Ms. Dismukes testifled that common costs should be distributed
based on a cauge-and-affect relatlonehip, but sha conceded such
treatment was generally impossible for administrative expenses and
general plant accounts, She therefore concluded that scome
“arbltrary" allccation mathod must ba used. She stated that
varlous facters should be conaldered, including benefits recaived,
ability to pay, snd the fair distribution of costa, Ms. Dismukes
proposed allocating common costs based on a two-part facter: 50%
for direct labor and 50% for ERCs. With this factor, :zhe stated,
any relationship between direct lahor and administrative costs
would be accounted for in the labor portlon and that customers and
thelr usage characteristics would be accounted for in the ERC
factor. This approach, Ms. Dismukes thersfore concluded, was
guperlor to the vtility’'s. Usipg her proposed allocation method,
she determlined that 63.51%, rather than 72.21%, of common costs
would be assigned to the water systems, and 36.49%, rather than
27.79%, would be assigned to the wastewater systens.

Under cross-exawination, M=, Dlemukes ackrowledged that she
had never before proposed her recommended allocation methodology to
any ragulatory body. She also stated that she vas not awara of any
Commigsion precedent adopting her recorrended approach. -

In rebuttal, utility witnes=z Ludsen testified that, to hie
knowledge, Ma. Dlemukes' proposed allocatlon technigue was unlike
any previcusly presented before a regulatory agency. le contended
that Ms. Dismukes inaccurataely presumed a non~existent relationship
between water usage {ERCE) and the level of adminlstrative and
general costs, He also opined that her methodclogy added needless
complexity and obfuscation to the principal issues: whether a
particular allocation is fair and whether it helpas create
reasonable rates.

¥r. Ludsen explained that his advocacy In Docket No. 900329-WS
for allecating common costs hased on direct labor was rooted in his

experience in the electric industry. He stated, however, that ha -

wae now cenvinced that allecating common costs based on relative
customers Is best for the utility and its customers. He offered
the followlng reasons to support 58U's customer-based allocatlion:
{1) In Deocket Mo, 900329~W8, the Ccommisslon expressed
dissatisfaction with the results of allocating common costs based
on labor, particularly the corresponding aseignment of zubstantial
charges to small systems; {2) NHo allocation techhique 1 perfect;
{3) Allocations based on relative customers have Leen employed in
previcus §8SU rate proceedings; (4} Labor-based allocations
undermine some of the benefits resulting from economies of scale;
{5) Small utility systems may incur different labor costs from year

855100

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-F0OF-WS
DOCKET NO, 9201%9-WS
FPAGE 40

to year because of malntenance projects, whereas customer numbers
are ralatively steady; (6} Most administratlve expenses ara not
directly related to the staffing requirements that regulatory
agencies impose through rules and permitting provizions; (7) Since
labor costs are more prenounced in the wastewater divislion, labor-
based allocaticns would lower water rates and, accordingly,
confound water conservation efforts; and (8] cCustomer-based
allccations are easy to aduninister and verlfy, whereas Ms.
Dismukes' proposed method would ba both difficult to administer and
verify.

We hereby approve the utility's proposal to allocate common
plant, administrative, and customer accounting expenses based on
relative customer numbers. We agree with Mr. Ludsen's evaluation
of the baneficlal results of customer-based allocaticns, We also
agree that customer-based allocations provide consistent results
compared to labor-based allocations because small systems are
particularly sensitive to yearly variations in labor costs. While
no method of allocatlion is perfect, a divislon of common costs in
2 reasonably falr manner is essential. Ms. Dismukes' cbhuervations
that customer-based allocations may be unreasonable for SSU, that
water users may be subsidizing the cost of wastewater service, that
non-juriesdictional syatems may benefit from this allocation are
spaculations not supported by the evidence in the racord.

Ms. Diamukes acknowledged that a direct cause-and-effect
relationship for administrative coste is impossible to doviea and
that some arbltrary allocation was therefore needed. Since labor-
based allocations significantly affect small water and wastewater
systems, the ability of customers of these systems to pay their
allocated share of common costs would certainly be strained. While
Ms. Dismukes' proposed re-allocations are not profoundly different
from the utility's when the water and wastewater systems are
conbined, the re-allocations within those groups show greater
variatien.

Although the issue wa dQirectly address herainabove concarns
allocating general plant, the same rationale applies to the
allocation of administrative and ganeral, customer accounting, and
depreciaktlon expenses. We therefore accept the utility's
allecation of those expenses based on relative customers without
further discussion elsewhere in this Order.

LLOCAT F L PLANT TO ACOUISTTION S

OPC witness Dismukes testified that a portion of the utllity's
general plant balances, administrative and general expenses, and”



ORDER HO. BSC-923-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NG. 920195-WS
PAGE 41

depreclation expense should be allocated to its acquisition and
sales effoarts bacause SSU devotes considerable effort to such
actlivitias. 5She testified that her propesed allocation was proper
because that activity benafits from administrative expenses and
general plant no less than the utility's water and wastewater
business. she geaiq treating thls acgquisition activity as a
separate division would warrant a corresponding allocation.

Ms. Dismukes calculated her recommended allocaticn percentage
by comparing test year expenses charged to two speciflc deferred
accounts--Account 166.100, Possible Acquisitlona-Mlacellaneous, and
Account 166.200, Posslble Sale~Gas Divislon—-with the 1level of
"direct" wages. She calculated a ratlo of 2.28%. Applying the
ratlo, she recommended the following: reduce administrative
expenses by $166,975, reduce net general plant by $25%,737, and
reduce depreciation expense by $34,B20.

Utility witness Ludsen testified that the utillty's sales and
acquisition efforts ara not separate business unita; rather, they
are activities within the water, wastewater, and gas businesses.
on that basis, he stated that the ratfonale underlying HKs.
Dismukes' proposed allocation was factually defective. He
testified that 85U labor related to acquisition and sales efforts
was minimal, TGI and MPSL personnel, he contended, performed the
yast majority" of work in that area. lle also testified that any
850U administrative labor ralated to those activities was charged
below the line and, thus, Ms. Dismukes' proposed allocatlon would
double count those labor charges, He stated that anly $24,007 out
of the total company payroll of $10,200,389 was charded to possibie
acgqulsitions and that the resulting ©8.2% ratio was de wminimis.
$5U'¢ acguisition activities, Mr. Ludsen added, did not impact the
utllity's customer service, rates, purchasing, anginearing, human
rasource, or accounting departments. He also explalned that the
deferred charges used by Mz, Dlsmukes to caleoulate a 2.28%
allocatlon factor included both labor and non-labor charges, and,
thua, her calculation was flawed. :

We agree with Mr, Ludsen that general plant should not be

allocated to acquisition and salea activities. The record
indicates that only about 0.2% of S8U's total test year payrell
cost was incurred for this activity. We conslder this an

insignificant share. Further, we believe that Ms. Dismukes!
proposed 2.28% allocation factor ir flawed In at laast two
respectst ths numerator includes non-labor costs; and the
denominater consists of direct labor, not total company labor. We
agree that since the administrative payroll charge related to
acquisition and sales activity is already charged below-the-iine,

685100

b

CRDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO, 920199-WS
PAGE 42

a further allecation of administrative overhead would double count
that element. We also agree that the administrative expenses to he
allocated i1in this proceeding include rate, customer service,
engineering, and other departments with very 1ittle or no
involvement in the subject activities.

As with the previeus section oFfF this Order, although we
directly address allocating general plant, the same rationale
applias to the allocatien of administrative and general, custemer
accounting, and depreciatlon expenses. Therefore, we deny OPC's
recommendation to allocate & portion of those expenses to
acguisition activities without further discussion elsewhare in this
Order.

ALLOCATION OF GENERAL PLANT TCO GAS MERCHANDISING AND JOBBIMNG

The utility's operating divisicns that serve 1liquid propane
(LP) gas customers also sell and install gas appliances for their
customers. That collateral service ls considered a "merchandislng
and jobbing" function. The LP gas business is not regulated by
this Commissfion. . Utility witness Ludsen testified that the costs
related to merchandising and jobbing are charged to a separata
below-the-line account. Durirg cross-—-examination, he testified
that adminjetrative expenses are allocated to the gas operation
based on relative customers, so charges related to merchandising
and jobbing are thereby allocated to the gas operations.

In its hrlef, OPC argues that merchandising and jobbing should
receive an additional allocation of adminietrative charges., OPC
makes the analegy that customers using water service also may use
wastewater service, but  each service la considered a separate
business and allocated a cseparate share of expenses. The gas
merchandising and jobbing services of the LP gas business should
therefore also be consldered separate and distinct, OPC contends.

In lts brief, the utility argues that since the gas operation
is unregulated, lts share of common costs is already exaggyerated
because it receives allocated costs associated with water and
wastewater regulatory regquirements.

We find that an additional share of common plant and expenses
should not ke allocated to the merchandlsing and jobbing segment of
the LP gas operation. Mr. Ludsen testifled that common costs
related to merchandising and Jjobbing are allocated to the gas
buginess based on customers served by the gas systems, That
tegtimony was not refuted. Further, we agres that allacating
additional general plant and expenses to the merchandising segment



ORDER HOQ, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET WO. 920199-HS
PAGE 43

would be inappropriate since the LP gas operation, & non-regulated
businees, recelvaes a proportionate shara of the incremental cosks
that are intreduced through regulation of the watar and wastewater
syatems.

Agaln, although we directly address only allocating general
plant, the same ratlonale applles o the allocation of
administrative and general, customer accountlng, and deprecilation
expenses, Therefore, we deny OPC's recommendation to allecate
additional expenses to the gas operations without further
discusglon elsewhere in this order.

LAND - FUTURE USE PLANT SITES

Exhibit Mo. 112 is Appendix 70-B provided by 85U in response
to OPC interrogatory no. 70. The exhibit lists various parcels of
land under headings for tha citrus Springs, Sunny Hills, Pine
Ridge, Marion Daks, Spring Hill, and Deltona Lakes systems. Beslde
goma of the parcels listed, the dazeription "held for future use"
appearg. S50 witnass MHorse testifled that these parcels currently
have no utllity assets on them. Mr. Morse stated that he thought
the utllity might have a plan of intended uses for these parcels.
Utility witness Lewis stated hls bellef that the subject parcels
woueld probably have gome construction on them within the next 18
months to five years, Mr. Lewis also stated that he believed a
written plan of intended uses existed. 557 was requestad to
provide lts plan for use of the parcele in Late-filed Exhibit No.
116, .

In Late-filed Exhibit No. 116, the utility explained that the
land hald for future use should be included in rate base bacausae it
was conasidered as a part of the master plan st bulld-out. The
exhibit alsc includes several wape of prejected water presaure
deaslgn at bufild-cut of the distributlon eystem. However, the
exhibit provided no wriltten development plans for the near future,
as was discussed at the hearing.

In conslderatlon of thea above, we can only ceoneclude that,
while the lands held for future uee may be used at bulld-out, none
wiil be devaloped wlthin the next five years. Exhiblt Ho. 116
provides no definite plar for future use, and none of S5U's
witnesees could catedorically state that the subject parcsls would
ba daveloped within the next five years. Therefore, we find that
tha subject parcels are non-used and useful property and have
removed from rate base the following: Cltrus Springs - %19,400;
Deltona Lakes - $108,670; Marion oaks - $126,300; Pine Ridge -
$35,000; Spring Hill -~ $376,241; and Sunny Hills - $18,380.

095100

ORDER NO. PSC~93-0423-FOF-KS
DOCKET HO, 9520199-WS3
PAGE 44

IMPUTATION OF CIAC TQ OFFSET MARGIN RESERVE

Utility witness Hartman testified that CIAC should not he
inputed on any of the margin reserve capacity. In his view, the
utility's duty to maintain an increment of capacity so that it may
provide service to future customers in a timely manner is a fixed
regulatory regqulirement. However, he contended, whether the utility
collects CIAC in the future and how much ft will collect is
uncertain. He concluded that any CIAC offset to the margin would
be merely an estimate, and this estimate would preclude the utility
from recovering a return on a portion of prudently inveated funds.

In its brief, OPC recomnends imputing CIAC as an offaet to the
margin reserve, if one is allowed. OPC argues that having granted
racovery on non-used and uaeful property, i.e., the capacity needed
to serve future oustomers on demand, the Commission has, as a
practice, assumed that there will be additional contributions from
the future customers. The utility recoveras lts investment in plant
from those customers, OPC states, so thes utility's sharehclders
should not earn a return on that plant in the interilm. Moreover,
OPC argues, current ratepayers shiould not have to pay a return on
nen-used and useful'glant held for future customers. Lasatly, OPC
states that the utility should be required to recover a return on
this excess plant through AFPI chargea, developer agreements,

- advancas for construction, andfor AFUDC allowancesm.

In its brief, 85U argues that the imputation ef CIAC unfairly
penalizes the utility Ddecauss the collection of future
contributions is fortultous and beyond the utflity's control, yet
the utility is required to invest funds for the additional plant
which makes up the margin reserve. )

We fipd that an offset to margin reaserve should be made to
account for the anticipated c¢ellection of CIAC from future
ratepayers. Contrary to the wtility's belief that the imputation
iz a penalty, we believe it merely recognizes that future customers
will hook up to the system with contributions in hand. These
contributiona will change the investment balance between customere
and investors by reducing tha shareholders' investment in used and
vgeful plant. ©Our practice of imputing CIAC on margin reserve ls
wall established, as evidenced by the decisions which we took
offlclal notice of: Order No. 23660, issued October 24, 1990, and
Grder Heo. PSC-92-0694-FOF-5U, 1ssued July 1, 1992. Wea are not
persuaded to reverse our practice here. Accordingly, for these
systems where we allowed a margin reserve and where the utility has
approved CIAC charges, we have imputed CIAC on the ERCs 1in tha
wargin reserve.



ORDER NO. PS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 45

EHIGH PLANT CMISSION

In its MFRs, the utility grouped all general plant assets,
however dlspersed among the operating divisions, inte a single
general plant category, and thepn allocated the total among the
various systems based on relative customers. Thus, allocatlons
were made te Jurisdictional water and wastewater systems and to
non-jurisdictional gas, water, and wastewater systems.

During the audit investigation, our staff auditor discovered
that a $222,2%0 general plant structure was omltted from the merged
cowmon plant accounts. According to the audit report, Exhibit No.
131, that facility, located in tha Lehlgh Utilikties (Lehigh}
servica area, avidently serves mcma general purpcsa in the Lehigh
LP gas division. Lehigh's water, wastewater, and gas divisions,
just like all other cperating systems, receive a share of pooled
genaral plant balancas. As the omlssion was an 1nadvertent
mistake, the auditor proposed an adjustment that would include this
general plant item with all other pcoled general plant.

In its brief, OPC contends that a gas plant account should not
be allocated to water and wastewater utilities. We do not agree
with OPC's parspective. General plant facilitiea that primarily or

exclusively serve water and wastewater systems are pooled for

alleocation te the gas systema. Thae subject plant item hare should
not be singled out for separate treatment. Based on average test
year balances, we have Increased general plant by $221,662,
accumulated depreclation by $77,178, and depreciation expense by
$5,542. Consistant with the allocation treatment applied in this
casde, general plant items are allocated to each system's rate base
in direct proportion to each syetem's relatlve number of customers.

RRE G CIAC

The utility included some dablt deferred taxes in rate hase.
This Commission allows debit deferred taxes to ke included in rate
base only when sald amounts relate to CIAC collected without gross-
up charges, 1.e., where the uwtility makes an investment in tha
taxes pald on the CIAC. See Order Ho. 23541, issued Octoker 1,
1990,

The utility allocated deblt deferred taxes related to CIAC on
the basls of the systems' 1991 CIAC activity. Although we think
that allocating on the basis of CIAC actlvity is reasonable, we do
not believe that allocation on the basis of 1991 CIAC activity Is
appropriate because 1991 does not appear to be representative of
taxable CIAC activity.

188100

[ J

ORDER RO. P5C-93-0423-FQF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199%-WS
PAGE 46

According to Late-filed Exhibit No. 141, several systems had
no taxable CIAC activity after 1986, the year sectlon 118(b) of the
Internal Revenue Code (IRC) was arended to make all CIAC taxable,
The wtllity did not alleocate any deferred taxes to these systems,
and we agrea there should be nona now. Howaever, Late-filed Exhibit
No. 141 also indicates that several systems had taxable CIAC
activity after 1986, but, according to the MFRs, Volume 1, Boock 2
of 4, pages 4-30, those systems had no taxable CIAC activity in
1991, Since there was no taxable CIAC activity for those systems
in 1991, the utility did not allocate any deferred taxes te those
systems. We do not believe that this alleccation ls eguitakle, and
we conclude that 1991 is not representative.

The systems that had taxable CIAC activity should have
deferred taxes related to CIAC allocated to them. Late-filed
Exhibit Ho. 141 indicates that most of the systems have had zome
level of taxable CIAC actlvity since 1988, We have, therefore,
allocated CIAC-related deferred taxes tc the varicus syskems on the
basis of taxable CIAC activity pince 1986. As a result, defarred
taxes have been allocated to the following systems to which the
utility allocated none: Bay Lake Estates, Daetwyler S&hores,
Fisherman's Haven, Friendly Center, Imperlal Mobile Terrace,
Kingswood Manor, Palm Terrace, Pine Ridge Estates, Salt Springs,
Samira Vvillas, Skycrest, St. Johns HNighlands, Stone Mountain,
Windsong, and Zephyr Shores. We have changed only the utility's
method of allocating deferred taxes related to CIAC in Account 190.

DEFERRED INCOME TAXES RELATED TO_QPEBS

OPC witness Montanaro testified that the application of SFAS
106 would create a tax timing difference unless a corporaticn funds
1ts post-retirement plan using a tax-advantaged fund. Ms.
Montanaro further stated that if SFAS 106 is adopted for ratemaking
purposes, booked tax expense wlll be less than the tax payakle
amount, resulting In a deblt deferred tax. <The deblt deferred
taxes, she stated, should offset zero cost deferred taxes.

Later in this Order, we adopt SFAS 106 for ratemaklng purposes
in this case and remove from rate base the unfunded liability of
the utility's SFAS 106 obligation. As a result, debit deferred
taxes are created which, we agree, should offset zero cost {credlt)
deferred taxes. Volume 1, Book 2 of 4, pages 4-30, of the MFRs
indicates that for S50, debit deferred taxes from all sources
exceed credit deferred taxas from all sources, Therefore, we find
it appropriate to allocate dehit defexrred taxes related to OPEBs to
the rate bases of the systems based on relative customers.



ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HG. $20199-WS
PAGE 47

TREATMENT OF UNFUNDED LIABILITY FOR OPERs

Witness Gangnon stated that 35S0 intends to fund its SFAS 106
obligation because it does not want the liability reported on its
balance sheet and because funding ensures that the wmoney will he
used for its intended purpose. 1In its brief, OPC contends that tha
unfunded liiahility should ba +treated as a gzero cost source of
capltal and that the commission should reduce rate base.

We note from the MFRs that SSU has no specific plans to fund
the SFAS 106 obligation and that SSU 1s in the process of £inding
a funding method. We also note that funding for OPERs lacks the
tax advantages of funding for pensions. In both the United
Talephone and Florlda Power rate cases, the unfunded SFAS 106
liability reduced working capital and therefcre, rate base. See
orders Nea. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL, pp. 39-40 and PSC-92-197-FOF-EI, p.
25. We believe that the unfunded liability should reduce rate base

becausa 5SU's funding plans are wunclear. Therefore, we have

raduced water and waastewater rate bagea by bthz amount of the
unfunded liability.

HEGATIVE ACOUISITION ADJUSTMENT

In its brief, OPC argued that the utility should be reguired
to make a negatlve acquisitlon adjustment to 1lts rate base. In
support of its positlon, OPC stated, "The Commission can not allow
a return on investment which was not actually made in providing
utility service to customers." ’

OPC did not sponsor or solicit evidence on the record tending
to show that any specific negative acguisition adjustment(s) should
be made. It iz our pollicy to disallow positive or nagativs
acquieition adjustments unless extraordinary clrcumstances exist.
No such circumstances were shown. Tharefors, based on the
foregoing, we have made no acquisition adjustment to rate base.

WORKIHG CAPITAL

In its MFRs, the utility used the formula method (one-eighth
of annual operation and maintenance expenses) to calculate a
working capital allowance. This calculation comports with Rule 25-
20.437, Florida Adminlstrative Code, which incorpeorates apd
requires the use of Foram PSC/WAS 17 Minimum Flling Requirements for
class A and B utilitlies. This form's instructions state that the
utility should calculate working capital using tha formula method.

295100

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 48

In its brief, OPC argues that in the absence of an acceptable
showing of working capital calculated by tha balance sheet method,
working capital should be §0. Howevar, OPC d4ld not sponsor or
solicit any evidence in the record disputing S§3U's use of the
formula method. Therefore, we find that the alleowance for working
capital shall be established in accordance with the formula
approach, . '

Based on our adjustments &o operation and maintenance
expenses, working capital allowances are approved as shown in the
individual system schedules attached hereto: Schedules Hos. 2-A
for water systems, Schedules Hos. 2-B for wastewater systems, and
adjustmente on Schedules Noa. 2-C.

TEST YEAR RATE DASES

Based upon our decislons and adjustments discussed above, we
find the appropriate teést year rate bases are as shown 1ln the
individval system schedules attached herete: BScheduleas Hos, 2-A
for water systemz, Schedules Mos, 2-B for wastewater systems, and
adjustments on Schedules Wos. 2-C, Total water systems rate base
is $30,064,565; total wastewater mystems rate base is $19,486,775.

COST OF CAPITAL

Qur calculatlon of the appropriate coat of capital is depicted
oh Schedule Na. 1-A, and our adjustments appear on Schedule Ho. 1-
B. Those adjustments which are self-explanatory or which are
essentially mechanical in nature are reflected on that schedule
without further dlscussion in the body of this Order. The wajer
adjustments are dizcussed bhelow.

Cost of bl e

In its MFRs, 55U used 11.16% as the cost rate for debt. Fart
of S5Ufs debt ls variable vate debt with interest rates based on
the prime rate, the London Interbank Offered Ratea {LIBOR}, the T-
Blll rate, and other shart-term interest rates. 550 witness
Vierima agreed that the cost of capital set in this proceeding
should reflect current economic conditione. 0P, the utllity, and
Staff agreed that the cost of variable rate dabt ghould be based on
current lIntarest rates. We agree that the utility's cost of
capital should refliect current economic conditlons. At the time of
the hearing, the current prime rate was 6.00%, the current 30 day
LIBOR rate was 3.25%, and the current T-B11l rate was 3.05%. Based
on these rates, we find the approprlate effective cost rate of the .



ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HC. 920193-WS
PACE 49 ’

utility's variable rate long-term debt to be 5.47% and the overall
coskt of debt Lo be 10.21%.

Deferred Investment Tax Credits

In the MFRs, the utility calculated the cost rate for deferred
investment tax credlts (ITCs} based on the weighted cost rate of
long-term debt, preferred stock and common stock. Deltona
vtiiities, Inc. (DUI) and United Florida Utiiities (UFU) which
merged wlth S8U in 1991, had elected ITC treatment under the
Internal Ravenue Code (IRC), Section 46(f}(1), which allows zero
cost or rate base reduction with amortization below the line. SsU
made its electlon under IRC section 46(f) (2) which allows weighted
cost of investor funds, 1f included in capltal structure, and
amortization above the line. The record does not reflect the ITC
treatment selected by SSU prior to its acqulsition by MPEL in 1984.

In a later portion of this Order, we have determined that the
appropriate capital structure is a total company capital structure.
Thus, we f£ind it appropriate to assign a walghted average cost rate
to the reconciled, unamortized XTC balance included in that total
company capital structure whick recognizes the alections of BUI,
UFyU and S55U. Accordingly, we find the appropriate cost rata for
deferred ITCa to be 2.22%.

pPeferred Income Taxes

The amount of our adjustment to accumulated deferred Iincome
taxes 1s based on the resolution of other lsswes 1n this case.
Based on the record, we find that the appropriate amount of net
accumulated deferred income taxes ig a debit balance to be included
in rate base. The allocatlon to rate base jig addressed in an
earlier portion of this Order. oOur adjustmants to deferred income
taxes are shown by eystem on Schedulee Hos. 2-A and 2-B, attached
to this order.

Short-term Debt

In ita MFRs, the utillty did not include short-term debt in
the capltal structure. Howaver, shork-term debt is included in the
capital structure flled in the MFRs for the utillty’s pending rate
application for its Marco Island systems in Docket No. 920655-WS.
When asked to explaln this apparent discrepancy in the capital
structures, utllity witness Vierima testified that the short-term

included in the Marco Island rate case was issued in 1992,
arter the conclusion of the 1991 historic test year used in this
eading. Silnce this short-term debt was not {ssued until after

€981

ORDER NQ, PSC-93-0423-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-HS
PAGE 50

the test year, we find the utility correctly excludad short—term
debt from the capital structurs. Accordingly, we have made ne
adjustments to the capltal structure to include short-term debt,

~ter ortgage Bonds

OPC ralased the issue of whether the interest rate on the long-
term mortgage-bonds should be reduced from the 15.95% fixed rate to
what would be a reasonable rate had the bonds been refinanced. In
its brief, OPC argues that 1t is the failure of the utility to take
the high cost of debt into consideratlen in the negotiation of the
purchase price that is really at issue here, not the high cost of
debt itself. The utility argues that if the iassue 18 not the cost
of debt but the purchase price, then the adjustment would bhe more
appropriately addressed In the acqulsition adjustment issue and nok
in the cost of debt 1lssue, We agree wilth the utility. We find no
evidence in the record to support OFC's position. In Marco Island
Utilitles v. Public Service Commisslon, 566 So.2d 1325 (lst DCA
1990), the First bistrict Court of Appeal haeld that vhere there wes
ne basis in the record fer tha Commission to disregard the
provision that the bonds could not be refinanced, "1t was incumbent
on the Commission to view the bond-financing traneaction as being
fixed in 1ts terms without an opportunity to renegotiate for a
lower interest rate." Id. at 1329. In the instant case, utility
witness Vierima testified that the bonds cannot be refinapced. We
find that the Marco Island case clearly controle in this instance.
Therefore, it would be inappropriate for this Commission to assign
another debt cost to the $22,500,000 of fixed-cost mortgage bonds
for the reasens raised by OPC. Accordingly, we have made no
adjustments to the cost of debt capital for the long-term mortgage
bonds.

Overall Cost of Capital

Baced on the adjustments discussed above, we have calculated
the appropriate overall cost of capital by using the utility's
total company capltal structure, as adjusted. The components,
amounts and cost rates assoclated with the capital structure are
shown on Schedule 1-A; our adjustments are shown on Scheduls 1-B.
Bared on the current leverage formula determined in Ordexr Mo, PSCO-
92-0686-FOF-WS, lssued July 21, 1992, the appropriate cost rate for
eguity is 12.14% with 2 range of plus or minus 100 basis points.
Based on the foregoing, we find the appropriate welghted average
cost of capltal to be 10.67%.



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WE
DOCKET NHO. 520199-WS
PAGE Bi

HET OF H

our ecalculatlons of net operating income are depleted on
Schedules Nos. 3-A for the water systems apnd on Schedules Nos. 3-B
for the wastewater systema. our adjustments are itemized on
Schedules Nos. 3-C. All of the foregoing schedules are grouped by
system, in alphabetical order. Those adjustments which are self-
explanatcry or which are essentially mechanlcal in nature are
reflected on those schedules without further discussion in the body
of thila Order. The major adjustments are discussed belaw.

ADJUSTMENTS TO ADMINISTRATIVE AND GEMERAL (A&Gl_EXPENSES

What follows ls a discusslon of issues pertaining to S5U's REG
expenses.

OPERS

In lts MFRs, the utillty included $914,574 for SFAS 106
related (OPEB} expenses. This amount represented Lehigh's share of
a total of $1,435,46% of S5FAS 106 expenses reguested. Utitity
witness Gangnon testifled that the utility wished to fully fund its
SFAS )06 expensed, and he explained that the failure to provide for
these expenses wlll negatlvely impact the utility's abllity to
obtain the lowest cost financing, since investors and lenders will
be confronted with significant unfunded liabilities in the absence
of auch racovery. The utility'a adjustrent to expensaaes to reflect
8FAS 106 implementation is a pro forma adjustment as 55U did not
lncur SFAS 106 OPEB expenses during the tast year.

55U witness Gangnon testified that this Commission should use
SFAS 106 for ratemaking purposes. #Ha further testified that the
OPEB expense should be recovered aa employees earn them, and the
OPER expense should be paid by the ratepayers for whom the emplovee
is performing sgervices rather than by future ratepz ers, Mr.
Gangnon testified that, although the utllity will adopt a SFAS 108
plan in 1993, SFAS 106 should be used to calculate OPEB expense in
this rate case because it Is a known cost that will be incurred
before final rates in this docket become effective.

Exhibit Neo. 3B is the transcript of and late-filed exhibits
for Mr. Gangnon's deposition. At bhls depositlon, Mr., Gangnon
testified that he did not know the followlng: how long S$8U had
offersd OPEBs; whether the Eenefits had Increased, decreasad, or
stayed the same; and the number of employees enrcliled in the
henefits plan. The transcript also reveals that Mr. Gangnon was
not famliliar with the pollcy reasons for 55U's decision to provide

195100

ORDER WO, PS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920195-US
PAGE B2

the CPEBs requested In the MFRs. The late-filed exhibits attached
to the deposition indicate that SsU Infermally offered OPEBs
beginning in the esrly 1980'a and that a formal OPEB policy was
adopted on January 1, 19%1.

OPC witness Montanaro testified that we should use the pay-as-
you-goe method, net SFAS 106, to calculate OPEBR expense for the
followlng reasons: 1) SSU may restructure its benefits plan to
reduce costs in the future; 2} SFAS 106 calculations are

-unrellable; 3} the application of SFAS 106 reassigns the costs of

prier periods to current ratepayers; 4} future ratepayers will
enjoy the benefits of rellable cost estimates and cost contalmment
measurementa; and 5) there is no assurance that fundas collected
through rates will actually go to pay benefits.

In rebuttal, 85U witness Gangnon testified that, while SFAS
106 cost estimates cannct be exact, the estimates are based on
carefully researched assumptions and the costs are reasonable. In
additlon, he testified that the accumulated OPEB obligation that
exlats today was incurred in providing utility zervice to present
angd previcus customers, unlike the pay-as-you-go method which doce=z
not match the customer who pays the costs with the customer who
Incurs the cost.

We find it appropriate to use SFAS 106 for ratemaking
purposes. SFAS 106 allows the matching of OPEB costs with the
period in which the employees are working and earning the benefits,
vhereas the pay-as-you-go method does not allow such matching.
Further, we bhelleve the utility's estimated expenses are based on
reasonable assumptions and caleculations, our conclusifon is
conslstent with our decisions in other recent rate cases. GSee
Orders Wos. PSC-92-0708-FOF-TL, issued July 24, 1992, and rSC-92-
1187~-FOF~-EI, lissued October 22, 1992,

In determining the appropriate amount of the OPEB expense, we
examined the costa of the varlous plans 585U considered, the
discount rate, and the capitalized amounts. We have made several
adjustments, discussed below.

Filret, we have substituted the lowest cost OPER plan S5SU
considered to calculate the OPEB expense. We base this decislion on
the following: witness Gangnon's testimony that 88Y is considering
several proposed pians contained in its actuvarial study; the
inconslistencies In witness Gangnon‘s testimony; witness Gangnon's
scant knowledge of the pelicy behind, as well as the mechanics of,
the ubllity's SFAS 106 request; OPC witness Montanaro's testimoiy
that there is an overall trend to reduce OPEB costs; and 0OPC



ORDER NO. PSC~93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NOQ. 920199-W5
PAGE 53

witness Montanaro's specific testimony that SSU may reatructure its
benefits plan to reduce costs in the future, Accordingly, we have
used the utllity's Proposed Flan 2z to determine the appropriate
SFAS 106 costs. The utility's annual net periodic cost of this
plan 1s $730,7¢21.

We have also lncreased the discount rate from 8% to 8.25%.
OPC witness Montanaro testified that the appropriate rate should ba
55U's cost of capltal. Utllity witness Gangnon testlfied that the
use of a discount rate for ratemaking that differs from the
discount rate used for financlal reporting unnecessarily
complicates an already complex issue.

Regarding the selection of an appropriate discount rate, S5FAS
106, § 31, states the following:

[E]mployers shall lock to rates of return on high-guality
fixed income investments currently avallable whose cash
flows match the timing and amount of expacted beneflt
payments. : :

pased on this provision of SFAS 106, we have not used the utility's
cost of capital as the discount rate. Howaver, we find an Ah-rated
utility bond rate of 8.25% is the appropriate discount rate to use
for S5U. aA utjlity bonds are high guality, flxed Inceme
securities, and 8.25% is closely in line with the AA utility bond
yield, Accordingly, we have reduced the net perlodic cost from
Proposed Plan 2 by 4.825% and made a corresponding reduction in the
OPEB cost from $730,793 to $69%7,155.

our third adjustment concerns the capltalized portion of the
SFAS 106 costs. During the test yaar tha utility capitalized
approxlmately 18.02% of its salaries. Utility witness Gangnon
testified that a reduction to OPEB expense is appropriate for this
reason, In its brief, SsU agrees that 18.02% of SFAS 106 costs
should be caplitalized, but it also contenda that the capltalized
amounts should be inciuded in rate base. The OPED expense is a pro
forma expense, but we baliave 1t approprlate to capitalize 18.02%
of the SFAS 106 costs. We address rate base augmentation below.

Based on the foregolng, we find the appropriate total OPEB
expense amount to bhe $410,515, which we have wnllocated to the
various water and wastewater systems.

on cross—ekamination, utility witness Gangnon testified that
‘:ﬁgce the utility will not begin accrulng post-retirement beneflts
il 1993, no portion of that pro forma adjustment should be added

59910

i

1:

ORDER NO, PSC-93-042]3-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 54

to plant built in 1991 or before. However, on redirect, Mr.
Gangnonh agreed that the excluded portion should be added to rate
base to permlt recovery of the full cost of post-retirement
benefits. Utility witness Ludsen stated that the 18.02% partion
related to construction should be consldered general plant and
allccated among the wvarlious systems based on relative customer
numbers.

The utllity's reguested proviajon for an added element of
general plant as a representative sum, a surrogate for costs to be
incurred in later years, 18 denled. Since accrual of these post-
retirement hepnefits wlll not commence until 1923, plant built
before that time could not possibly include this incremental cost.
Conceptually, this incremental increase for employee benefits is ne
different than a wage Incresse, and we certainly would not allow an
increase in test year plant to account for a potential increase in
employres' wages after the test yaar. Therefore, recovery of
subseguent construction costs should be considered when plant
additlons are placed in service. :

OPC questioned whether SFAS requires the utility to incur
expenses it would not otherwise lncur. Clearly, the appllcation of
SFAS 106 doeg not alter the ultimate amount of OPEB costs, It only
changes the reportlng periocd in which such costs are recognized due
to the change in the accounting nethod: from pay-as-you-go
accounting to accrual accounting. We conclude that SFAS 106 does
not requlre the utility to incur OPEB costs. However, as stated
above, we belleve that the accrual accounting for such costs ie
appropriate.

OFC also guestioned whether SSU's OPEB obligation was certain
enough to justify SSU's recovering the expensas. In ite brief, OPC
argued that thils Commission hay a statutory obligation to determine
whether an identlfled expense will actually be incurred prior to
allowlhg the expense. OPC asserts that BSU's SFAS 106 cbligation
may be amended during the period of time that the ratas set in this
case wlll be in effect. Therefore, OPC contends, S5U's OPEB
obligation is not certain encugh to be the basls for an expense
allowance. 55U witness Gangnon testified that the utility's OPEB
obligation is certain enough to justify expense recovery since the
expense was calculated according to SFAS 106 and elnce the
Commissicn has adopted this methedology for estimating OPEB expense
in other cases,

OPC witness Montanareo testified that SFAS 106 calculations are
inherently unreliable and that the estimates are volatile., 88U
witness Gangnon testified that while SFAS 106 cost estimates cannot



ORDER HO. PSC-52-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 55

be exact, the estimates are based on carefully researched
asgumptionz and result in a reasonable cost,

hbove, we determined that estimated OPEB costs are acceptable
for ratemaking purposes If the estimates are based on reasonable
assumptions, and we made several adjustments to the utility's
requested level of CPEB expense. Therefore, we belleve that with
thesa adjustments, the utility's OPEB obligation Is appropriate for
datermining a resaocnhable SFAS 106 expenge allowanca.

tn 1lte WMFRs, S5U proposed to amortize the tramsition
obligation of its SFAS 106 expense. OPC witness Montanaro
ctestified that the amortizatlon of the transition obllgation is the
utllity's request to recover expenses incurred in prior periods
from current ratepayers.

We believe that the amortizatlon of the transition cbligation
is a necessary component-of the utllity's EFAS 106 expense and is
necessary for the transitien from pay-as~-you-go accounting to
accrual accounting. We have ruled on a simllar isgue in the recent
Florida Fower rate case. Order Mo, PSC-52-1197-FOF-EI states:

The transition obligaticn represents the present value of
banefits to be paild in the futura and the amortization of
the transitlon okligatlon allocates the present value of
those future benefits to a 20 year period in the future.
Under pay-as-you-go accounting, there will always be a
mismatch between the tima an employea earns post-
retirement benafits and the time the company recognizes
the cost of those benefits. Even with the amortization
of the transltion obligation, SFAS Ho. 106 is closer to
achieving intergenerational equity than the pay-as-you-go
method.

Order MWo. PS5C-%2-1197-FOF-EI, p. 12. Since the utility will
implement SFAS 108 in 1893, it will not incur the transition
obligation bafore 1993.

In conelderation of the above, we filaw thet the transition
adjustment 1s not a reguest to recover expenses ilncurred ir prior
periods. Rather it 1s a necessary component of the utility - SFaS
106 obligatieon, and, as discussed earlier In thie Order, 5FAS 106
matches the expense to the perlod in which the employea earns the
benefit.

Finally, we approve of the stipulation which the parties
reached at the final hearing that $32,806 in pay-as-you-go expenses

995100

ORDER HO. PS5C-93-0423-FOF-HWS
POCKET WO, 920199-WS
PAGE 56

be removed since we have adopted SFAS 106. 1In addition, we have
also removed the utllity's 3.63% inflation augrentation to the pay-
as-you-go amount.

GAIN CN SALE OF O_SYST
The utility sold the St. Augustine Shores water and wastewater

utility division to st. Johns County Iin August, 1991, as a result
of candemnation by 5t. Johns County. St. hugustine Shores was not

‘regulated by thie Commizmsion. SSU eold a portlon of the University

Shores wastewater system befora the test year. oPc witness
Dismukea testified that the gains on the sales of these systems
should be recognlzed to the benefit of utility's customers by
treating an amortized portion of the gain as above-the-line test
year revenue, OPC also recommends that the unamortized portion of
the galne reducs rate base,

st. Auguatine Shorey

OPC witness Dismukes testified that according to MP&L's Annual
Report, the net after-tax galn asscciated with S5Bi's sale of St.
Augustine Shores (SAS) was $4.2 million. Ms. Clsmukes proposed
that S50 share a portion of the gain on this sale with its
customers. 1In support of her proposal, Ms, Diemukes testified that
additicnal coste are being borne by the remaining Commission-
regulated systems hecause those systems are absorbing the general
plant costs and adeinistrative and general expenses that would have
been allocated to SAS had It not bsen s0ld. She contended that
since 88U has persistently argued In the past that i{ta acquisition
of esmall water and wastewater systems 1s bheneficial to  the
customers, the gain on the sale should also be shared with the
customers. Ms. Dismukes also asserted that in past proceedings,
this Commission has required utilities to share with ratepayers the
gain on the sale of utility property.

Ms. Dismukes recommended allocating a portion of the gain on
the sala of SAS ¢on the basls ef relative customers: $1,932,332 to
the water systems and $668,304 to the wastewater Systems, The
gain, she stated, should be amortized over four years so that the
adjustment to increase test year above-the-line income would be
$483,083 for water and $167,076 for wastewater. Ma. Dilsmukes
testified that she would allow a portion of the galin, $1iig,162, to
be kept by the skockholders.

Ms, Dismukes proposed an alternative to sharing and amortizing
the gain for SAS {and University Shores, discussed below). She
recommended removing the associated dollars from the eguity portion



ORDER NO. PS5C-91-0423-~FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 520i%3-WS
PAGE 57

!

of S5U's capital structure, which would reduce the utility's equity
ratio and overall cost of capital.

Utllity witness Sandbulte testified that Ms. Dismukes'
proposal shauld be rejected because 550's remalning ratepayers
contributed nothing to 55U'e recovery of its investment in the SAS
water system and they bore none of the risk of loss. He testlfied
that the condemnation of tha 5AS system involved net only the sale
of S5U's assets, but the loss of custowmers and revenues as well.
Mr. BSandbulte opined that Ms. Dismukes' theory was illogical.
According to her theory, the utility would be permitted to retain
only that portion of the condemnatlion gain equal to the common
costs which would have been allocated to SAS's customers. Mr.
Sandbulte continued,

If the only adveree impact on S58U's remaining cuetomers
is the allocation to them of the portien of the common
gosts that would have been allocated to St. Augustine
Shores! customers, then 8SiI's remalining customers can be
made whole by regqulring Southern States to absorb this
portion of the common costs. Ms. Dildmukes' raticnale
supports no further adjustment than that. However .

the sguggastion that SSU's remaining customers are
entltled to bensfit from the .condemnation gain based
solely on the condemnation's impact on common cost
allocations is without merit.

Mr. Sandbulta alsc disputed HMs, Dismukes' alternative
recommendation that the dollars assoclated with the gains from the
sale of SA5 (and University Shores) be removed from 55U'a capltal
structure, thug reducing the utility's overall equity ratis. He
testified that the proceeds derived from the condemnations have
been retained by 88U as equity and deployed for utility purposes,
He contendad that the capltal rightfully belongs to SSU and its
shargholders, and SSU should not be penalized for devoting this
capital to its other utility sysatems.

The utility cross-examined Ms, Bismukes regarding Information
in Exhibit No, 128. This exhibit shows that the number of §SU
customers for the 199: hilstorie year, lass SAS's customers, was

. 158,594, With SAS's customers, the total is 163,185, Thus,
- according to the exhiblt, BA8's customers represent 2.8134% of the
.. total. Total cuetomer and administrative and general expenses
" reported for the test year were $9,080,797. Ms. Dismukes
knowledged that 2.8134%, or $254,917, of the $9,060,797 total
._ﬁjld have been allocated to SAS had 1t not been sold. HBowever,
"4 Dismukes disagreed with the suggestion that these costs would
=

ORDER NO. PSC~93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 9Z0199-WS
PAGE 58

have been offset by 55U's acquisition of and allocation of cests to
Lehigh.

In 1ts brief, ESU emphasizes that the Commiesion should not
accept OPC's ratiocnale to glve S5U's remalning customers the
benafit of some $2 million of the galn because the same customers
may thecretically bear an additicnal $254,917 in common costs,

University shores

Ms. Dismukes testified that during the test year tha utility
received a pre-tax gain of $22%,703 asaociated with condemned
property at the Univereity Shores wastewater system. She contlnued
that in response to OPC'e Iinterrogatory ne. 113, the utility
indicated that the property was previously included in rata base as
100% used and wuseful property--pald for by the ratepayers.

. Therefore, she concluded, the galn should be shared wlth the

ratepayers. Ms, Dismukes advocated moving 98%, or $141,120, of the
$144,000 after-tax gain above the line, leaving the remainder to
55U's stockholders. She explained that the percentage she would
have the Commission give the stockholders was based on the
percentage of S5U's afforts devoted to the acguisition and sale of
various water, wastewater, and gas systems, She proposed uslng a
four-year amortizatlon, so the adjustment tec test year net
operating income would ba $35,280.

Mr. Sandbulte testified that Ma. Diamukes' proposal should ke
rejacted because nelther the customers served by University Shores
nor 88U's remalning customers contrlbuted to S5U's racovery of its
investment in the condemned wastewater facilities. Further,
neither the customers currently served by the University Shores
wastewater system nor SSU's remaininyg customers bore any risk of
loga of the utility's investment In the condemned facilities. He
testiffed that the condemned Unfiversity Shores wastewater
facilities were not placed into service until March, 1986.
According to the utility's MFRs, rate base was last eatablished for
the twelve months ended June 30, 1379. Mr. Sandbulte contended
that the condemned Unlvergity Shores facllities were ever included
in rate base.

conclusion

We agree wlth Mr. Sandbulte that customers who did not reside
in the SAS service area did not contribute to recovery of any
return on investment in the SAS system. Further, when thig system
was acgulred by St. Johns County, SS5U's investment in the SAS
system and its future contributlons to profit were forever lost.



895100

ORDER HO. PSC-93-~0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET KO. 320199-WS
PAGE 59

Thus, the gain on the sale serves to compensate the utility's
shareholderse for the loss of future earnings. Argquably, 1f the
sale of this systen had been accompanied by a loss, any suggestion
that the loss be absorbed by the remaining 55U customera would be
met with great opposition. Howavar, the rationale for sharing a
loss i= baslcally the same as tha rationale for sharing a gain.
8ince SSU's remaining customers never subsidized the investment 1n
the SAS system, they are ho more entitled to share in the gain from
that sale than they would be regquired to absorb a loas from it.

However, Mr. Sandbults seemed to concede that some element of
administrative costs previously lncurred to manage the S5A8 system
persisted in the pool of common expenses to be allocated In this
proceeding. He testified that the only possible adverse impact on
the remaining 85U customers {s that they will bear that portiocn of
commen costs that would have otherwise been assigned to the SAS
system 1€ it had not been =old. As shown ip Exhibit No. 128, SAS's
silocated share of ALG expenses under would have been $254,917. We
have removed this amount from the administrative expenses to be
allocated in this proceeding. With this adjustment, the ratepayers
in thls proceeding are assured that they wlll incur no expenae
related to operation of the sold SAS eystem.

We believe that the gain from the sale should not be shared
with SSU's current customers because the sold University Shores
assets ware never lncluded in 85U's rate basa.

We also consider it inappropriate to remove either of the
subiect gains from 85U's capltal structure because, as MNr.
Sandbulte testifisd, the proceeds have been retalned as eguity and
deployed for utility purposes, If we made the proposed adjustment,
it would penalize the utillty in lts efforts to properly malintain
and improve lts asystems.

W 5 apd Compen on

Bonuses

In its ¥FRa, SSU regueated provision for employee wages and
compensation, inciuding an allowance for bonuses, Utility wltness
Sandbulte testlfied that bonuses are important because they help
the utility retain good employees by rewarding them for exceptional
performance. Utility witness Phillipe testified that an employaes
could quaiify for a bonus by being one of the ten employees covered
by the bonus ﬁlpn or by helng an employee not covered by the plan,
but rendering extraordinary service.

ORDER NHG. BSC-93-0423-FOF-W3
DOCKET HCG. 920199-WS
PAGE 60

The salary provislon in the MFRs assumes that the samz number
of peraons will qualify for the same amount of bonus money each
year. Utlllty witness Ludsen stated that $47,490 for 1950 bonuses
were pald In March of 1991 and were included in the administrative
salaries.

In lts brief, 85U argues that the administrative salaries it
requested are reasonuble and that the bonuses are appropriate. The
bonuses, S8U contends, are beneflcial to its customers.and to the
shareholders by creating an incentive to achieve targeted results.
SsSU states that, similar to fts merit incentive payroll system, tha
bonuses provide continuing guality of performance incentives that
result In a higher guality of service and efficlencies for the
utility's customers. In its brief, OPC argues only that all bonus
or at-risk compensation should be elimlbated from test year
expenses.

We balleve that incentives such as bonuses are useful in
improving the performance of employees. Such Improvement in
performance will benefit the ratepayers, as well as the
stockholders. There is no evidence that indlcates that the overall
amount of employee wages and compensation reguested is excesslve or
unreasonable. Theretore, we find the utility's request for
employee wages and compensation, including the $47,970 in bonuses,
to be appropriate and we hereby approve it.

Ingreased Payroll Costo

In its MFRs, the utility requested a 5% pro forma allowance
for inereased payroll costs. Utllity witness Ludsen testified that
the increase is not simply an acruss-the-board salary increage, He
stated that the increase reduces employee turnover, produces more
skilled and experienced wutility perasonnel, and Iimproves iJob
performance, He further testlfled that the wage increases include
equity and llcensing adjustments and education reimbursements.
Employees in the owest ten pay grades are hired below market
salarles, Mr. Ludsen explained, and they are gradually given step
increases as they demonstrate an asbility to fulflll the
responsibilities of their joba, Mr. Ludsen teatified, and Exhikit
Ho. 40 confirms, that SS5U's actual payroll increase since the test
year and through July, 1992, would be 5.34%.

Mr. Ludsen teatified that each employee was evaluated
individually to determine whether a merit {ncrease was approprizte,
Oon cross-examination witness Ludsen testifled that 3.33% wasz the
actual merit increase and the bonus portion was 0.75%., It ia
apparent from Exhibit Ho. 40 that equity and licensing adjustments



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0433-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-45
PAGE 61

and step increases account for the remalning 1.26% of the
adjustment.

We believe that it is appropriate to allow a 4.59%, rather
than a 5% increase in payroll. By thls reduction, we have removed
that portion of the requested salary increass attributable to
bonugses. Were this adjustment not made, the utlility would recover
bonusaes in the test year payroll expense and a second provision for
bonusas in tha .75% factor.

t 13 seg

In its MFRs, the utllity proposed two pro forma adjustments ta
customer accounting and administrative charges due to the
acquisition of Lehigh.

Utility witneass Phillips testified that the first adjustment
- was needed to restore three months of common expenses allocated to
Lehigh in 1591 after $SU acquired that aystemn. Mr. Phillips
explained that the adjustment was necessary so that prospectively
a full twelve months of expenses would be allocated to Iehigh,
rather than just three months, asg was the cage In the test year.
The lmpact of thie adjustment was 570,082 to water and $24,238 to
wastewater. These apounts were poolad, like all other common
expenses and general plant coste, then allccated to S5U's gas,
water, and wastewater systems based on the number of customers
served.

Mr. Phillips testifled that the second adjustment was needed
to show the additional ALG expenses 55U will incur as a result of
its acguisition of Lehlgh on June 10, 1%%1. This adjustment was
necessary, Mr. Phillips testified, to annualize the Lehigh customer
accounting and administrative expenses. The adjustment Ifncreases

ALG expenszes for the systems in this f1ling by a total of $125,226

for water and $43,310 for wastewater.

Based on the above testimony, wa believe that these
adjustments are reascnable, and we approve them.

Inflation Factor

In its application, the utillty adjusted 1ts operating and
maintenance expenses .other than payreoll by a price indexing factor
of 13.63%. Utility witness Ludsenh testiflied that the requested
price index adjustment would ke available to the utility but for
the dire financial circumstances facing the utility which required
a general rate increase. Mr. Ludsen testifled that he thought the

59510

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NG. 920199-WS
PAGE B2

3.63% adjustment was reasonable. He stated that in Order Neo. PSC-
42-0136~FOF-WS, issued March 131, 1982, Docket No. 926005-W5, the
Commission recognized that the annual rate of lnflatlon is 3.63%.
In arrlving at tha 3.63% figure, he atated, the Commission relled
on information which impacts and will centinue to impact SSU in
1992.

Mr. Ludsen pointed out that by the time this Commission
establishes final rates in thls proceeding, the utility's historic
annual expenses for the twelve months ended December 31, 1991, will
be mors than thirteen months old and that the utility will have
forever lost tha abllity to recover additional expenses azsociated
with inflation since March 31, 1992, Mr. Ludsen gpined that SsU
should not be penalized for lts urgent need for rate relief, which
virtually forced the utility ko flle this case based on a historic
test year in an attempt to eliminate some of the controverzy which
pervaded Docket No. 900329-4S.

In its brief, OPC argues that 55U's requested inflatlon factor
is an attrition allowance, but the utllity has failed to provide
any evidence showing it wlll experience attrition. OPC cltes
Commission precedent in support of this argument: Order Ho. 17600,
issued May 26, 1587. In that Order, the Commisslon dld not accept
the utility's proposal to use a price Index mechamism in lieu of
pro forma adjustments where the utility made no showing attrition
was present. OPC aleo contends that § 367.081(4)(a), Flerida
Statutes, defines the price indexing mechanism as an entirely
separate process from the rate case procedure and no provision
existe for comhirning the two processes.

In conslderation of the abova, we find that 55U will have
experienced inflatien during 1%92. Thereforse, we shall allow the
31.63% inflation index. We note that Order Mo, 17600 indicates that
the utllity made no showing that lt was entitled to the inflation
index. That iz not the case here. However, to the extent our
declislon herein conflicts with our decision in Order Na. 17600, we
helieve the change le justified in thils case.

erger Ex za

In its MFRe, the utility included test year expenses of
$11,640 assoclated with the 1991 merger of 88U, UFU, VGU, and DUI.
8SU believes that the merger will result in future savings such as
lower accounting fees and coste of reporting.

OPC witnees Dismukes testified that these costs should ke
disallewed for the following reasons: the utility did not recognize



QRDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DGCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE &3

any associated savings in the test year; there will be a mismatch
between expenses lncurrad and the benafits to be derlved as a
result of the merger; and the coats were npon-recurring. Ms.
Dismukes testified that the merger expense should be allowed only
1f the expected savings are also recognized. However, she could
not clte any prior Commissien decision which supported her position
on that point.

Utlllty witness Vierima testified that the merger expenses
should not be digallowed because the future eavings were not known
and measurable, Mr, Vierima also testified that expenses should
not be disallowed simply because they may be non-recurring. The
merger costs, he emphaslzed, were prudent and reasonable, and
dilsallowing them would discourage the utility from seeking ways to
streamline., Mr. Vierima also contended that the merger costs were
not necessarily non-recurring since SsSU  is  actlve 1In  the
acquisition of other utilities, so future mergers were probable,

Although the utility anticlpates that future merger costs will
be incurred, when and how frequently such costs will be incurred is

uhcertain. Howevar, there is no evidence in %he record which
indicates that the test year merger expenses were Imprudently
incurred. Therefore, based on the foregolng, we find that the

costg asgociated with the merger should be recovered over a five
year period., Accordingly, we have reduced test yaear expenses by
$9,312.

Office Closings

oPC wiltness Dismukes testified that 557 did not reduce its
costs to reflect the consolidation and closlng of some of its
customer service offices. Because these consolidations cccourred in
1992, she stated, certain expenses incurred during the test year
wvould not be Incurred in the future and thersfore adjustments
should be made to refleck the cost savings, Me.. Dismukes
calculated that the total annuvalized savings for the office
consglidations and cloeings was $70,024.

Utiiity witness Ludsen test!fied that reduclng the utility's
test year expsnse by the projected savings from thesa
consolidations would not be appropriate becauvse potential cost
savings in one area of customer service expenses does not translate
into an overall reduction te such expenses. In lts brief, ssU
argued that the adjustment proposed by CPC is not "known and
measurakle" and, thus, should not be made.

ORDER HNO. PSC-93-04231-FOF-WS
DOCKET KO. 920199-HS
PAGE 64

HWe do not find the utility's argument persuasive since the
utility itself provided OPC with the anticipated savings from the
closings and consolidatlons which ¥s. Dismukes testified to. Based
on the record, we believe that a mavings adjustment should be made.
Accordingly, we f£ind It appropriate to reduce common expenses by
$70,024.

-ho mittanc ccessin

According to Exhibit No. 150, the utility purchased a computer
recording device for in-house processing of utility bllls and
chacks, This device, acce.-ding to the exhibit, will perform work
previously done at 58U's banks, at a possible savings of $79,798,

yeility witness Kimball testified that expenses should not ba
adjusted for potential savings because thls case is baged on a
historic period and reducing expenses without adjusting for known
Increases 1n costs is inherently unfair. She further testified
that although ithe subject egquipment was placed in service on
December %, 192i, it was not booked until 1992. Thus, the
equipment is not in rate baze., Ms. Ximball explained that the cost
savings estimate in Exhibit No. 150 did net acoount for a return on
the utility's investment in the equipgment, depreclation, or labor
costa for running the machine, #a. Kinball also explained that
credits which the utility's banke allcwed for remittanca processing
would be lost and, thus, 38U's banking charges would increase.

In consideration of the above, we shall not adjust expenses.
Wa have considered Ms. Kimball's explanaticn that the cogt savings
may be difficuit to quantlfy at thia point. In addition, we
recognize that bllling costs will escalate as a result of the
utllity's switching all systems to & monthly cycle (hereinabove}.

In-house Mail Processing

Exhibit Mo. 150 also shows that S5U estimated that mailing
costs would be reduced by $.02 per item by the utllity's processing
ite mail in+house. We calculated a potential savings of $12,125.

liowever, as discussed previously, we hava approvad monthly
billing for all systems. The uwtlility arguass in its brief that the
changed billing cycles will ilncrease its costs for postage, bills,
and envelopes by $45,000, but 1t cites ne evidence supporting this
flgure. 1In conslderation of the change in the utlility's billing
cycle, we belleve that the aforementioned calculation of
anticipated savings ls no longer appilcable. Accordingly, we find
that no adjustment is appropriate for pustage expense,



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423~-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-HWS
PAGE 65

chamber of Commerce Dues and Flopida
Public Relations Association Pxpenses

In its MFRs, 55U requested recovery of lts Chamber of Commerce
dues and related expenses, totalling $1,843, as well as expensas
related to 55U and two of its employees' nembership in the Florida
Pubiic Relations Assccliation (FPRA), totalling $1,180. °

OPC'e witness Dlewmukes testlfied that the Commisslon should
disallow the utility's raquest to recover these expenses bscause
the benefits of these expenses flow to the stockheldaers, not to the
ratepayers. OPC also presented Commission orders in which this
commission has, in other cases, dlsallowed such expenses.

utility wltness Philllps testlfied that the Chamber of
Commerce asslisted in defeating tax proposals that would have
effectively cost 8S5U's customers a minimum of $1,200,000 in 1991.
He also stated that the Chamber of Commerce Is invelved in health
care iasues, workers! compengsatlon costs and abuses, and provides
information on a timely basls =o that SSU's position can be heard.

Mr. Phillips testifled that the FPRA provides services and
prograns dedicated to improving the professional competence of its
members. The utility has two employees who participate in the
FPRA's activities and who have been able to share the
communications technigues they learned with other company
person.el, especlally the gpeakers' Bureau.. According to Mr.
Phlillips, the Speakers' Bureau made more than 50 presentaticns in
1891 regarding the benefits of and technligues for general
conssrvation and xeriscaping.

Mr. Phillips stated that the utility wished te change the
Commission's view from previcus cases that Chamber of Commerce dues
benefit the image of the utllity, which benefit inures to the
stockholders and not the ratapayers. He asserted that the benefits

of the Chamber of Commerce actlvities do flow to the ratepayers:

becausa they assist in holding down the cest of doing business.

Upon cross-examination, Mr. Phillips acknowledged that the

ratepayers would bz paying for such actlvities whather or not they -

aupported the position taken by SSU or the Chamber of Commerce.
Although S5SU's presentations regarding water conservation and
reriscaping are commendable, we continue to believe that the
benefits from the utility's Chamber of Commerce and FPRA activities
flow to the atockholders and not te the ratepayers. Upon
" ffideration, we find it appropriate to dlsallow the utility's
- ﬁlest to recover its Chamber of Commerce <dues and related

-

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-HS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 66

expenges, as well as the expenses related te lts membership in the
FPRA,

Profégsional Association Membership Dues

In ite MFRe, SSU includad a vregquest for professional
assoclatlon membership dues. In lte brief, OPC argues that an
adjustment should be made to disallow those membership dues becausé
they support the lobbying efforte of those professional
assoclations. Also, OPC argues that there should be an adjustment
to reflect a reductlon in these membership dues resulting from the
consclidation of the SSU corporate structure. In lts brlef, the
utility agrees that a $3,137 adjustment should be made to reflect
the membership dues savings resultlng from the consolidatieon of
55U, .

The record does not contain any evidence suggesting that the
balance of the membership dues is inappropriate. fTherefore, we
find it appropriate to disallow $3,137 in the requested membership
dues representing the savings resulting from the consolidation of
the §5U corporate structure.

Savingg Plan Audit

0P witness Dismukes testified that a portion of Price
Waterhouse audit fees should be removed from test year expenses
because a Prlee Waterhouse employee stated that recurring fees
should be substantially less. She proposed an adjustment of
$3,800, which represents one-fourth of Price Waterhouse's labor
charges, tu remove the non-recurring portlon of the total.

Utility witneea Vierima contendad that this adjustment is not
known and measurable, that therse ls no historic data to support a
projectlon of 25% as being non-recurring, anrd that there is no
certainty that the Price Waterhouse audlt fee will be substantfally
less in future years.

We agree with the utility. oPC's proposed adjustment is not,
in a strict sense, known and measurable, and It ls based on an
assumption that may or may not coma to pass, Me. Plsmukes
acknowledged that she used ne historic data to derlve her
projection that 25% of these expenses will be non-recurring. 8She
also agreed with Mr. Vierima that there 18 no certainty that the
Price Waterhouse audit fee wili be substantjally less in future
yeara, We believe that OPC based its adjustment primarily on a
sales representation made by Price Waterhouse. Wilthout a signed
contract for a lesser sum, historical Inforwmation showing the fee



ORDER HQ. PSC-93-04231-FGF-WS
NGCKET HO. 920199-4S
PAGE 67

was reduced, or other evidence showing that the expense is
overstated, we cannot agree that an adjustment ls warranted.

Ralocation anses

0pC witness Disnukes zsserted that the level of relocation
expenses included in the t=8t year was excessive. She explainad
that §SU has been underyw’ oy a fajrly significant xecrganization
over the last three vearsz and that it appeared that the laevel of
relocation axpense incurred in the test year would not recur in the
future. According to Ms, Dismukes' sponsored Exhibit No. 127, as
of July 31, 1992, 8sU bad incurved only $6,795 in relocation
expanses with the reorganization esubstantially completed.

M. Dismukes recomwmended a 522,000 teduction to total
reloecation axpenses. She calculated the difference between the
$42,000 1992 budgeted amocunt and the $58, 788 test year expense. To
the $16,7808 differance, she added $6,795 in 1992 to-date relocation
expenses and the utility's €25,000 in estimated relocaticon costs.
She rounded off the $31,795 total to $232,000. The difference
between this amount and the 558,788 teci year amount is $26,788.
#s. Dlsmukes then averaged the $26,774 and the 516,788 {igures to
arrive at her recommended $22,000 adjustmept. The adjuscment she
arrived at would allow the utbility to recover 536,788 In relocation
axpenses for the test year. The allocated portlen of the %$22,000
adjustment ta the 127 systems in this flling wasx 513,697.

Mr. ludsen testifled that test year relocation expenses were
not unusual because they were signiflcantly lower than the $191,402
expensa for 1989 and the $85,532 expense for 19%0. He disputed Ms.
fBismukes' balief that the 1991 level of relocstion expense was
unrepresentative, Late-tiled Exhibit Na. 63, prepared by 55U,
shows that estimatsd expences for the last three months of 1992
wara $39,8413.

As noted in Exhibit Ne. 131, tha stesff zudlt report, the
utility contends that rslocation exXpenses are zn ordinary cost of
doing busineas, perticularly for a company cof 55U's size and
complexity. Given the specializad nature of utility work, as well
as its licensing requirements, it ls often difficult to locate and
attract gualifled experienced personnel, and therefore, the utility
claimed, it is more 1ikely that new empi‘yees would have to be

_relocatad. Relmbursing new employees for relocation expenses, the
utility continued, is a standard practice for companies 1lika 85U

2LS100

and is offered as part of the new emplovee's conpensation package
ln order to attract gqualified and experieuced personnel.

[¥ay

bt

e
C.’IA:—“

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HG. 920199-W5
PAGE b

Mr. Todd, the staff auditor, testified that in performing
audits he may analyze a particular category of costs for years
prior to the test year in order to determine whether an expense is
recurring. He agreed that an average of relocatlon costs over a
four-year period is one standard to estimate future costs, MHr.
Todd agread that the four-year trend for S55U's relocation expenses
indicated that tlcse costs were declining.

We believe that the evidence in the record shows that 55U will
incur relocation expenses over the next several years. However, we
conclude that the amount will be less than In the test yesar. The
record contalna several different methods for reducing test year
relocation expenses. The method apparently auggested by S5U 1a an
average of relocation costs over the last four years. We consider
thls average, %94,430, to be unreasonable sirce the expense has
been steadlly durreasing over that pericd. Thus, the record leaves
us with two remsining options: OPC*s calculabed amount, which is
an average of eatimated and actual expenses, and 550's 542,000
budgeted amount. We accept SSU's 1232 budgeted amount as &
reascnable allowance con a going-forward hasis. We have therefore
reduced test year relocatlion expense by %$11,781.

Bad Deht Expense

OPC witness Dismukes testified that four adjustments should
be made to SS5U's bad debt expense. She testlfied that bhad debt
expenzse should be reduced by %30,000 to reflect S5U's zale of MEM
Otilities {M&M} and by $15,000 to reflect S5U'e sale of the Deltona
Gas operatlions. Since MEM's and Deltona Gas's customers are
removed from S55U's allocation base, Ms. Dismukes c¢oncluded that
58U's current customers should not have to pay for bad debts for
these systems.

tiiity witnese Kimball testified that MeM's actual 19931 bad
debt expense was $17,719. If an adjustment was appropriate, she
contended, the adjustment should be $11,774--517,719% wmultiplied by
the 66.4503% allocation factor for systeme included in this filing,
However, we note that Late~filed Exhibit He. 13% indicates that bad
debt expense was increased $31,282 as a result of an aging analysis
specifically related to Ms¥, Ms. Kimball generally agreed that
non-regulated expenses should not be zllocated to S5U's water and
wastevater customers. 5She testified that SSU's gas customers were
allocated $14,411 of bad debt expense as a reesult of the pooling of
customer service expenses, and the $15,000 In bad debt expense Erom
Deltona Gas was included in this allocation pool.



PR

ORDER NO. FS5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 82019%-WS
PAGE 69

In ite brief, OPC argued that Ma. Kimball falled te recognize
that the utility'as current customers will pay for 62% of this
515,000 expense when 550's gas customers should pay thelr allocated
ehare of bad debt expensge plus the $15,000.

Me. Dismukes' third adjustment was te reduce bad debt expensea
by an amount attributable to a single customer, Citrus Sun Club
Condo Association, Inc. {CSCCA). BPBuring the test year, SSU filed
a lawsuit against CSCCA forx $20,000 it owed S5U. After the lawsult
was settled, the customer agreed to a payment plan. Ms. Disnukas
testiFied that thils amount should be removed from the test year bad
debt expense.

1
M=z, Kimball testified that CBCCA owed SSU this money for
several years and by year-end 1990, it owed $20,523. The 1991
increage Iin bad. debt ewxpense, she said, wam unrelated to CSCCA,
aven though CSCCA stil1]1 owed $19,398 at that time., Although CSCCA
had a payment agreement with 83U, she explained, it wes not until
September, 1892, that CSCCA bacame current on its account.

In its brief, oPC proposed & fourth adjustment to bad debt
expenge based on Late-filed Exhibit No. 139. In thils exhibit, ssu
set forth how it calculated the increase to bad debt expense which
appears in the MFRs and the reserve for bad debts on & company-~by-
company basis. Thae exhibit indicates that on October 31, 1591, SSU
increased 1ts reserve account for bad debts by the difference
between the current reserve and the closed accounts. 55U increased
bad debt expense when the reserve was less than accounts receivable
over 60 days old. However, the utllity did not reduce bad debt
expense when the reserve wag more than accounts receivable over &0
days old.

Ms. Kimball testified that reserve requirements are analyzed
on a total cempany basis, not on a system-by-system basis and that
the resulting expense charged to each systerp is based on that
system's balance of the accounts receivable aver 60 days past due
as a percent of the total. She explalned that customers who may
repay the utility for outstanding sums are replaced by other
customers who de not pay their kills. Furkher, Ms. Kimball
emphasized, the bad debt expense In this rcase is 0.6} of revenue.
Thie, ehe eald, ls reasonahle given Ilnduetry averages, 55U's system
demographics, and the state of the economy.

Even though we conslder a 0.6% level of bad debt expense
reasonable, we believe it iz appropriate to make adjustments for
known changes. We do not believe that SSU's water and wastewater
D oners should be expected te pay for the bad debt expense of

£iS10

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF~WS
DGCKET NO. 920139-WS
PAGE 70

sold utllities because those expenses have become non-recurring,
We disarree with OPC's proposed adjustment to reduce bad debt
expense because the allowance for bad debt expense iz greater than
accounts recelvable over 60 days. The aliocation process takes
inte account the fact that customers may repay the utility for
outstanding sums.

Since tha level of bad debt expense less adjustments for the
s0ld systems and the amount owed by CSCCA is reasonable, we do not
believe that a further reduction to the allowance is necessary.
Bad debt expensa assoclated with M&M, Deltona Gae, and CSCCA totals
$61,950, We adjusted this amount by 62.26%; thus, the total
reduction for filed systems is $18,570.

Test Year Legal Exvenses
LER/EPh Fines

OPC witness Dismukas testified that legal fees associated with
§6U's defending itself agafinst DER fines and violations should be
disallowed since the finea themsc.ives are nonrecaverable. on
cross-examipation, however, Ms. Dismukes acknowledged that if the
utllity defends itself against DER action, the customers would
benefit if rate base were lower because the utility did not have to
maka improvements. In ite brief, OPC argues that these defense
efforts accrue directly to the benefit of tha stockholders just as
the vtility's avoidance of a fine does.

Utility witness Ludsen testified that not allowing S8U to
recover expenses Incurred in defending iteelf against the various
regulatery entities would deny $5U a legitimately incurred cost of
operating its systams., He further testified that knowledge of how
DER operates is critical to the Commission's determination of the
merit of this adjustment,

We believe that the evidence supports the contention that
ratepayers benefit from the utility's defending itself in
regulatory proceedings. If the utility succeeds in its efforts,
rate hase or other expenses may be lower. We, therefore, find it
appropriate to allow the utility to recover legal fees associated
with DERJEPA violations or fines.

avaloper Agreements
Exhilbit No. 53 contains tha utility*s response to OPC

interrogatory no. 272, In this response, SSU asserted that legal
fees regarding developer agreements should be allowed in test year



CORDER HOQ. PSC-93-0423-FOF-W5
DOCKET HG. 92019%-WS
PAGE 73

expenses becauss those expensas benefit customers through expanaion
of the customer base. The utllity also stated that "the majority
of these legal fees resulted from the drafting of a form effluent
disposal agreement which will allow the company to spray effluent
on golf courses located in variouas developments throughout the
State of Florida."

Exhiblt Ho. 55 Ie the lata-filled exhibit OPC reguested during
utility witness Ludsen's deposition. In this exhibit, the utility
rasponded that no test year legal £aess were assoc‘aLed with
tdevelop2r agreements.” At hearing, Mr. Ludsen testified that at
the time he prepared the deposition exhibit, he knew of no legal
fees assoclated with developer agreementz. Subgoguantly, OPC moved
to strika any evidence supporting the $5,700 in legal fees
associated with developer agreements because of what OPC perceived
as a discovery violation.

During tha debate -ovar this motion, the use of the tern
developer agreema2nt" was discussed. The utility stated that a
utility employee other than Mr. Ludsen was responsible for the
- questlons regaz- dlng legal expenses, Later in the day, however, Mr.
Ludsen testified that during a hearing bresk, OPC was given the
seffivent disposal agreements.

We nota that it was the utllity's cholce of words that linked
developar agraements with effluent agreszments 1n the MFRs and
discovery responses. Although we understand COPC's frustration on
this question, the evidence In the record indlcates that prier to
the completion of Mr. Ludsen's testimony, OPC received the effluent
agreemsnts and Mr, Ludsen wed available for cross-examination on
same.

The only evidence in the record that supports the prudence of
test year expenses is the statement in Exhibit Fo. 53 that the
legal fees benefit the ratepayers by lncreasing the customer hase,
which creates economies of scale. HNo evidence was produced that
showed these amounts were unreascgnable or should be recorded helow-
the-line.

Based on the foregolng, we belleve that OPC's rights were not
compromised in this Instance, and OPC did not experlence
subatantial harm from any alleged discovery violation. Therefore,
we find it appropriate to allow the utility to recover its legal
expenses relatlngy to developer agreements. Accordingly, no
adjustment to the legal expenses related teo the developer
agreements has been made,

HLS 100

ORDER NO. PSC-533-D423-FOF-WS
DOQCKET MO, 920199-WS
PAGE 72

cqujgition Adjustme {T-1:7.3

In its brief, OPC arqgued that $7,014 of legal fea= associated
with researching acquisition adjustment policies of other state
commissions should ba digallowad because the utilityts research
efforts ln this matter only benefitted its stockholders.

Utility witness Ludsen testifled that legal fees assoclatead
with research rconcerning the acquleition adjustment peolicles of
other etates is appropriate to pass on to the customers because
thles type of research may be necessary to persuade the Commlssion
that its policies are consistent with other jurisdictions. OPC, he
stated, conducts simlilar research, and it would be unfailr for the
commigalon to disallow this expense and thus deter the utility from
presenting the Commission with both sides of an issue,

The utility spent $15,689 on its acquisition poliey project,
including legal fees for research on the acquisition policiesz of
other states, We belleve that $15,589 is excesaive,

The utillty hired outside attorneys to perform research when
It could have been performed by utiiity employees. We belleve
Exhibit Heo. 67 supports our finding of excessiveness, Thils exhibit
is 5sU's filled submittal from this Commlssion's acquisition
adjustment docket, Docket Ho. 8951309-WS. The exhibhit should
contaln S50's best arguments against this cCommisslon's making a
change to its acquisition adjustment policy. Hotably, the decument
is fifteen pages long, and only thres pagee are devoted to the
acquisition adjustment policles of other jurlsdictions. We think
it unreascnable that S5U would spend sc much--%$15,689--on its
acquisition adjustment project. However, we recognize that some
amount should be allowed for research and for participating in
Commission-aponsored proceedings, especlally gingce  S5U's
participation may be warranted at siwmilar proceedings in the
future, Therefore, we find it appropriate to allow one-fifth of
the incurred amount, or $3,13%, in test year expenses. Test year
expenses are reduced by $12,551,

Non-recurring Leqal Fees - Shadowbrgok

OPC argued In its brief that legal fees of $5,499 asscciated
with the utility's sale of 1ts Shadowbrook system should be
dlsallowed because the utility will not incur this expense In the
future. The utility agreed to sell this system to the Shadowbrook
llomeowners® Associatlon. Exhlbit No. 63 indicates that the legal
fees were incuxred in order tc malntain the utility's ownership in
thls system. In llght of the wutility's argumente regarding gains




L.

b -

ORDER HQ. PSC-%3-04231-FOF-W3
DOCKET HO., 9201%%-W8
PAGE 73

)

on the sale of utility property, we believe It would not be
appropriate to require the remaining customeras to pay legal foes
wvhich ultimately resulted in the sale of a system. Therxefore, we
find that these fees shall not be allowed. Accordingly, we have
reduced those test year legal fees by $5,499.

Alreraft Bupense

In its MrFRs, the utlility requested aircraft expenses of
$3,400. Utility witness Ludsen testified that several senioer
management employees traveled to Tallahassee on December 2, 1991,
to attend an Internal Affalirs wmeeting of the Commlssion. Mr.
Ludsen testiflied that tha expenses for this trip were charged to
ALG expenses and not rate case expense because the trip did neot
specificaliy relate to any rate case. The purpose of the meeting
wae not to influence the Commission on any particular matter
relating to SSU, Mr. Ludsen stated, but rather to inform the
commissicon about S8U. He explained that other similar expenses
could be incurred In the future. The invelices in Exhiblt Ho. 5§
indicate that the trip cost $3,200 and that additional expenses for
rooms and meals was $200. )

In its brief, OPC arguas that the Commission should not allow
such lcbbylny expensea. We find that the record is clear that the
purpose of tha trip was to inform the Commission and not to labby
about any partlcular matter. Honetheless, we flnd that these
expenses are non-recurring and should be removed. Accordingly, we
have reduced alrcraft expense by $3,400,

Advertising Expense

In its MFRs, the utility requested advertising expenses of

$11,744, a portion of which included@ gas promoticnal expenses.
vtility witness Kimball agreed that $5,468 in gas advertising
expenses should ke removed. Ma. Kimball alsc agreed that $1,384
related to a possible Collier County condemnaticn, as well as a
5500 promotlonal expense for Florida Blue Key should not be
included in advertising expense.

We are satisfied that all other advertising expenses are
reascnakle and relate to the provislon of water and wastewater
utility services. Dased on the foregoing, we find it appropriate
to reduce tetal advartising expenses by 57,352,

3

548100
96 TH

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 9201499-WS
PAGE 74

Profesaslgna t e

In_its MFRs, SSU reguested recovery of expenses related to
professional studles and contractual services. OPC's witness
Dismukes proposed reducing the utility's request by $B,141 for a
non-recurring actuarlal study, by $15,758 for MP&L organizational
davelopment charges, and by §$18,156 for a survey done by Cambridge
feports of Massachusetts. : : :

Regarding the actuarlal =tudy, OPC asserts that this study,
done by the firm Milliman and Rokertson, iz a non-recurring expense
related to analysis of SSU's OPEB program. The purpose of the
study was to attest to the actuarlal assumptions that the OPER plan
ies based upon and to calculate its tax consequences and funding
requirements.

in its brief, 835U arques that profeseional studies sBuch as
this actuarfal study are an ardinary cost of doing business and,
that the utility would be ¥taken to task" if it did not conduct
such studies. Therefore, SSU asserts, this actuarial study is a
recurring expense and should be allowed.

Baped on the record, we find that an actuarial waluaticon of a
retirement plan 1s a determination of the present value of future
benefity and the funding reguirements necessary to meat future
ohligations. According to the recaord, $5U has had an actuarial
review of its pension plan for the past two years in order to
implement SFAS 106. We do not fipnd any evidence supporting Ms,
Dismukes® conclusion that thesa studles are non-recurring expenses.
Indeed, #Ms. Dismukes herself testified that =uch studles are
necegsarily recurring in nature because the utility would -be
irreeponsible if it did not review the level of banafits it
provides to its employees. She also testified that these benefits
are a prudent business expense and that they are necessary to
attract and retain quality employess. S

We agree with the utility and with M=s. Dismukes that it is
prudent and necessary for tha utility to review the level of
benefits it provides and to review its pension plans for funding
and tax consequences. Therefore, we fipd that the Millaman and
Robertson actuarial study is not a non-recurring expense and hereby
authorize SS8U's recovery of this expense.

580 hae also reguested recovery of organizatlonal development
costs paid te MP&L. In its brief, SSU describes these as ongolng
costs related to Veffactive, inter-departmental relations,
communications and coordination, as well as functieonal work designs



ORDER NQ., PSC-931-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NG. 9201%%-WS
PAGE 75

to achieve Company goals in the most efficlent manner possible.”
OPC contends that 85U will not experlence costa at thie level on a
recurring basls. Therefora, OPC states that these cosks should be
amortized over five years. OPC's adjustment would result in a
$15,758 reduction to SSli's test year éxpences. The utllity argues
in its brief that these costs are both prudent and recurring, and
it cffers as support the evidence in the reccrd of the costs it has
incurred over 1950, 1991 and 1992.

We find that OPC la correct that these costs should be
amortized because costs of thls nature will contribute to the
acquisition of resources that produce revenue for more than one
figscal perioed, The benafit received here, the training of
emplovyeas, le properly allocated over fukture years. We find that
five years is an approprlate amortization period to approximate the
average period of time for which smployees stay at the utllity and
utiliza tha organlzational tralnlang they racalve.

55U has also requested recovery of $1iB,156 in expenses raelated
to a customer survey performed by Cambridge Reports of
Hasaachusetts. OPC conterds that this survey ls a non-recurring
expense because there ls no evidence that the utility will incor
this expense in the future. S50 witness Kimball asserted that -« .
will Ipcur thils expense again in 1993 and that it is a recurring
expanfe. Witness Ximball also testifled that this expense provides
direct benefits to customers by enhancing the utllity's gquality of
service in responding to customer complaints.

As the record reflects that 85U has planned another customer
survey and since it is clearly prudent for the utility to perform
such surveys, Wwe find it eppropriate to alleow SSU to recover this
axpense. :

Rate Case Expence

In its MFRs, S5U estimated total rate case expense would be
$1,772,200, consisting of $771,5%7 in accountlng fess, $337,090 in
legak fraes, $B2,9272 in engineering feea, $578,29%1 In wmiscellanecus
charges, and $2,250 in filing feea. In Late-filzd Exhibit Ho. 71,
58U updated 1lts rate case expense flgures. That exhiblt shows
total rate case expense (actual expenses to date and estimates to
complete) to be $1,305,399, consisting of $673,2199 In accounting
fass, $237,959 in legal fees, $66,180 in enginaering fees, $319,061
in miscellaneous charges, and $9,000 in fiiing fees., Late-filed
Exhibit No. 71 also conteins supporting information for SSU's
attorneys and engineering consultant to complete the case.

9.%100

ORDER HO. PS5C-%3-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 76

In addltion to Late~filed- Exhibit No. 71, the record contains
several other axhibite pertinent to the lssue of rate case expensae.
Exhibit Ho. 41 contains the bulk of the supporting documentation
for rate case expense lncurred as of October, 13992. Late-filed
Exhibit No. 6% contalns 55U's explanation for certaln items billed
by legal counsel in the involces in Exhibit Ho. 41, Late-filed
Exhibit Heo. 70 contains general ledger entrles tying the legal
servicas invoices of Exhibit No, 41 to 55U's books, and it alsco
contains S5U's explanation for certain billing errors on the legal
pervices lnvoices. The total rate case expense in Late-filed
Exhibit No. 71 reflacts the adjustments which SSU suggested in
Late-filled Exhibits Nos. 69 and 70.

In its brief, oPC advocates several adjustments to SS5U's
requested rate case expense, all of which pertain to legal
gervices. OPC argues rate case expense should be reduced as
follows: (1) $330 should be removed for legal fees attrlbutable to
two attorneys' monitoring a Commissicon Agenda item in another case
where a motion similar to one filed in 55U's case was considered
because it would be lnappropriate for SS5U's ratepayers to pay for
educating S8U's attorneys in this manner; (2) $56 should be removed
for a billing error which 58U admits in Exhibit No. &3; and (3)
$1,914 should be removed for legal fees attributable to curing MFR
deficiencies.

We agree with OPC's proposed adjustmente and the reasons
therefor. In addition, we have reduced rate cage expense by 3908
to remove expenses not properly supported by lnvoices. Comblnead,
the above adjustments represent a reduction of 0.246% to the total
rate case expense requested In Late-filed Exhibit No. 71.

In its brief, OPC asserts that a utility files a rate case to
benefit 1tself, not its ratepayers. OPC continues, "Although the
ratepayer has noc say im what course of action the utllity will take
to raisa rates, he/she bears the entire burden of an expense that
should at least be shared with stockholders." OPC apparently
suggegsts that rate case expense be In some way prorated between the
utllity and the ratepayers,

We find nothing in the record in this case whlch tends te
support sharing rate case expense between utility and ratepayers,
Hotably, OPC propeses no factor or methodology for making a sharing
adjustment, noxr does it cite precedent where its suggesticn was
accepted. Rate case expense is an operating expense which must be
congidered as part of the cost of providing service pursuant to
§ 367.0B1(2), Florida 5tatutes. Section 367.081(7), Florida
Statutez, supports this interpretation. It provides,



PSS

o _‘7-'.1

ORDER NQ. PSC~93-3423-FOF-HE
DOCERT HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 77

The commissicn shall determine the reasonableness of rate
case expense and shall disallow all rcte case expense

determined to be unreasonable. Ho rate case aexpense
determined to be unreascnakle shall be pald by a
consumer.

Wa, therefore, reascn that the Legislature intended us to protect
the ratepayersa' Interesta by examining the reasonableness of rate
case expense, hot by exercising discretion to treat reasonable rate
case expense as a below-the-line expense by virtue of .a sharing
concept. Accordingly, we cenclude that OPC'e suggestion ts without
merlk.

In COVAfs brief, under the heading "Real Estate Taxes," the
following sentence appears: "approximately $130,000 should be
adjusted from the rate case expenses." @Given the context of the
statement, we conclude that COVA's use of tha words "rate casa
expansze"” was inadvertent and that COVA instead advocates a
reduction to property tax expensa,

We have reviewed the amounts requested for each categeory of
rata case expense and the invelces and documentation filed in
support therecf. After making the above-described adjustments, we
conclude that %1,3062,191 in total rate case expense ie reasonable,
Considering the volume and complexity of the MFRs, interrogatories,
production of document reguests, and exhiblts Invelved, we believe
85U did reasonably well in preparing, processing, and presenting
its case. We note that the $237,959 total for legal fees in Late-
Flled Exhibit Mo. 71 is $99,131 less than what SSU estimated in its
MFRs; the 566,179 total for engineering fees in Lete-Flled Exhibit
No. 71 is $16,7%6, or 20%, less than the MFRs estimate; the
$673,199 total for accounting fees in Late-Filaed Exhiblt No. 71 is
$98,398 less than the MFRs estimate (according to the exhibit, neo
additional coats for accounting work after the hearing were
incurred); and, firally, the $328,060 total for mniscellaneous
axpense is $252,481, or 43%, less than the MFRs estimate. :

Furthermore, we are impressed by the per system and per
ratepayer costs of thls rate casa, Whereas most water and
wagtevater rate cases lnvolve batween one and four systems, this
case involved 127 systems, SS5U witness Ludsen. testlfied that the
almost $250,000 in Jegal rate case expense from S58U's last rate
case, which involved 34 systems, was about the same as legal rate
case expense for thie case. Legal rate case expense per system for
the last case, then, would be approximately $7,23%2, whereas legal
rate case expense per system for this filing is $1,874. Total rate
casge expense per system for thies filing is $10,2%3. This fiqure

R61P

ORDER NO., PSC~93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199~WS
PAGE 7B

compares very favorably toc rate case expense incurred for cases
inveolving only one or several systems. Foxr instance, the total
allowed rate case expense for Lehlgh Ukllities, a SSU subsidiary
which flled a stand-alone rate case, was $263,103, Docket HMo.
G11188-WS, In Re: Application for a Rate Increase in Lee County by
Lehigh utilitles, Inc., o©Order HNo. PSC-93-0301-FOoF-WS, issued
February 25, 1991.

Total allowed rate case expense for this case is $1,302,191.
Pursuant to § 367,0818, Florida Statutes, this amount shall be
amortized over four years; thus, the annual allcwance for rate case
expensa shall be $325,547.

The following table compares requested rate case expense ta
what we have allowed above; it alsec shows the aggregate dlvision of
rate case expense hetween the water and wastewater systems.

Total Hater Wastewatber
Amt. In MFRa $1,772,200 51,316,777 $455,423
Reductlon To {466,801) {146,840) {119,9561)
Reguest
Total Request Per | $i,305,399 $969,937 $335,462
LF EXH 71
Adjustments {3,208) {2,388) {820)
Approvad Rate $1,302,191 $967,549 334,642
Case Expense .
Amort, Per MFRs $443,045 - $323,194 $113,855
hmort. Fer Comm, 125, 547 241,887 83,660
Required Adj. $117,502 $87,307 $316, 185

For cur record-keeping purposes, S5U shall subnit a detailed
statement of the actual rate case expense iIincurred within 60 days
of tha date of this Ovrder or, If applicabla, within sixty days
after the issuance of an Order disposing of a motion for.
reconsideration of this Order, Tha {nformation shall ba submitted
in the form prescribed for Schedule B-10 of the MFRs.



CRCER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-%S
DOCKET HO. 9201%9-W8
PAGE 79

SYSTEM OPERATION AND MATNTENANCE (O&M) EXPENSE ADJUSTMENTS

Adjustﬁents to the 0sM expenses of certaln SS5U systems are
discussed below.

Unaccounted-£fo ate

‘Staff witpess Chapdelaina testifled that unaccounted-for water
levels exceeding 10% should be investigated im order to determine
1f adjustments should be made to expensea or used and useful plant.

vtility witness Swea® testified that esccording to the AWWA
Manual, the proper amount of unaccounted-for water in any gilven
gystem 1c a function of that system alone. He stated, "I believe
we can't look at a system as an individual and he..l fast to our 10
percent policy. I .think they have to be weighed on an irdividual
gyster, taken [sic) Iinto consideration age, types of meters, types
of materlal, et getera." Hr. Sweat testifled that the AWWA Manual
provides that a fair average of unaccounted-for water might be 10%
to 20% for fully metered systems with a good meter maintenance
program and average system conditions. Mr. Sweat indicated that
for those systems experiencing unaccounted-for water levels above
20%, SSU has provided sufficient evidence of  mitigating
circumstances to justify acceptance of the indicated levels uwlthout
any adjustments for ratemaking purposes.

At the hearing, we took official notice of Orders Fos. 23511,
iszued September 18, 1990, and 24485, lssued May 7, 1991, wherein
we enunciate our practice of allowing 10% unaccounted-for water
without explapation. In its brisf, 5SU cmphasizes the AWWA
Manual's indicatlon that unaccounted-for water Jevels of 20% ara
reasonable and, therefore, suggests that the Couwsiission modify its
standard to 15%.

We do not believe SSU has Jjustified its request for us to
alter what we have done in the past. Tha2 AWWA Manual offers a
range for what levels of unaccounted-for water are acceptable. sSsU
does not deny that we have discretion to chocse the lower end of
that range, which we have done in the past and will do so here.
Proper maintenance and record keeping should enable a utility to
document most of the uses designated as "Other Uses" in F Schedules
in the MFRs, For some of the systems in this flling, the utllity
has estimated substantial amounts of water In ths "Other Usas"
category. Accordingly, we find that 10% ls an acceptable level of
unaccounted—-for water pand anything above that percentaga is
considered excessive absent justiflcation,

ORDER NO. PSC-93~-0423-FOF-W3
DOCKET HO., 920199-WS
PAGE 8O

We exanined the F Schedules in the MFRs to deternine whether
any of the systems included in this filing have been axperlencing
excessive unaccounted-for water. When unaccounted-for water is
excessive, we have traditionally reduced chemical, electric power,
and purchased water expenses ({if applicable) because we do not
think it is appropriate for the customers to pay for chemicals and
power reguired to treat non-revenue producing water., In the case
of purchased water, the reduction does not allow the utility to
recover expenses for excess water purchased which is lost by the
utility.

The following is a dlscusslon of $S8U's explanations for
unaccounted-for water at some of £5U's systems. Exhibit No. 94,
referenced below, contains Mr. Sweat's apswers &o staff
interrogaterles concerning unaccounted-for water.

Beechers Polnt

At Beechers Point, excess unaccounted-for water is 25%. 1In
Exhibit No. 94, Mr. Sweat explained thaot there was a leak on the
bottom side of a valve which allowed the water to leak into the
ground. He stated that 1f the 3,200 gallons per day or 96,060
galtlons per month lost through the leak ware subtracted from the F-
t =chedule, the unaccounted-for water percentage would be 18%.
fiowever, we hota, 18% le 8% higher than the acceptable level. Mr.
Sweat explained that some of the unaccounted-for watar could have
been caused by the placement of this system's Flow maters. We find
it inapproprfate for customars to hear expemses arising fron
engineering errors, problems with system components, or the failure
to follow proper wmalntenance procedures that would have revealed
such probleas. ‘therefore, we find that adjustments are appro-
priate.

Interceszion Clty

Intercession City experlenced 7.4% excess unpaccounted-for
water during the test year. The utllity's MPRs state that it wae
upgrading this distribution system because 1t was undersized and
contalned several thousand feet of black thin wall PVC tubing. In
Exhibit No, 94, Mr, Sweat stated that the old tubing was
detariorating and that an estimated 25% of the pumped water was
loat due to leakage. Mr. Sweat also stated that improvements were
tc ba completed before the flrst guarter of 1993, With the
completion of the planned upgrade, the utility should be able to
control some of its unaccounted-for water probklem. However, we
find that adiustments are appropriate since unaccounted-for watez



ORDER RO, PSC-93-042)-FOF~WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-W3
PAGE B1

bl

was excassive during the test year and since the excess expenses
will no longer be incurred once the improvements are completsa.

Interlachen Lake Estates

In Exhlbit HNo. 94, Mr. Sweat btated that the utility
attributed 13% of excesa unaccounted-for water at Interlachen

Estates to thinwall and schedule 40 PVC pipa in the distribution
system, sandy soil, and lightnin? in the area. Interlachen Estates
is experlencing leoases of approximately 6,000 gallons per day. The
utility apparently has no plans to upgrade or repalr this system.
We do not think that the utility's justification is sufficient.

Kaystone Heights

In Exhibit Ho. 94, Mr. Sweat explained that tha 6% excegsive
unaccounted-for water at the Keystone Heights system is a result of
the system's age. It was bullt 50 years age with PVC, transite,
cast iron, and galvanized plipe, and 2 portion of the system is
beneath pavement. Mr. Sweat alse reported that the unaccounted-for
water was 12.9% for the period January through June, 1992. The
utility has not provided plane or objectives for corrective action
ragarding the unaccountad-for water. . Therefore, we find that
adjustments are appropriate,

Kingswood
In the MFRs, tha utility states that the Kingswood =zystem
purchases all of Its water from Brevard County. Hlowever, in

Exhibilt No, 94, Mr. Sweat Iindicated that the flowmeter
malfunctioned, necessitating $SU's use of an estimated gallonage
figure, The problem existed during the entire year. We belleve
that the utility could have been more diligent in correcting it.
Therefore, we find that an adjustment to purchased water expense is
appropriata.

Da D

In ite HFRs, the utility estlmated that there werse
approximately 1,200 pipe Joints leaking at a rate of 120,000
gallona per month. We conslder this water to be unaccounted for,
and we therefore find that an adjuatment is approprilate.

0ach

ORDER NO. PSC-93-DA23-FOF-WS . .
DOCKET NO. 920199-W8
PAGE B2 :

Palisades

Palisades experienced 171 excess unaccounted-for water during
the test year. This Ils a new system, and tha MFRs indicate that
the problem may now be under control. Since unaccounted-far water
during the test year axceeded acceptable limits, we find that an
adjustment is appropriate.

_ELVE].' Groye

In Exhibit Ho. 94, Mr. Sweat stated that tha 32% excess
unaccounted-for water in the River Grove system was the rasult of
an erronecus calculation. The plant flowmeter became incperable
during the test year, and utility personnel used 650 gallons per
kilowatt hour to estimate the flows during that period. The
calculation, Mr. Sweat stated, was later found to be incorrect. We.
find that adjustments of $21 to chemical expense and $404 to
electrical expense are appropriate.

Saratoga_Harbor

According to Mr. Sweat's explanation in Exhibit No. 94, the 5%
exceBs unaccounted-for water at Saratoga. Harbor 1s attributable to
water lost during road construction performed by the County. Hr.
Sweat also stated that water lost durlng replacement of a sectien
of pipe was not recorded. The utility should take measures to
racord such uses in the future in order to more accurately account
for water locses, We find that adiustments are appropriate.

Stone Mauntain

In tha MFRs, the utility states that it has not been able to
determine the cause of the 43% excess unaccounted-for water at the
Stone Hountain system. According to Mr. Sweat's explanation in
Exhiblt No. 94, the utility believes that the confilguration of the
pipes at the flowmeter is causing the problem. We find that
adjustmente are appropriate.

Conclusion

In sum, the followlng systems have experienced excessive.
unaccouwnted-for water, and we have made the fellowing adjustments
for chemicals, electricity, and purchased water:




ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS

PAGE 83
!
% EXCESSIVE \DJU ENTS

: : UNACCOUNTEpP- PURCHD.
SYSTEM FOR_WATER CHEM,, ELEC, _WATER
Beechers Point 25 $ 22 $ 347 n.a.
Rarmony Homes 5 $ 55 $ 19 n.a.
Intercession City 7 $ 25 $ 166 n.a,
Interlachen Lake Est. 13 $ 6 $ 277 n.a.
Keystone Heights 6 $ 6 $ 689 n.a.
Kingswood 15 0 0 $1,086
Lake Harriet Estates 7 $ A1 $ 267 n.a.
Oakwood 2 0 $ 475 n.a.
Pallsades 17 0 $ 69 n.a.
River Grove - 32 $ 21 $ 404 n.a.
Saratoga Harbor/Welaka 5 $ 4 $ 77 n.a.
Stone Mountain 43 $ 44 $ 294 n.a.

*Percentages are net of acceptable level of 10%.

Infiltration and Inflow (I&I)

Utility witness Hartman explained that infiltration is the
passing of groundwater into the gravity sewer system due to gaps in
joints and cracks in pipes. 1Inflow, he explained, is the passing
of surface water into the collection system through manhole 1lids,
illegal connections, and stormwater connections into the collection
system.

In order to determine whether the utility's various systems
are experiencing excessive I&I into the wastewater collection
systems, we examined company records for any indication that I&I
was greater than 10%. 1In examining the MFRs, we were initially
concerned with I&I at Jungle Den. However, utility witness Sweat
described the work the utility performed to rectify the I&I problem
at Jungle Den. Since the utility has cured the problem at Jungle
Den, we have made no adjustments. No other systems appear to have
a serious I&I problem.

Purchased Water Expense - Beacon Hills

OPC witness Dismukes testified that from August 27, 1987, to
January 17, 1991, Jacksonville Suburban Utilities Corporation (Jax
Suburban) underbilled SSU for purchased water due to improper meter
readings. In December, 1991, the utility paid Jax Suburban $14,925
for the underbilling that took place during 1987, 1988, 1989, and
1990. Ms.. Dismukes proposed removing $14,925 from test year
expenses,

0
102V

08510

ORDER NO. PSC-93-042)-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 84

Utility witness Kimball disagreed with the proposed
adjustment. She stated SSU was required to make payment to Jax
Suburban based on Jax Suburban's tariff and this Commission's rules
regarding backbilling. Ms. Kimball proposed the alternative of
amortizing the $14,925 over three years, the approximate time
period during which the underbilling occurred. The unamortized
portion of the expense, she asserted, should be included in rate
base. :

We acknowledge that SSU was required to pay Jax Suburban the
underbilled amount. However, we find that the $14,925 payment
should be removed from expenses as an out-of-period expense. We
disagree with Ms. Kimball's suggestion to amortize the amount and
include the unamortized portion in rate base. We belleve that
including an unamortized portion of this amount in rate base is
innppropriate where, as here, the formula method for calculating
working capital has been used. The formula method produces an

approximation of the wutility's working capital needs. The
unamortized portion of the purchased water expense would be a
deferred deblt. The balance sheet method accounts for such

deferred debits directly as part of the calculation. Thus, it
would be theoretically inconsistent for us to use the formula
method and yet allow in rate base a deferred debit related to this
expense.

Reuse Feasibility Study - Leilani Heights

During the hearing, SSU and OPC agreed to amortize the expense
for the reuse feasibllity study for Leilani Heights over four
years. There was some dispute over the actual amount of the test
year expense. Our review of the MFRs indicates that the actual
price paid by the utility was $10,150. Therefore, the $10,150 test
year expense shall be amortized over four years.

ine - Jungl

In its MFRs, SSU included $14,327 in expenses for televising
and repairing wastewater collection 1lines at Jungle Den. OPC
witness Dismukes testified that this amount should be excluded from
test year operating expenses because utility witness Kimball
previously stated that those tasks would not be repeated. Ms.
Kimball testified on rebuttal that Ms. Dismukes misinterpreted her
deposition testimony. The work performed on the specific manholes
and 1ift stations in 1991 will not be performed agaln, Ms. Kimball
explained; however, this type of work is performed on some manholes
and 1ift stations each year. 1In its brief, OPC argues that if the
$14,326 is amortized, the amortization perlod should be 30 years



ORDER NO, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 85

since the MFRs show that this type of work has been performed only
once for all 30 sewer systems.

Without more supporting information in the record, we do not
think it would be appropriate to amortize the repairs cost over 30
years. Utility witnesses Kimball and Lewis provided unrebutted
testimony that if the costs are amortized, they should be amortized
over three years and that the unamortized balance should be
included in Jungle Den's rate base. As explained by Ms. Kimball
and Mr. Lewls, these were prudent expenses, and similar repair work
will be performed in the future as an ordinary and necessary cost
of maintaining the Jungle Den system.

We agree that the three year amortization period is
reasonable, but we shall not allow the unamortized balance to be
included in rate base for the same reason enunciated above
regarding the purchased water overbilling at Beacon Hills.

TAXES OTHER THAN INCOME TAXES

- - d se ]

In its MFRe, the utility proposed recovering all propérty
taxes through customer service rates. oPC witness Dismukes
testified that current ratepayers should not be required to pay
property taxes on plant which s coneidered non-used and useful.
She recommended reducing test year property taxes by $283,653. Ms.
Dismukes maintained that unless the utility could show that
counties do not assess property taxes on non-used and useful plant,
the utility should request recovery of taxes on non-used and useful
property through the AFPI charge.

utility witness Ludsen testified that used and useful
adjustments to property taxes are not appropriate. He testified
that charlotte, Citrus, collier, Hernando, Hillsborough, Lee,
Marion, Sarasota, Volusia, and Washington Counties assess property
taxes on non-used and useful plant. In addition, he explained that
some countlies tax non-used and useful plant at reduced rates. He
also opined that economies of scale related to plant construction
should be considered in any non-used and useful adjustment to
property taxes.

Mr. Ludsen proposed reducing any adjustment to recognize a
county's reduced tax rate, and he also proposed using a 50%
discount to raeflect. economies of scale. Mr. Ludsen explained that
a 50% factor for economies of scale because "there is less than a
one to one relationship between the non-used and useful percentage

=
-

20V

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 86

and the valuation of utility plant for property tax purposes.” Mr.
Ludsen concluded that if a used and useful adjustment to property
taxes is made, the adjustment should be limited to $89,517 for all

systems.

Utility witness Lewis agreed that property taxes associated
with non-used and useful plant could be recovered through AFPI
charges. - Mr. Ludsen maintained that the entire amount of property
taxes should be included in the test year because the utility must
pay all of its property taxes each year. There is no guarantee,
through the AFPI charge or otherwise, that the utility will recover
these prudently incurred operating expenses unless they are
recovered through monthly service rates.

We agree with Ms. Dismukes that property taxes should not be
charged to customers for plant that is not used and useful.
However, we believe it would be erroneous to reduce property taxes
by the non-used and useful plant ratio unless the utility is taxed
at the same rate on all of its property. In addition, we have
consldered the evidence in the record and are not convinced that an
economies of scale adjustment is appropriate. It is more
appropriate to account for economies of scale in the used and
useful calculation itself, particularly because non-used and useful
property taxes can be recovered in the AFPI calculation.

Accordingly, we have removed property taxes on non-used and
useful plant from test year expenses and included them in the
calculation of AFPI charges. The individual adjustments to each
system are reflected in the net operating income schedules attached
to this Order.

On a different basis, OPC witness Dismukes proposed reducing
test year property expense for the Marion Oaks system by $4,477 to
remove taxes on property held for future use. She testified that
property taxes should not be charged to customers if the plant was
not congidered used and useful. How Ms. Ms. Dismukes calculated
the $4,477 amount was not explained at the hearing.

We bellieve that property taxes should be reduced in each
system to the extent any portion of its land is held for future
use. The record does not reveal what portion of the utility's
property tax expense is due to real property taxes and what portion
relates to personal property taxes. However, we think it
reasonable to presume that the reported tax expense was
attributable to each property class in proportion to its relative
dollar value. Therefore, we have reduced property taxes for each
system in proportion to the amount of plant held for future use,.



DRDER NO. PSC-9)3-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 87

Our adjustments for property tawes attributable to future use
property appear on the net operating adjustment schedules attached
te this Order.

Property Taxes - Land Apbraisals

The only evldence in the record concerning the issue of
property tax ad]uetments as a result of the write-down of DUI and
UFU land was presented by utility witpess Kimball, who testified
that no adjustment was mppropriate. She explained that the

utility doas not report its booked land values to the County Tax.

Agsesgors' Offlices. Thosa entltles perform thelr own appralgala on
property values for asgsessment purposges, she stated, and the
assesged values could be based on any number of methods, Thus, she
noted, the assesged value could be greater or less than the value
recorded on the utility's books.

We accept M2, Kimball's explanation. Therefore, we have not
made an adjustment to proparty taxes as a result of the DUI and UFU
write-downs.

ag — Sudga Wppd

In the MFRs, the utility's 1991 property taxes for its Sugar
Mill Woods Bsyetem wera $71,953 for water and $126,658 for
wastewater. Ukjility witnessz Kimball agreed that those expenses
should he reduced by $33,063 to exclude an cut-of-period charge.

COVA wiltness Jones testiffed that the utflity aid not
challenge a substantial property tax increase in Citrus County.
Utility witness Kimball disagreed and explained why proparty taxes
for Sugar Mill Woods increased by 336,546 (to a total of $172,%910)
in 1990. Ma. Kimball testified that 850 trles to reduce property
taxes whenever possible. When SS5U gets a tax bill, it monitors tha
increases and it attempts to tile those increases in the assessed
valuaes back to what wasg reported to distinguish the differences.
She sald that when dlfferences occur which 55V does not undsarstand,
it contacts the tax office to find out what are the differences.

Mg to Sugar Mill Woods, Ms. Kimball atated that the utility
filed 1its tax returns consistent with the previous owner's
reporting with one exceptlon: investmants 1in used and useful
distribution and cocllectlion lines were added. She explalined that
the utllity thought that it would be taxed on used and useful
transmission lines as in other countles. After Citrus County
obtained coples of the utility's annual reports, it proposed
additional property taxes on non-used and useful lines, which

285100
c0aP

ORDER HO. P5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920193-WS
PAGE B8

yielded a prnposed tax bill of $228,125. Mo, Kimball testified
that 55U challenged this biil, and, as a result, the assessmenkt was
reduced to $174,656 before digcounts. She added that although
Citrus County would net accept full excluslon of all non-used and
ugeful plant, 40% was ultimately excluded. She also said that the
utility reguested an offset for CIAC, but was unsuccessful.

In its brief, OPC contepds that funds should be set aslde,
subject to refund, until the gquestion of the appropriata method and
amount of property taxes ls settled between Cltrus County and the
Sugar Mill Woods systenm. OPC suggested that a corporate
undertaking would be the appropriate procedure for handling these
funds while the iesue is being resolved.

In consideratinon of the gvidence on the record, we find that
the utility has not acted imprudently in ftes handling of the taw
situation with Ccitrus County. Moreover, we are not in a position
to dictate what the County should and should not assess taxes on.
Therefore, we conslder it inappropriate to hold any disputed amount
subject to refund.

We have reduced property taxas for the Sugar Mill Woods
sysktems by the 533,083 out-of-perlod expense az discussed above.
We allocated this amount on the basls of repcrted taxes: a 511,978
reduction to the water eystem and a $21,085 reduction to the
wastewater system.

IRCOME TAXES

Aased on the MFRs and cur declsions regarding the level of
revenues and expenses In other portions of this Order, we
calculated the test year lnhcome tax expense to be a negative
$429,153 for water and a negative $697,577 for wastewater. Based
on the final revenue requirements amounts, we find the appropriate
final income tax amounts corresponding to those revenue amounts to
be $766,495 and §518,361 for the water and wastewater divisions,
respectively.

TC ORTLZATION

The utllity has amortized lavestment tax credits (ITCs) above
the lina. As we dlscugeed in an esarlier portlon of this Order, all
ITCs have a& blendaed, weighted cost rate. The eaffect of this
blended, welghted cost rate is to treat the ITCs of DUXI and UFU as
though they had a cost rate of zero. Therefore, consistent with
the regulrements of Internal Revenue Code {IRC) section 46(L£){1),
the amortizatlon of those ITCs {s recorded below the llne. in



ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-W3
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 89

addition, consistant with the requirements of IRC section 46(£) (2},
the amortizatlon of 1TCe which were assigned a cost rate in the
calculation of the blended rate is recorded above the line. We
have allocated the amortization to all of the systems on the basis
of groas plant conaistent with the allocation method used by the
utility. Based on the foregoing, we find the appreopriate amount of
amortization of ITCs to be $10,7923. .

ONIZATIO

. In an earlier poxtion of thie Order, we determined it
appropriate to include ITCs in the utllity's capital structure at
a net positive cost rate. Therefore, we find that it ie
appropriate to make a corresponding ITC lIntaerest synchronlzation
adjustment of $4,123.

BARENT DEOT ADJUSTHENT

The utility included a parent debt adjustment In lts MFRs.
However, based on our other adjustments in this oOrder ana
consistent with the provisionas of Hule 25-14.004, Florida
Administrative Code, wa find it appropriate to make corresponding
adjuetments to the amount of the parent debt adjustment requested.
hccordingly, we find the approprilate amount of the parent debt
adjustment to ba $140,162 and $124,816 for water and wastewater,
regpectively, allocated to each system on the basis of gross plant.

TEST YEAR REVENUES

Below is our discussion on varicus lssues regarding test year
revenues.,

Interest Income

55U booked interast income earnad on utillity deposits below
the line. Utility witness Vierima testified that if customers
provided ESU a return on amounts 85U depositad with other
utilities, then interest income should be included above the line.

However, Mr. Vierima testlified, 55U'a customers are not paylng a
return on SSU's deposits with other utilities.

In its brief, OPC argues that the formula method ifor
calculating working capital implicitiy includes utility deposits as
working capital and, therefore, the customers do pay a return on
the deposits, Accordingly, OPC concludes, any interest earned on
investor capital should be treated above the line.

£85100
502

ORDER NO, P5C-92-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO, 920199-WS
PAGE 90

We disagree with OPC's argqument. The formula method, an we
have indloated previously, is a surrogate for calculating working
capltal and approximates the amount that would be derived under the
balance gheet method. Under the balance sheet method, all interest
earning accounts, such as the utility deposits here, are excluded.
Wara interest earning accounts not excluded, the utllity would earn
a return from itas customers through working capital on an amount it
is already earning a return from the utility holding the depoeit.
Thereforae, we believe that 1t 15 incorrect to conclude that the
formula includes something the balance sheet did not. Accordingly,
we shall make no adjustment for interest incone,

Heat a =)

OPC  witnesa Dismukes eponsored yearly precipitation
information based on Florida Statistical Abskract in Exhibit Ho,
125. The exhiblt shows that an abnormally high level of
precipitation occurred during the test year compared with the
previous ten years in the State of Florida and in various salectad
eities 1n the State of Florida.

Utility witness Loucks explained that when a historical test
year 1s used, adjustments should be made. for abnormal factors such
as out-of-period ltems, but =hould not reflect adjustments for
weather normallization. hooording to Ms. Loucks, if weather
normalization ie considered in thia proceeding, great cara must ba
taken to detarmine that the data used for comparstive purposes 1=
representative of 55U's mervice areas. She questioned whether the
data in Bxhibit No. 125 is indicative of S5U's service areas since
55U has not conducted its own study {for comparative purposes) and
since OPC offered nothing which definltively showed that the data
in Exhibit No. 125 ijs typlcal of the rainfall in SsU's servica
areas. Ma. Loucks then emphasized the geographlc diversity of
58U's service areas. The wide range in territory, she said, could
result in no significant net differaence in water consumption; that
is, reductions in consumption experienced in soma service areas may
be offset by Ilncreases In consumption experienced in other service
areas.

Ms, Loucks polnted out that if adjustments are made to
revenues based on weather normalization, only varlable cests
related to consuwmption should be adjusted, and OPC, she asserted,
did not indlcate which variable expenses should be adjusted., Ms,
Loucks contended that any weather nermazlization adjustments should
be made only for lrrigation uses, not for domestic or commercial
consumpkion. She alsoc noted that other factors, such as
conservation, should also be taken into consideration.



ORDER MO, PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DCOCKET HO. 920199-WS.
PAGE 91

We find that there is insufficlent evidence in the record to
support an adjustment for weather normalization. OPC witness
Dismukes premented evidence of the rainfall on certain cities in
Floride from 1981 through 1991. Howevar, the record does not
reflect that the data is representative of S8U's service area, nor
does 1t gquantify, or explain how to guantify, the inmpact of
precipitation on consumption. Therefore, wa find that S5SU shall
not be reguired to adjust revenuss for weather normallzation.

aus es_Revenues

Exhibit MNo. 127 contalns 88U's response to an OPC
interrogatory regarding effluent sales at Deltona Lakes., 1In 1tm
response, the utllity stated that the Deltona Lakes Country Club
golf course had an effluent charge of 3ix cents per 1,000 gallons
set by contract, which was equivalent to an annual charge of
$9,308. Utility witness Sweat agreed that teat year revenues
should be increased by -$2,308 even though tha utility ald not
recolve revenues for sales during the 1991 test year. RAccording to
Mr. Sweat, the six cents per 1,000 gallons charge represents
avolded costs as well as a repayment of the $75,000 in ecapital
improvements that SSU made to the Deltona Lakes Golf & Country Club
property In exchange for the right to dispose the effluent.
gccordlngly. wa have adjusted Deltona Lakes'® test year revenues by

9,308,

In its brief, OPC aleo suggests that the Commiesion establish
chargea and impute revenues for all othar SsSU systems which gell
effluent. In a later portion of this Order, we find that the
utility's reuse agreements and rates are reagonable. Accordingly,
we have not 1lmputed any other additional revenues for effluent
sales,

Imputing Revenues for Estimakted Uss

In its brlef, OPC argues that revenues should be imputed for
water estimated as attributable to stuck and slow maters, QPC
contends that thera would be & substantial mismatch of revenues and
expenses 1f revenues assocciated with this water is not imputed.

Utility witness Sweat testified that 55U recently instituted
a comprehensive meter testing program under which all meters will
be tested and defectiva cnas replaced within seven years. Mr.
SWwaat stated that according to tha AWWA Manual, meters tend to run
3% glower after five or six years. cCurrently, the utility has =a
zero usage report which indicates how many meters in a given system
registered gera for the month. Ne explained that the utility sends

COey

789100

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 220199-WS.
PAGE 92

& service person out to physically check non-registering meters in
ordar to deternine whether the meter is stuck or turned off becauss
the resident 1s away. Depending on the biiling cycle, Mr. Sweat
noted, stuck metera can be detected within twe or three months,
Utility witness Loucks testifled that only a small percestage of
reaidential meters are stuck and that customers with etuck meters
are billed the basa facility charge.

We believe all water utilities will have some portion of water
lost because of stuck or slow meters. We disagree with OPC that
there would ke a substantial mlismatch of revenues and esxpenses if
ravenues agsoclated with the estimated water usage for the gtuck or
slow meters wara not imputed. While there will may be some
mismatch, we believe that this mismatch 1s not substantial.
Moreover, we have treated estimated water losses which 855U
attributes to stuck or slow meters as unaccounted-For water and
have thereby wmitlgated the mlsmatch in cases where unaccounted-for
water is excessive.

We are encouraged by the fact that the utiliity has taken
positive step=, by implementing a testing program, to remcdy any
problema, ‘The utility shall update its progress on this program by
filing quarterly reports for the twalve months after the final
order date,.

TEST YEAR OFERATING_INCOME

In consideration of the adjustments discussed above, we find
that test year operating income, before increased revenues, s
shown on the attached schedules: Schedules Nos, J-A for the water
systems and Schedules Hos. 3-B for the wabtewater systems.
Adjustments are itemized on Schedules Nos. 3-C. All} of the
foregoing schedules are grouped by system, in alphabetical order.

BREVENUE HREQUIREMENTS

In congideration of the adjustments discussed above, wa flnd
that the proper revente requirements sre shown on the attached
achedules: Schedules Noe. 3-A for the water mystems and Schedules
Kos. 3-B for the wastewater systems. A1l of the fEoregolng
schedules are grouped by system, in alphabetical order. The £inal
revenue requirements requested by the utility were $17,908,776 for
water and $10¢,872,112 for wastewater. The reguested revenues
represent increases of 55,064,353 (40.16%) for water and $3,661,165
{49.53%) for wastewater basad on the test year ending December 31,
1991. Wa have determined the appropriate revenue requirements are
%$15,849,908 for water and 510,188,775 for wastewater on an annual



ORDER NO. PSC-9)3-0423-FCF-WS
DOCKET MO. 920199-WS
PAGE 93

f

bagis. These reprasent revenue increases of $3,347,195 (26.77%)
for water and $3,312,838 (48.61%) for wastewater,

RATES AND CHARGES
duthoritv To Pix Statewlde, Unlform Rates

In aupport of ita position that this Commizsion should arprove
stand-alone rates, Cltrus County argues that thls Commission is
authorized to set rates only on a system by system basis. We
disagree.

gSection 167.081, Flerlda Statutes, governs our authority to
fix rates for a "utllity." WNowhere in Sectlon 367.081 i there a
reference to fixing rates for specific systems. Section 367,021,
Florida Statutes, defines bhoth "utility" and "system." Puresuant to
367.021(11), "systen" maans facllities and land used and useful in
providing service. Pursuant to 367.021(12), "utility" means a
water or wastewater utility and except for certain exemptions,
includes every perecn, lesses, trustes, or recelver owning,
operating, managing, or controlling a system who is providing
service to the public for compensation. 1In the rate application
bufore ue, we have been asked to fix rates for 127 systems ouf one
utility, 5s5U. This Commission has previously approved uniform
rates for multiple systems by county for SSU, Jackeonville Suburban
Utilities Corporation, Utilities, Inc., and other water and
wagtewater utilities. Further, we routinely approve statewide
rates in other induatries such as telephone, gas and electric.

Based on the foregeing, we find that it is within this
Commiesion's purview to fix uniform, statewide rates for the 127
systems included in thle rate application, if we so choose.

nifor: awid ]

In its MFRes, the utility reguested a rate structure designed
with a capped or maximum bill for customers at a 10,000 gallen
level of coneumption. Ravenue daficiencles caused by using thie
"eap" design wera to be borne by water and wastewater systems which
had lower revenue ragquiraments bared on a pure stand-alone rate
calculation.

Ptility witnesses Ludsen and Cresse testified that uniform
rates would not be approprilate because they do not take into
vonsideration the differences in costs related to treatment types
and systems' locations, such as on the coast as opposed to inland,
Utility witness Cresse testifled that the utility's proposed rate

+

85400

ORDER HO. P5C-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PAGE 94

structure would be in the best Interest of the customers because it
recognizes economies of escale and prevents rate shock. When
questioned concerning his opinion on uniform, statewide rates, Mr.
Cresge testlfied that uniform rates would provide longer rate
stability and leas erratic rate changes. He further testified that
uniform rates would require less accounting expense and rate cage
expense Iin the long run. Witness Cresee also testifted that this
Commiesicn has aestablished uniform rates in other industries
without regard to geographical area or type of treatment. Further,
Mr. Cresse testified that there ie no such thing as 100% parity for
each clasz of customers recelving service from a utility for every
service customers receive, and that these types of decisions are
made regularly by thie cCommission with regard to all of the
utilities we regulate. In addition, Mr. Cresse testified that
uniform rates would be appropriate in the broadest sense, if the
Commigslon were sesking uniformity and that the most appropriate
aggregation of rates would be statewlde, rather than other options.

Staff witness Willlamz testiffed that the utllity's proposal
was a good first step in a gradual move to some type of uniform
rate structure. In his opinion, uniform, statewide rates should be
a Commlssion goal for this utility. However, Mrx. Williams
testiffed, the utiliity should revise {ts service availability
charges prior to implementation of statewide rates. He further
testified that statewlde rates would put 55U on par with telephcne
and electric utilities, would provide SsU with incentives to
continue acquiring small syatems, would provide economies of acale,
would provide better access to capital, and would provide a larger
customer base within which to spread costs,  Witness Wllliams
further testified that uniform rates are simply derived, easily
understood and economically implementaed. MHe also testified that
statewide rates would mltlgate rate shock related to kigh plant
coste or operating expenses incurred as a result of plant upgrades,
expansion, or regulatory requirements. In addition, Mr. williams
testifjed that this Commission has previously grouped water and
wastewater systems by geographical area, such as county, and hy
company. For example, Maxrion Utilities, Sunshine Utilities, and
Utilitles, Inc. are utilities with some type of unlform rates.

OPC took mo position on this lssus. COVA and Citrus County
support rates calculated on a stand-alone basis. Citrus County's
main argument concerning our authority to set rates on a statewide
basie le discugssed separately in an earlier portion of this Order.
COVA argues lp its brilef that approving a uniform rate structure
would be the same as our levying a tax on all cugtomers of systems
paylng rates in excess of the stand-alone rates. ‘Technically, a
tax ls collected for the benefik of the government, not a private



ORDER RO, PSC-93-0423~FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920159-Ws
PAGE 95

utility and for this reason we reject COVA's argument that
etatewlde rates would be the same as levylng a tax. Howsver, we
find that in determining the fairness of rates being fixed for this
utility, we must welgh the benefits of statewide rates to all
customars agalnst any inequitles created by these rates.

In reaching our decision approving uniform, statewlde rates,
we have given consideration to many iessues. We have congidered the
isBues of sarvice avallability chargas, conservation rates, rate

- structure, and surcharges for advanced treatment systems. Each of
these issues and our specific decision concerning them are
discussed in a later portion of thia Order. Our caleulation of the
final rates is also discussed in a later portion of this Order.

We find that uniform, statewide rates provide the followlng
advantages: 1) adwminlatrative efficlencles in accountlng,
operations and maintenance; 2} rate stabllity; 3) insulation of
cugtomers from rate shock from major capital improvements or
increased operating coets; 4) recognition of economies of scale; §)
ease of implementation; and 6) lowar rate case expense in the long
run., In addition, we find that uniform statewlde rates will not
generate the cross-subsidization of revenue deficlencies from
wastewater to water customers created by the utllity's proposal.
Any deficlencles that would result from a difference 1in the
statewide rate to the stand-alone rate will be spread over the
general buody of ratepayers of the affected class of service. In
reaching our decislon herein, we also compared the stand-alone
rates calculated on a eystem by cystem basis to the final uniform
statewide rates. In comparing the uniform statewlde rates to the
stand-alone rates, wa found that for lecations with both water and
wastewater systems, at consumption level of §,000 gallong per
month, approximately thirty locations (60 systems} would have paid
uniform higher water and wastewater ratee than the uniform rates;
of thosae, approximately fourteen lecatione would have been paying
540 to $130 more than the uniform rates. Only seven locations
would have had lower rates combined water and wastewater rates on
a stand alona basis; of those, the difference between stand alone
and uniform rates ranged from approximately $19 to $2.

Based on that comparlson, we f£ind that the wlde disparity of
rates calculated on a stand-alone basim, coupled with tha above
cited benefits of uniform, statewlde rates, outwelghs the henetits
of the traditional appreach of satting rates on a stand-alone
basis. Based on the foregoing, we find it appropriate to calculate
uniform,  statewide rates for the 127 systems fliled in this rate
proceedlng.

986160
102¥

ORDER HO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-HS
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 926

§5U's Proposed "Cap" For Customeys' Bills

In its application, the utility proposed that cuostomers® bills
be capped at $52 for water and $65 for wastewater for 10,000
gallons of water uesage, This proposal was part of the utility's
atep toward unlform rates. Because we have chosen to approve
statewlde, uniform rates without going through a gradual process
leading to uniform ratese, we find that the utlllity's request for a
"gap" is nat appropriate. Accordingly, the rates approved were not
calculated with a "cap" on customers' bills in the manner preposed
by the utility.

Conservatjon Rates

In this Order, vwe have approved uniform, statewide rates
designed using a base facility and gallonage charge (BFC) rate
structure. In reaching that decision, we consldered the issue of
conservation rates.

tllity witness Ludsen testifled that the BFC rate structure
iz a aimplifled conservation rate. Witnesa Ludsen also testified
that before the utiiity proposed any other typs of conservatlon
rates, it would want to conduct stud{es on price slasticity and the
effects of conservation on consumption. Otherwlse, he testifieéd,
the rates would be based on spaculation. Mr. Ludsen also testified
that consarvation can be promoted in other ways than rate
structure, such as through consumer education. TIn additlon, Mr.
Iudsen testified that if coneervation rates were designed by
reallocating a portion of the revenue reguirement from the base
facility charge to the gallonage charge, then full-time residents
would pay more than their falr share of the fixed costs in those
areas where there are part-time residents.

staff witness Williams testified that for most 55U systems,
the BFC rate structure may be considered an adequate conservatjon
rate sgtructure. Witness Williams identified three systems in
critical use areas which, in his opinlion, should have a
conservation rate strusture with stronger incentives for
conservaticon. Witness Willliams roposed two conservation
structures: ohe propesal would zllocate revenus requirements so
that more revenute 1s recovered in the gallonage charge; and the
second proposal would raise the gallonage charge and apply excess
earnings to revenue deficlencles created by the move to unlform
rates.

Utility witnees Lewis testified that for systems experlencing
negative growth, a large increase 3in rates due to the



ORCER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-¥S
PAGE 97 ’

!

implementation of conservation ratea wvould have a substantial
detrimental effect on growth. According to Mr. Lewis' testimony,
one such system which experiences negative growth is the Stcne
Mountaln system, one of the three mentioned by Staff witness
witllames, Mr. Lewle testified that the negative growth for this
system offsets the high average uss per customer.

Nefther OPC, COVA, nor Cltrus County took positions on this
issue.

We have considered the BFC rate structure to be a congervation
rate structure in previous decisions because it allocates fixed
expenses 1lnto the baga charge and variable expenses into the
gallonage charge. Thus, customere are glven the opportunity teo
understand the effect of, and to control, their usage. Rates set
on any other conservation rate structure would not be supported by
any evidence in the record.

Pased on the foregeing, we fingd that.the BFC rate structure is
an appropriste conservation rate structure for all SSU systems in
this rate case, at this time.

| o a For systems th Advanced Treatment

In our determination that wuniform, statewide rates are
appropriate for all of the 127 systems filled in this proceeding, ve
considered the issue of whether a surcharge for advanced treatment
would be appropriate. The utility did not ask for wunilform,
statewlde rates nor such a surcharge in lts application., None of
tha other parties took a positlon on the surcharge issue.

ytility witness Cresse testifled that while the wtllity was
not seeking uniform rates, treatment type may be an appropriate
wathod for grouping utility systems, However, utility witness
Ludsen testified that the utllity should avold a surcharge for
systems with advanced treatment systems becausa the of the
difficulty with customers’ underatanding of these charges as well
ae thae dirficulties involved with billing. When asked about
criteria to ba considered for establishing rate bands, witness

Ludsen testified that treatment type was not one of the major.

determinants of cost, in addltion, HMr. Ludsen testified that
hecause the additional cost assoclated with treatment type is
relatively small in thile case, a uniform, statewide rate for all
systems would not raflect wuch distortion as a result of advanced
treatment costs, Further, witness Ludsen testified that the
utility had not done any analysls of the additional costs related
to advanced treatments syetems. However, he also testifled that

L8Y100

ORDER NHO. P5C-53-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 98

even standard treatment facilities can have wide ranges of costs.

Bawed on the foregolng, no provieion for. a surcharge for
advanced treatment systems wasz includad in our calculation of the
final, wniform, statewide rates.

Billing Cycle

In an earlier portion of this Order, we approved stipulation
No., 26 which establishes a monthly biiling cycle for all systems,

Base Facility Charge

Prior to hearing, the utility, COVA, and staff agreed that a
BFC and gallonage charge structure should be implemented for all
55U aystems. Wa approved thiz stipulation in a earlier portion of
this order. lNowever, in its appllication the utility calculated the
resldential wastewater BFC using the AWWA ERC factors. In {ts
brief the utllity states that it does not oppose the elimination of
the as long as the utllity's revenue requirements can be met. It
1s covA's position that the proposed BFC calculation s
inappropriate for residential wastewater customers because most
water used in larger meter slzes 1 uged for irrigation and is not
returned tov the system. OFC took no position on this issue.

Generally, in the design of the BFC for wastewater, we have
distinguished between the usage of residential and general sexvice
custeomers, Utllity witness Loucks agreed that most residential
customers uge a 5/8" x 3/4" meter, and that 1f a customer ie using
a larger meter, 1t is for lrrigation purposes. She further
testified that irrigation water is not returned to the collection
gsystem and thus, does not increase treatment costs,

‘the BFC escalated for AWWA factors would be appropriate if the
residential customer were placing an additional demand on the
wastewater treatment system.  However, as witness Loucks testifled,
the additional water recelved by the larger residential meter sizes
is used mainly for irrigation. We find that escalating the BFC for
the AWWA factors for residential wastewater cuatomers would force
customers with larger residential meter sizes to pay a
digpreoportionate share of the utility's fixed costse related to
treatment and collection. Rocordingly, we have calculated the
residential wastewater BFC based on one ERC for a 5/8"™x 174" meteyr,
and not on the AIWA ERC factors.



ORDER NO. PSC-931-0423-FOF~WS
DOCKET NHO. 920199-W5
PAGE 99

onage Charge

i In its applieation, 5511 requested a uniform wastewatar
gallonage charge for both residentinl and general gmervice
customers. The praviously authorlzed gallonage charge recognizad
that & higher percentage of water is raturned to the wastewater
cystem by the general sgervice customer than by the residential
customer.

Utility witness Loucks testified that she was aware that the
gallonage charge set by the Commission generally was designed to
recognize that 20% of the water =mold to residential customers and
96% of the water scld to the general service customers was returned
to the wastewatar system. Further, she agreed that where the
return flows of the residentisl and general service customers to
the wastewater system are different and gallonage rates are equal,
rasldential customers would be subsldizing general service
customers. She also testified that sha had not seen any satuady
related to SS5U's systems to verify whether or not this differential
was true for SSU,

This Commission has previocusly approved this dilfferential
batwaen residentisl and general sexvice flows for this utility and
many other utilities. Wa find no evidence to support a devilation
from wusing the traditionai differential 1in this instance,
Therafore, we have calcalated the gallonage charges recognizing
that 80% of water seold to residentlal customers and 96% of water
sold to general service customerg is returned to the wastewater
syetem.

Gallopage Cap

In lts application, the wutility propesed a residential
wastewater gallonage cap of 10,000 gallone for all systems.
Currently, the utllity utilizes several gallonage caps ranging from
6,000 to 10,000 gallonas. COVA tock the poaltion that the cap for
Sugar Mill Woods should remain at 6,000 gallons. oPC fook na
position on this imsue.

Utility witness Loucks testified that the 10,000 gallon
propoeed residential wastewater cap waz based on a "judgement
call," and was not based on an analysis of consolidated factors.
In its brief, tha utillty states that {t ie not opposzed to a
wastaewater gallonage cap lower than the requested 10,000 gallons.

The Commaissionts goal In setting a wastewater gallonage cap 1s
to recognize the general usage level of a utility's customers - in

o
(g™
-

o

885100

ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FCF-WS
DOCKET NO. 9201%3-WS
PAGE 100

thelr daily use. Water used beyond that level 1s water probably
used for lrrigation, and would not be returned to tha wastewater
system. Consolidated factor analysis based on company data, as
well as customer testimony, indlcates that a 6,000 gallon
regidential wastewater cap would encompass the average usage of
mest of the utility's customers, Based on the foregeing, we find
that the &,000 gallon cap will meet the wutility's revenue
reguirements and will mitigate rate shock by providing residential
customers with a lower maximum wastewater bill. Mccordingly, we
find the appropriate residential wastewster gallonage cap to be
6,000 gallons for all systems.

Fire Protec

In an earlier portion of thia Order we approved Stipualatien
Ho. 8 eliminating public fire protection rates. At hearing, we
approved a etipulation which provided that the private fire
protection rates were to be uniformly calculated at one third of
the BF¢ for the applicable meter size.

Tha utllity requested a private fire protection rate be
approved for lines lessz than four inches in diameter. uUtility
withess Loucks testified that at Amella Island the utillty has two
customeras who receive sprinkler service through a two inch line.
We f£find that lines less than two Inches are not appropriate for the
provision of adequate water pressure and flows for firve protection,
unless those lines are serving a sprinkler system. Based on the
foregoing, we approva the utility‘s request for private fire
protection rates for lineg Iess than four Inches where the service
provided 13 limited solely to sprinkler system service, not hydrant
service. Any future requests for private fire preotectien through
a line less than two inches must be approved by the Commisslon on
a case by case basis.

service ity Charges

In determining that uniform rates are appropriate in this
case, we considered the issues of whether service availability
charges must be revised prior to establishing statewide rateg, and
when the utility should file an application For changing service
availabliiity charges.

Utility witness Ludsen testified that 55U chose not to file
for revised service avallabllity chargeg in this case because the
utility needed a rate case as qulckly as possible due teo its
financial sitwation, and that preparation of such a request at the
same time as the rate case would have delayed the filing for rate



ORDER NO. PSC-91-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO, 920199-WS
PAGE 101

t

ralief. Mr. Ludsen also testified that with the magnitude of the
rate case filing, there may have been too much to prepare to alio
file the service avallabllity case at the same time. In additioen,
witnegs Ludsen testified that the £iling of a service avoilability
case was not necessary based on the rate structure requested by the
utility. He further testified that, even if the utility requasted
any changes in service availabllity charges, it would be eight to
ten years before those changes would have any lmpact on the overall
level of CIAC, Further, witness Ludsen testified that the utility
intendas to file a service avallablility case within the pext two
years.

Utility witneass Cresse testlfied that the rate structure
should bs moved more toward uniformity before the service
avallability charges are changed. Utility witness Cresse also
testifled that he does not belleve that 88U's service availability
charges need to be changed prior teo, or simultaneously with, a
change 1n rate structurae. According to Mr. Cresse, any changes
made to service availabllity charges will not make the authorized
rates wrong, hor will a change in the rate structura make the
service avallabllity charges unreasonable. Mr. Cresse also
teatified that if the Commission choosss z statewlde rate based on
a statewlids ravenue requirement, any reguired changes to service
avallability charges could be done prospectively.

Staff witness Williams testified that, if this Commission
approves a uniform rate structure, we should also require the
utility to file a service avallablility case as goon as possible.
Witness Williame also testified that carefully designed service
availability charges can wove each system's averade lnvestment per
customer closer together and cause the average Iinvestment. per
customer to be more uniform.

COVA arqgues that ite mewmbers pay substantlal service
availabllity charges which result in the Sugar Mill system's having
a very low rate basa. According to COVA's arguments, if a
statewide rate is approved, their members, who have invested and
are still Investing more than $2,000 each in their utility, would
be penalized by having to pay disproportlonately higher rates.

There ie no evidence in the record showing that other
uwtilities have been raquired to achleve a specific level of
contributions pricr to obtaining uniform rates, or identifying any
epecific level of CIAC for SSU to achleve prior to implementing
uniform rates,

ea
oo
[
&=

685100

ORDER MO. PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET RO. 220199-WS
PAGE 102

Based on the foregoing, we find as follows: 1} that a review
of service avallabllity charges 1is not required prior to
establishing the rates in thile proceeding or prior to Implementing
uniform, statewide rates; 2} that a change in the serviee
avallability charges wlll not affect current revenue requirements;
and 3) that it will be many years before any lncrease in service
availability charges would affect rates. However, we also find
that it 1s appropriate to reguire the utility to file an
appiication for service availabllity charges within two years of
the date of this Order.

Rates For Reusa of Reclaimed Water

Accordlng to data fllad by $8U, five of its systems hava
agreements for effluent reuse, and two of those systemz recaive

compensation for the use of effluent. The =aystems providing
affluent reusa for no charge are Point O0'Woods, Amelia Island and
University Shores. The two systems with a nominal fee for

providing effluent reuse are Deltona Lakes and University Shores,

Witness Sweat testified that for the Pointk 0' Woods system,
the reuse agreement for no compensation is mutually bepeficial
because it provides a diszposal site for the utility and a source of
irrigation water for the golf course. The Point O' Woods aystem is
not in a critical use area.

According to witness Sweat, even though the Amelia Island
eystem {2 now in a critical use area, the three golf courses which
recelve approximately 600,000 gallons a day of reuse at no cost
have consumptive use permits which would provide alternative
gources of water irrigation should the utility be required to
charge for effluent reuse,

The third system which provides effluent reuse for nc chargae
is University Shores. According to wtility witness Sweat, at the
time the reuse agreement was entered inte twelve years ago, DER was
not permitting effluent disposal in the Econ River. Hr. Sweat also
testifled that in order to have more land for disposal, the utility
entered into an agreement with Chapel Hill Cemetery which provided
the utility with approximately 95 acres for disposal. Utility
witnesse Sweat opined that this agreement was the best possible
agreement that the utllity could have entered into at the time,

Utility witness Sweat testified that the Deltona Lakes system
entered into a reuse agreement with Glen Abbey Golf and Country
Club when the system was ordered by DER to cease discharging
effluent into Leke Montoe. Mr. Sweat further testifjed that Glen



ORDER HO. PSC-93-D423~FOF-WS
DOCKET NO., 920199-WS
PAGE 103

Abbey has its own wells and a consumptive use permit and therefore,
the utility was unable to nagotiate a rate for reusa.

Mr. Sweat aleso tastified that the Deltona Lakes asystem was
able to negotiate a nominal fee for reuse at another golf course in
tha area. The twenty-year agreemant between Delteona Lakes and
Deltona Golf and Country Club provides for a rate of 6 cents per
1,000 gallons for up to 500,000 gallons per day which is based on
avoided electric costz and repayment for $75,000 of improvementas.

According to Mr, Sweat's testimony, the Florida central
Commerce system is authorized by this Commiasion to charge a rate
of 12 cents per sprinkler head for the provielon of effluent to an
industrial park. The 12 centy was authorized to recover the cost
of the wastewater treatment plant,

OPC argues that a rate for effluent should be sat at the full
cost of providing the effluant reusa.

Based on the foregoing, we Elnd that the utility has made a
good faith effort to negotiate the best agreementa for providing
effluent reuse under the circumstances surrounding each of the
individual gystems. We agree with the utility that establishing
rates for effluent reuse for the systems providing reuse could
cause the lose of these outlets for effluent dispozal.
Accordingly, we find the current effluent reuse agreements and
rates, where applicable, to be reagonable under the circumetances.
In addition, we find it appropriate to require the utility to flle
tariff sheets for approval of the effluent rate established by the
cantract between the Deltona Lakes gystem and tha Deltona Lakes
Golf and Country Club.

No _Adjustment To Test Year Consumption

OPC proposed that the test year consumptlon as shown on MFR
Schedules Nos. E-2A should be adjusted to reflect a higher amount
of consumption because the rainfall for the test year was higher
than normal. In support of this position 0PC offered an exhibit
showing that the State of Florida had a greater rainfall during the
test year than is typical. In an earlier portlen of this order, we
deterwined that no adjustment would be appropriate for weather
normalization. Consistent with that decision, we have made no
adjustments to the test year consumption shown in the MFRs.

11ed

ORDER HO. PEC-23-DA23-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS

PAGE 104
Final Rates

The final rates requested by the utility are designed to
produce anhual revenoes of $17,998,776 and $10,872,112 for water
and wastewater, respectivaly, The reguested revenues represent
invreases of $5,064,353 (40.16%) for water and 53,601,165 (49.53%)
for wastewater based on the test year ending December 31, 1991.

We have determined the appropriate revenue requirement to be
$15,84%,908 and 510,188,775 for water and wastewater, respectively,
on an annual basis. Thage represent an increase of revenues of
63,347,195 (26.77%) and $3,332,838 {48.61%) for water and
wastevater, respectlvely. The final rates, which we find to be
falr, just and reasonabla, are dasigned to achleve these revepue
raguirements, using the BFC rate structure as discussed in an
earlier portion of thie Order. The firal rates are a uniform,
statewide water rate of $5.00 for the BFC with a $1.19 gallonage
charge. For wastewater, the BFC is %$12.01 with a $3.41 gallonage
charge and a 6,000 gallon gallonage cap. The statewlde rate
calculated approved herein allows revenue deficlencles from water
custemers to be recovered from other water customers. Likewlse,
deficiencles from wastewater customers will be recovered from other
wastewater customers.

The approved rates will be effective for service rendered on
or after the gtamped approval date of the revised tariff cheets to
insure that the new rates are implemented for the sawe period of
service for all customers. Prior to the implementation of the
increasaed rates, the utllity shall submit revised tariff sheets and
a proposed customer notice explaining the increased rates and the
reasons therefor. The revised tariff sheets will be approved upon
staff's veriffcation that they are vconsistent with this
commission's declsion and that tha proposed customer notice ie
adequate,

The utility's present rates, interim rates, requested rates
and our final approved ratez for each system are shown on Schedulee
HNos. 4, attached hereto.

Rate Case Expense Avpportionment

Section 367.0816, Florlda Statutes, regulres that rate case
expenge he apportioned for recovery over a pericd of four years.
The statute further rxequires that the rates of the utility be
reduced immediately by the amount of rate case expense previously
included in the rates, Accordingly, we find that the water rates
should be reduced by $253,287 {1.63%) and the wastewater rates



165100
XA

ORDER NO, P5C-93-0423-FOF-WS

DOCKET NO. 920199-%3
PAGE 105

!

should ba reduced by $87,601 (.86%) after four years. The revenue
reductions reflect the amortized annual rate case amounts plus the
gross-up for regulatory assessment fees. Our calculation of the
rates after the reduction are shown on Schedules Nos. 7 and 8 for
water and wastewatar, respectively.

The utllity shall file tariffs no later than one month prior
to the actual date of the required rate reduction. In addition,
the utility shall fila a proposed customer letter setting forth the
lower rates and the reason for the reduction. If the utility files
this reduction in conjunction with a price index or pass-through
rate adjustment, separate data shall be flled for the price index
and/or pass-through increagse or decrease and the reduction in the
ratea due to the amortized rate case expense. -

Refund Required

By Order No., PSC-92-0948-FOF-W3, lssued September 8, 1992, we
approved interim rate increaeee, subject to rafund, of $3,B53,434
{30.84%) end $3,442,9505 (50,44%) for water and wastewater,
regspectively, These increases resulted in annual revenues of
$16,1347,596 for water and $10,270,608 for wastewater. Pursuant to
Section 367.082, Florida Statutes, any refund should be calculated
tc reduce the rate of return of the utility during the pendency of
the proceeding to the same level within the range of the newly
authorized rate of return. Adjustments made in the rate case test
period that do not relate to the period Interim rates are fin effect
should be renmoved.

The approved interim yates for the interim test year ending
Dacember 31, 1931, 4id not include any pro forma provisions for
increased operating -expenses or increased plant. The Ilnterim
increase was dealgned to allow recovery of actual interest costs,
and the floor of the last authorized range for equity earnings.

Since the final test year for this case was an historical
period, pro forma adjustments were made in the case. To establish
the proper refund amount, we have calculated a revised interim
revenue regulrement using the same data used to establish £inal
rates, but excluding the pro forma provisions for rate case expense
and SBFAS 106 costs. Thosa pro forma charges were excluded since
they were not actual expensen during the interim collection period.
The comparable revenue reguirement was calculated using the cost of
capltal determined In an earliar portion of thls Order. This
overall cost of capital includes the return on equlty that, by
statute, is the prescribed raturn to be used to test for excessive
earnings duting the interim collection period.

ORDER NQ., PSC-93-0423-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. B2019%-WS
PAGE 108

Based on the foregoing, we hava recalculated the interim
revenue requiirements to be 515,277,225 for the water and $9,9%0,709
for the wastawater. For water, tha previecusly approved interim
revenna sxceeds thea adjusted revenue amount by 6.55%, For
wastewater, the previcusly approved amount exceeds the recalculated
interim revenue requirement by 2.73%. Since the interim rates
approved exceed the adjusted interim calculation, a refund is
necesaary.

The interim increase was calculated on an equal incremental
increase for each system, Therefore, we find It approepriate to use
the eame proportionate methodolegy to refund lpterim rates. The
interim water and wastewater base facility and gallonage charges
shall be reduced to the extent that the appropriate refund amount
will ba accomplished. The refund revenues are to be split 40% to
the base facility charge and 60% to the gallanage charga and
calculated on a per ERC and gallonage basis. Wastewater systems
with flat rates shall be decreased by the flat rate per ERC amount
plus the average usage of metered customers multiplied by the
gallonage charge decrease amount.

Prior to implementing the refund, the uwtility shall submit,
and have approved, the water and wastewater refund rates along with
supporting documentation of the calculation of those rates, The
interim refund shall be made with interest and in conformity with
Rule 25-30.360, Florida Adminlstrative Code.

AFPL

We have made smeveral adjustments to the utlility's requested
AFPI charges for non-used and useful plant, The first adjustment
is te the utility's calculation of AFPI charges based on gross
plant rather than net plant. Utllity witness Lewls acknewledged
that 1n calculating AFPY charges, the Commissien generally uses net
plant, However, witnews Lewls testiflied, if ariginal A¥PI charges
are pot based on gross plant, the utility will never recover =a
portion of the accumulated depreciation attributable to that plant.
Witness Lewis also testifled that if a predecessor utllity, such as
Deltona was collecting AFPI on the non-used and useful plank, then
it would be appropriate to calculate the AFPI for that plant based
en net plant; otherwisa, the utility would be recovering
depreclation expense that the predecessor utility had recovered.
Witnesys Lewis also testified that 1in eorder to make this
determination, one would have to go back to the records of the
predecessor utility to determine whether there were AFFI charges
and on what plant those charges were calculated. However, we find
that netther Mr. Lewle' testimony nor any other part of the record



ORDER HO. P5C-93-04231-FOF-WS
DOCKET NO. 920199-WS
PACE 107

identifies the plant for which AFPI was not previocusly charged and
for which tha gross plant calculation might possibly apply.
Therefore, we f£ind 1t appropriate to calculate AFPI tharges based
on net plant,

Also, we have reduced the AFPI charges for the sSugar Mill
Woods and Burnt store systems to recognize prepaid CIAC which
witness Lewis acknowledged had been improperly excluded. We have
also adjusted AFPI charges to recognize our adjustments to used and
useful plant and cost of capital, as discussed in earlier portions
of this Order.

For several systems, the AFPI charges raguested were blended
charges covering hoth treatment and distribution and collection
plant vegardless of the capacities for the various components.
Utility witness Lewls testified that it would not be unreascnable
to calculate AFPI charges separately for different compohents.
Therefore, we have calculated AFPI chargeas speparately For oystem
components with substantially different capacities.

In its calculation of AFPI charges the utility excluded
property taxes. In an eartier portion of this Order we determined
that it is appropriate to fnclude property taxes on non-used and
useful plant in the calculatlon of AFPI charges., We have adjueted
the AFPI charges accordingiy. In addition, we have only calcrulated
AFPL charges for those systems for which the utility requested an
AFPI cherge. The AFPI chargea are sat forth in Schedules NHos. 6,
attached hereto.

AFUDC

In 1lts application, the utility reguested an allowance for
funds used durlng construction (AFUDC) using a discounted rate of
0.900899%., Utility witnesa Lewis testlfied that if the rate of
return on equity or the Interest rate on debt were lower, then tha
AFUDC rate would also change. Based on our determination of the
cost of copital ip an earlier portion of this Order, and consistent
with Rule 25-30.11i6, Florida Administrative Code, we have
calculated the appropriate annual AFUDC rate to be 10.63%, which
represents a discounted monthly rate of 0.845109%. Further,
conslstent with the above-referenced rule, the effective date for
this rate is January 1, 1992.

263100
A

ORDER KO. PSC-93~G42)-FOF~WS
DOCKET HO. 92019%--WS
PAGE 108

LEGAL_ISSUES

Applicatijon of SFAZ 106

OPC ralsed the issue of whether the pronouncements of the
Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB) legally compel this
Commission +to wuse any specifle accounting methodology for
ratemaking procedures under Chapter 387, Florlda Statutes. S8s8U,
OPC and staff agree that the Commlsaion ie not legally compelled to
use the proaouncements of FASB for ratemaking purposes. As OPC
witness Montanaro testifled, the Statement of Financial Accounting
Standards (S5FAS) 186 was designed for external financial
statements. ‘llowever, to the extent that the FAS5B pronouncements
provide reasonable methodovlogles for recognizing expenses In a
regulatory framework, we find it aeppropriate * . use those
proncuncements for ratemaking purposes Lf we so ¢l e,

Use of SFAS 106 as Commiasicn Standard

5SU and OPC agree that this Commission cannot substitute SFAS
106 as the standard by which it Jjudges whether uttlity oPEB
expenses are incurred and are reasonable. It i= the utility's
position that this issue has been resolverd in Crders Hos. 24178,
issued February 28, 1891, and PSC-32-070R-FOF-TI,.. issued July 24,
1992, in whilch we found that SFAS 106 ie an appropriate standard by
which to Judge whether utillty expenses are ineurred and, IF
incurred, reasonably incurred. However, it ig OPC's position that
this Commisslon must examine all expenses to determine 1f they are
reasonably Ilncurred by the utility. o©OPC further states that the
Commisslon cannot delegate its authority to FASB.

We agree that this Commission way not delegate its authority
to FASB. However, we Find that it is inherent in our obligation to
regulate in the publis interest that we may determine a
methodolegy, such as SFAS 106, to be appropriate feor ratemaking
purpogses. This does not constitute delegation of authority. We
may employ the basic guidelines found ln SFAS 106, and still make
adjustments to the OPEB expense calculated under SFA3 106 by
adjusting items such as the underlying assumptions, timing or
benefits. Further, we find that the burden of preoof rewmains with
the vtility no matter what methodology is used. Therefores, wn fipd
that, while a methodolegy under a SFAS may be generally acceptable,
it remaine the obligatlon of the utility to prove that an expenss
is a reasconable, prudent, and utility-related expense.



ORBER HO. PSC-93-0422-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 9201%9-%WS
PAGE 109

Becovery of the Tiansition Obligation Adjustment

In an earlier portlen of thls oOrder, we determined it
eppropriate to approve the utility's use of 5FAS 106 for ratemaking
purposes. He also determined that the amortization of the
transition cbligation 1s necessary for the tramsition from pay-as-
you-go accounting to accrual accounting. OPC has raised the issue
of whether the amortization of the transition obligatlon violates
the prohibition against retroactive ratemaking. It is B5s5U's
position that allowlng SFAS 106 expense for ratemaking willl neot
violate the prohibitlon against retroactive ratemaking becauge tha
rates set in this proceeding will be charged prospectively.

The Florida Supreme Court held in Gylf Power Co. v, Cresse,
410 So.2d 492 {Fla. 1982), and the State of Florida v,
Florida Public Service Commisslon, 448 So.2d 1024 (Fla. 1984), that
retroactive ratemaking only occure when new rates are applled to
prior consumption. We {ind that in this case the recovery of the
transition adjustment is not ratroactive ratemaking because it is
an accounting change that does not affect costs incurred by the
utllity before SFAS 106 is implemented and because the transition
obligation represents the present value of benefits to be paid in
the futura. Pased on the foraegoing, wae find that the amortization
of the transition obligation 1s a necessary part of the utillity's
SFAS 106 expense and that including it in the allowance for SFAS
106 expense ls approprliate and does pot result In retreactive
ratemaking.

CONCEUSTIONS OF LAW

1, The Commission has jurlsdiction to determine the
water and wastewater rates and charges af Southern
States utilities, 1TInc., pursuant to Sections
367.081 and 367.101, Florida Statutes.

2, As the applicant in thilg case, Southern States
Utilities, Inc., has the burden of proof that fts
proposed rates and charges are justified,

3. The rates and charges approved herein are just,

reasonable, compensatory, not unfalrly
discriminatory and in accordance wlth the
requirenents of Section 367.081{2), Florida

Statutes, and other governing law.

oV

*
f

(.

"85S 190

CREER NO. PSC-9)3-0423-FOF-WS
DGCKET HO, 920199-WS
PAGE 110

4. Pursuant to Chapter 25-9.001(3), Florida
Rdninistrative Coda, no rulez and requlations, or
schedules of rates and charges, or modificatiens or
revigions of the same, shall be effective until
flled with and approved by the Commission.

Based on the foregoing, it is

ORDEREG by the Florlda Public Service Commission that the
application by Southern States Utilities, Inc. for increased rates
and charges for wakter and wastewater service is hereby approved.
It is further

ORDERED that each of the findings contalned in the body of
this oOrder 1s hereby approved in every respect. It 1= further

ORDERED that all patters contained herein, whether in the form
of discourse in the body of this Order or schedules attached hereto
are, by reference, expressly incorporpted herein. It is further

ORDERED that the Increased rates approved herein shall be
effective for service rendered on or after the stamped approval
date of the revised tariffs sheeta. It 1s further

ORDERED that, prior to the implementation of the rates and
charges approved hersin, -Southern States Utllities, Inc., shall
submif, a proposed customer notlce exwplaining the increased rates
and charges and the reasons therefor. It is further

ORDERED that, prior to the implementation of the rates and
charges approved hereln, Southern States Utilitles, Inc., shall
submit, and have approved, revised tarlff sheets. ‘The revised
tariff sheets will be approved upon staff's verification that they
are conalatent with thls Commissien’s decisien and that the
proposed customer notice is adeguate. It ia further

ORDERED that, simultansous with the filing of revised tarits
gheats, Southern States Ytilitlies, Inc., shall flle tariff sheets
for approval of the effluent rate established by the contract
between the Daeltona Lakes system and Deltona Lakes Golf and Country
Club. It is further

ORDERED that, prior to the implementation of the refund,
Scuthern States Utilitles, Inc., shall submit, and have approved,
the walter and was!ewater refund rates along with supporting
documentation of the calculation of those rates., It 1s further



ORDER NO. PSC-93-0423-FOF~WS
DOCKET MO. 920199-WS
PAGE 111

ORDERED that the refund and the refund report shall be
complated i{n accordance with Rule 25-30.360, Florida Administrative
code. It is further

ORDERED that the rates approved harein ghal}l be reduced at the
end of the four-year rate case expense amortization period.
Southern States Utllities, Inc., shall file revised tariff sheets
ne later than one month prior to the actual date of the reduction
and shall also file a customer notice. It fis further

ORDERED that Southern Statea Utllitles, Inc., shall file all
required reportsa within the time perleds prescribed in the body of
this order, It is further

ORDERED that Southern States Utilities, Inc., shall file an
application for change of service avallability charges within twd
yeara of the date of this Order. It 18 further

ORDERED that this docket shall be closed upon the approval of
revisad tariff shaets, and verificatlon of the required refunad.

By ORDER of the Florida Public Service Commission, thie 2254
day of Mareh , 1993 .

STEVE TRIBBLE, Director
bivision of Records and Reporting

{SEAL) ‘!! \ ,
BY:
cB ¥ay Plyﬁ, Chief¥ Bureau of Records
EDINGS Ju REV

OTIC THER F.

The Florida Public Service Commisslon is required by Section
120,59(4), TFlorida sStatutes, to notify parties of any

administrative hearing or judicial review of Commigsion orders that’

1s avallable under Sectlons 120.57 or 120.68, Florvida Statutes, as
well as the procedures and time limitas that apply. This notice
should not be construed to mean all requests for ap administrative
hearing or judiecial review will bae granted or result in the relief
sought.

£68100
vich

ORZER NO. PSC-93-0421-FOF-WS
DOCKET HO. 920199-WS
PAGE 112

Any party adversely affected by the Commission's final action
in this matter may reguest; 1) reconsideration of the decision by
£iling a motion for reconsideration with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting within fifteen (15) days of the issuance of
this order in the form prescribed by Rule 25-22.060, Florida
Administrative Code; or 2) Jjudicilal review by the Florida Supreme
Court in the case vf an electric, gas or telephone utility or the
Flrst District Court of Appeal in the case of a water or sewer
utility by filing a notice of appeal with the Director, Division of
Records and Reporting and £lling & copy of the notlce of appeal and
the filing fee with the appropriate court. This filing must be
completed within thixty (30) days after the issuance of this order,
purguant to Rule 9.110, Florida Rules of Civil Procedurs. The
notlce of appeal wust be In the form specifled in Rule 9.800 (a),
Florida Rules of Appellate Procedure.



© ~&'nmipsionsrs:
J. TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF WATER &

. SUSANF, CLARK WASTEWATER
LUIS J. LAUREDO - CHARLES HILL
JULIA L. JOENSON DIRECTOR

(904) 486-8422

Public Serbice Commission
September 15, 1993

Mr. Kemnath A. Hoffman, Raquire
Measar, Vickera, Caparello, Madsen,
Lawvis, Goldman & Mere

P. 0. Box 1876

Tallahasses, FL 32302.1876

WS File Number: WS8-92-0128
Dear Mr, Heffman:

Subject; Dockat No, 920199-W5 - Approval of Southern States Utilities,
Inc. Final Uniformed Rate Schedule Tariff Shests.

Tha following tariff ahests havs besn approved effactive Septeabar 15, 1993:

¥ater Tarifi : ¥astavatar Taxifg

Volume I, Bection V: Volupe II, Section V:

Original Sheet Nos. 1.0 - 1.2 Original Sheat Nos. 1,0 - 1.1
Original Sheet Nos. 2.0 - 2.7 Original Shest Ros. 2.0 - 2.2
Original Sheet Nes. 3.0 - 3.1 Original Sheat Nos. 2,21 - 2,27
Original Sheet Noa, 4.0 - 4,1 Criginal Sheet No. 3.0 - 3.7
Original Shaet Nes, 5.0 - 5.3 Original Sheet Nea. 5.0 - 5.1
Original Sheet Nes. 7.0 - 7.1

Plesse incorporata thase ttriff sheets into tha approved tariff on file st the
Utility's offics. -

FEETCHISKBIHLDDQGnl1012AST($&D“¥55TRIEQ‘oTﬂulJﬂi\ﬂﬂﬂi
. AnAﬂknﬂhtAnbm@¢nlOnunumy!hmbpr ﬁ&fff%é@fs



Letter to Mr. Kenneth A, Hoffman, Baquire
Septembar 13, 1953 ,

- Pages Twe

If you have any questions cencerning this !iling. please contact Billie

Masser or Charlotte Hand at (904) 488.B4R2,

Sincerely,

ONdtro 7. %M/ﬁs’

Charles H, Hill
Directoer

CHH/CMH /db
Enclosurass

ec: Division of Water and Wastawater (Willis, Messsr, Hand, WS-92.0128)
Division of Legal Sarvices (Bedall)

001596

421 .

2050



"], TERRY DEASON, CHAIRMAN DIVISION OF WATER &
SUSAN F, CLARK WASTEWATER
LUIS J. LAUREDO CHARLES HILL
JULIA L. JOHNSON DIRECTOR
e e (904) 488-8482
Public #eerbice Commission

September 24, 1993

Mr. Kenneth A. Hoffman

Messer, Vickers, Caparelioc, Madsen
Lewis, Goldman & Metz :

Suite 701

215 South Monroe Street

Tallahassee, FL 32302-1876

WS Number WS-~-93-0220

Subjact: Docket No. 920199-WS, Correction of Tariff Filing for
Residential Wastewater Only Tariff Sheets and Correction of
Tariff Sheets for Geneva Lake Estates, Keystone Club Estates,
Lehigh and Tropical Isles.

Dear Mr. Hoffman: =

The following Residential Wastewater Only (RWO) tariff sheets have been
administratively approved with a tariff approval date of September 24, 1593:

Mastowater Tariff

Wastewater Volume II, Section ¥
Original Sheets No., 2.3 - 2,20

The effective date of the RWO rates remains Septembar 15, 1993 which is
consistent with the effective date of the uniformed rate tariff sheets
transmitted to you on September 15, 1993 by authority number WS-92-0128. As you
are aware, the RWO tar{ff sheets were inadvertently omitted.

In addition, the following corrected tariff sheets for Genava Lake Estates,
Keystone Club Estates, Lehigh and Tropical Isles have been administratively
approved with a tariff approval date of September 24, 1993:

Hater Tariff

Water Yolume I, Section ¥
First Revised Sheet Nos. 3.0 - 3.1 Cancels Original Sheet Nos. 3.0 - 3.
First Revised Sheet Nos. 4.0 - 4.1 Cancels Original Sheet Nos. 4.0 - 4.
First Revised Sheet MNos. 5.0 - 5.3 Cancels Original Sheet Nos. 5.0 - 5.

€nl vt B

| 42101
FLETCHER BUILDING + 101 EAST GAINES STREET o TALLAHASSEE, BilkBDts %]lsw

An Affirmative Action/Bqual Opportasity Rmpioyer



Letter to Mr. Kennath A, Hoffman
September 24, 1993
Page Two

kastewater Tariff

Wastewater Volume II, Section V
First Revised Sheet Nos. 3.0 - 3.7 Cancels Original Sheet Nos. 3.0 - 3.7
First Revised Sheet Nos, 5.0 - 5.1 Cancels Original Sheet Nos. 5.0 - 5.1

The rates were not affected however, the effect{ve date of the ratas has been
corrected.

Please have these tariff sheets incorporated into the approved tariff on
file at the Utility’s office. If you have any questions, contact Michelea
Frankiin at our office. _ - _

Sinceraly,

e XKl i

Charies H. H11]
Director

CHH/MLF/m1f (hoffman.m1f)
Enclosuras

001598





